
P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose 7th Revised Sheet 77
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 77

ACCESS SERVICES

6.  SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.10  Rate Regulations-(Continued)

(RT)
|
|
|

(RT)

6.10.6  DNAL Recurring Rates

Recurring rates for the DNAL BSA apply as follows:

A.  DNAL Termination

A monthly rate applies for each DNAL point of termination requested by the customer.

B.  DNAL Mileage

A fixed monthly rate applies, per mileage band, for each DNAL channel between the customer's
designated premises and the Telephone Company end office switch where the DNAL is terminated.

A monthly rate per mile applies to each airline mile between the serving wire center of the
customer's designated premises and the Telephone Company end office switch where the BSE
requiring the DNAL is provided.
Airline mileage is calculated as set forth in Paragraph 6.10.15.

6.10.7  Change of Feature Group Type

Changes from one type of Feature Group to another will be treated
as a discontinuance of one type of service and a start of another.
Nonrecurring charges will apply, with one exception.  When a cus-
tomer upgrades a Feature Group A, B or C service to a Feature Group
D service, the trunk installation charges will not apply.  Any features that are added when the
customer upgrades to FGD will incur the charges
applicable to that feature.  When a customer upgrades a Feature A, B or C service to Feature
Group D service, minimum period obligations will not change, i.e., the time elapsed in the
existing minimum period obligations will be credited to the minimum period obligations for
Feature Group D service.  For all other changes from one type of Feature Group to another, new
minimum period obligations will be established.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued:   September 22, 1994 Effective: October 1, 1994

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued . . .
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .10 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

6 .10 .6 DNAL Recurring Rates

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

6 .10 .5 Minimum Monthly Usage Charge (MMUC)-(Continued)

	

MISSOURI
Public Service commission

The MMUC is not applied to FGA, FGB, BSA-A and BSA-B services when an
assumed average number of access minutes are used because actual
measurement capabilities do not exist . In these cases, the customer
will always be billed for the assumed average number of access minutes .

Recurring rates for the DNAL BSA apply as follows :

A . DNAL Termination

A monthly rate applies for each DNAL point of termination uqq
customer .

	

al GO

B . DNAL Mileage

6 .10 .7 Change of Feature Group Type

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

6th Revised Sheet 77
Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 77
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07 I°94
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A fixed monthly rate applies, per mileage band, for each DNAL channel
between the customer's designated premises and the Telephone Company end
office switch where the DNAL is terminated .

A monthly rate per mile applies to each airline mile between the serving
wire center of the customer's designated premises and the Telephone Company
end office switch where the BSE requiring the DNAL is provided .
Airline mileage is calculated as set forth in Paragraph 6 .10 .15 .

Changes from one type of Feature Group to another will be treated
as a discontinuance of one type of service and a start of another .
Nonrecurring charges will apply, with one exception . When a cus-
tomer upgrades a Feature Group A, B or C service to a Feature Group

(CT)(AT)

	

D service, the trunk installation charges will not apply . Any features
that are added when the customer upgrades to FGD will incur the charges

(AT)

	

applicable to that feature . When a customer upgrades a Feature A, B or
C service to Feature Group D service, minimum period obligations will
not change, i .e ., the time elapsed in the existing minimum period
obligations will be credited to the minimum period obligat'ohsl_foir
Feature Group D service . For all other changes from one~ty,Re p14ture
Group to another, new minimum period obligations will be est`aalished .
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PublNervice Commissar

By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .11 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

6 .10 .6 DNAL Recurring Rates

Recurring rates for the DNAL BSA apply as follows :

A . DNAL Termination

A monthly rate applies for each DNAL point of termination requested by the
customer .

B . DNAL Mileage

A fixed monthly rate applies, per mileage band, for each DNAL channel
between the customer's designated premises and the Telephone Company end
office switch where the DNAL is terminated .

A monthly rate per mile applies to each airline mile between the serving
wire center of the customer's designated premises and the Telephone Company
end office switch where the BSE requiring the DNAL is provided .
Airline mileage is calculated as set forth in paragraph 6 .10 .15 .

6 .7.0 .7 Change of Feature Group Type

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

6th Revised Sheet 77
Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 77
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MMISSOURI
Public service commission

Changes from one type of Feature Group to another will be treated
as a discontinuance of one type of service and a start of another .
Nonrecurring charges will apply, with one exception . When a cus-
tomer upgrades a Feature Group A, B or C service to a Feature Group
D service, the nonrecurring charges will not apply . When a customer
upgrades a Feature A, B or C service to Feature Group D service, mini-
mum period obligations will not change, i .e ., the time elapsed in the
existing minimum period obligations will be credited to the-minimum
period obligations for Feature Group D service . For all}lot;her!~'c1 h' anges

CAMED from one type of Feature Group to another, new minimum pri;,aL Iga-
tions will be established .
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Service Commission

By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory 6 Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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6 .10 .6 DNAL Recurring Rates

No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

5th Revised Sheet 77
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 77

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC) 6 .10 Rate Regulations-(Continued)
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(FC)

	

6 .10 .5

	

Minimum Monthly Usage Charge (MMUC)-(Continued) gL Ei
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(AT)

	

The MMUC is not applied to FGA, FGB, BSA-A and BSA-B services when an
assumed average number of access minutes are used because actual
measurement capabilities do not exist . In these cases, the customer
will always be billed for the assumed average number of access min t

Recurring rates for the DNAL BSA apply as follows :

A . DNAL Termination
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A monthly rate applies for each DNAL
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point of terminatidn re ueste3i b rihe
customer .
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B . DNAL Mileage

(FC)

	

6 .10 .7 Change of Feature Group Type

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
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y~
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MAR 2 3 1993

APR 7 1994

A fixed monthly rate applies, per mileage band, for each DNAL channel
between the customer's designated premises and the Telephone Company end
office switch where the DNAL is terminated .

A monthly rate per mile applies to each airline mile between the serving
wire center of the customer's designated premises and the Telephone Company
end office switch where the BSE requiring the DNAL is provided .

(AT)

	

Airline mileage is calculated as set forth in Paragraph 6 .10 .15 .

Changes from one type of Feature Group to another will be treated
as a discontinuance of one type of service and a start of another .
Nonrecurring charges will apply, with one exception . When a cus-
tomer upgrades a Feature Group A, B or C service to a Feature Group
D service, the nonrecurring charges will not apply . When a customer
upgrades a Feature A, B or C service to Feature Group D service, mini-
mum period obligations will not change, i .e ., the time elapsed in the
existing minimum period obligations will be credited to the minimum
period obligations for Feature Group D service . For all other changes
from one type of Feature Group to another, new minimum pe bHl-o~ga-
tions will be established .
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Issued :

	

Effective :
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By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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P .S .C . Mo .-No. 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

4th Revised Sheet 77
of canceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 77

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.7 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

6 .7 .6 Change of Feature Group Type

Issued : SEP 2 5 1989

ACCESS SERVICES

Effective : JET Z

	

989
By R . D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri
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SEP 25 1989

6 .7 .5

	

Minimum Monthly Usage Charge (MMUC)-(Continued 'UbIIC Seivi'.:a

	

ior

The MMUC is not applied to Feature Groups A and B services when an
assumed average number of access minutes are used because actual
measurement capabilities do not exist . In these cases, the customer
will always be billed for the assumed average number of access minutes .

Changes from one type of Feature Group to another will be treated
as a discontinuance of one type of service and a start of another .
Nonrecurring charges will apply, with one exception . When a cus-
tomer upgrades a Feature Group A, B or C service to a Feature Group
D service, the nonrecurring charges will not apply . When a customer
upgrades a Feature A, B or C service to Feature Group D service, mini-
mum period obligations will not change, i .e., the time elapsed in the
existing minimum period obligations will be credited to the minimum .
period obligations for Feature Group D service .

	

For all other changes
from one type of Feature Group to another, new minimum period obliga-
tions will be established .

Changes within Feature Group A (i .e., MTS/WATS-type to F%/ONAL or
P%/ONAL to MTS/WATS-type) are not treated as a discontinuance of
one type of service and start of another but are subject to the non-
recurring urge as set forth in Paragraph 5 .2 .2 .A, preceding .
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P .S .C. Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 77
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 77

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .7 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

ACCESS SERVICES

r " ;4FHED

OCT 2 3 1987

6 .7 .5

	

Minimum Monthly Usage Charge (MMUC)-(Continued)
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Issued :

The MMUC is not applied to Feature Groups A and B servicesl_wheen an s`,ClmS51fSS101
assumed average number of access minutes are used because actual
measurement capabilities do not exist . In these cases, the customer
will always be billed for the assumed average number of access minutes,
adjusted as set forth in Paragraph 6 .7 .3, preceding, if required .

6 .7 .6 Change of Feature Group Type

Changes from one type of Feature Group to another will be treated
as a discontinuance of one type of service and a start of another .
Nonrecurring charges will apply, with one exception . When a cus-
tomer upgrades a Feature Group A, B or C service to a Feature Group

(RT)

	

D service, the nonrecurring charges will not apply . When a customer
upgrades a Feature A, B or C service to Feature Group D service, mini-
mum period obligations will not change, i .e ., the time elapsed in the
existing minimum period obligations will be credited to the minimum
period obligations for Feature Group D service . For all other changes
from one type of Feature Group to another, new minimum period obliga-
tions will be established .

Changes within Feature Group A (i .e ., MTS/WATS-type to FX/ONAL or
FX/ONAL to MTS/WATS-type) are not treated as a discontinuance of
one type of service and start of another but are subject to the non-
recurring charge as set forth in Paragraph 5 .2 .2 .A, preceding .

HUT 2 0J 19,87
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Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .7 .6 Change of Feature Group Type

Issued : OCT 1 4 1987

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 77
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 77

ACCESS SERVICES

6 .7 Rate Regulations-(Continued)
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O

6 .7 .5

	

Minimum Monthly Usage Charge (MMUC)-(Continued)

	

Public Service COmmissior

The MMUC is not applied to Feature Groups A and B services when an
assumed average number of access minutes are used because actual
measurement capabilities do not exist . In these cases, the customer
will always be billed for the assumed average number of access minutes,
adjusted as set forth in Paragraph 6 .7 .3, preceding, if required .

Changes from one type of Feature Group to another will be treated
as a discontinuance of one type of service and a start of another .
Nonrecurring charges will apply, with one exception . When a cus-
tomer upgrades a Feature Group A, B or C service to a Feature Group

(AT)

	

D service, or establishes Feature Group D service, in lieu of upgrading
(AT)

	

FGB service to FGD, in order to receive originating 800 Access Service,
the nonrecurring charges will not apply . When a customer upgrades a
Feature A, B or C service to Feature Group D service, minimum period
obligations will not change, i .e ., the time elapsed in the existing
minimum period obligations will be credited to the minimum period
obligations for Feature Group D service . For all other changes
from one type of Feature Group to another, new minimum period
obligations will be established .

Changes within Feature Group A (i .e ., MTS/WATS-type to FX/ONAL or
FX/ONAL to MTS/WATS-type) are not treated as a discontinuance of
one type of service and start of another but are subject to the non-
recurring charge as set forth in Paragraph 5 .2 .2 .A, preceding .
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Effective :
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By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

F7 P" F, r)

OCT 16 1987

eriePublcSvcComissi®r-



No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 77
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing . Origina',S§get

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .7 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

6 .7 .5 Minimum Monthly Usage Charge (MPSUC)-(Continued)

The MMUC is not applied to Feature Groups A and B servi
assumed average number of access minutes are used because actual
measurement capabilities do not exist . In these cases, the customer
will always be billed for the assumed average number of access minutes,
adjusted as set forth in Paragraph 6 .7 .3, preceding, if required .

6 .7 .6 Change of Feature Group Type

.

	

CR4Cs`LtD

OCi i619^3l

Issued :

Changes from one type of Feature Group to another will be treated
as a discontinuance of one type of service and a start of another .
Nonrecurring charges will apply, with one exception . When a cus-
tomer upgrades a Feature Group A, B or C service to a Feature Group
D service, the nonrecurring charges will not apply . When a customer
upgrades a Feature A, B or C service to Feature Group D service, mini-
mum period obligations will not change, i .e ., the time elapsed in the
existing minimum period obligations will be credited to the minimum
period obligations for Feature Group D service . For all other changes
from one type of Feature Group to another, new minimum period obliga-
tions will be established .

Changes within Feature Group A (i .e ., MTS/WATS-type to FX/ONAL or
FX/ONAL to MTS/WATS-type) are not treated as a discontinuance o£
one type of service and start of another but are subject to the non-
recurring charge as set forth in Paragraph 5 .2 .2 .A, preceding .

JUN 27 1986

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

Effective :

	

JUL 1 1986

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

JUN 2 7 1986
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. 6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

No supplefhent to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 77
of canceling this tariff .

6 .7 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

L;ISSDJ 16 .7 .13

	

Mileage Measurement-(Continued)
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Gomm.so'ion 1
C . When the Alternate Traffic Routing optional feature is provided witn--""~--- "--~i

Feature Groups B, C and D, the Local Transport access minutes mileage
for all calls shall be the mileage to the most distant IC serving wire
center from the end office switch where the arrangement is provided .
If Feature Group B alternate routed traffic has the shorter of the
two routes within five miles of an AT&T Class 4 office, then the
shorter route will apply for measuring mileage if the IC has opted
for the five-mile rule in Paragraph 6 .7 .13, B ., preceding .

D . When Feature Groups A or B Switched Access Service terminates in end
offices not equipped with measurement capabilities, mileage will be
calculated from the IC serving wire center to the entry switch .

E. When terminating Feature Group C Switched Access Service is provided
from multiple IC terminal locations to an end office not equipped
with measurement capabilities, all mileage will be calculated from
the most distant IC serving wire center .
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Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1934

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-`Lissouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 77.01
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 77.01

ACCESS SERVICES

6.  SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.10  Rate Regulations-(Continued)

6.10.7  Change of Feature Group Type-(Continued)

Changes within Feature Group A (i.e., MTS/WATS-type to FX/ONAL or
FX/ONAL to MTS/WATS-type) are not treated as a discontinuance of
one type of service and start of another but are subject to the non-
recurring charge as set forth in Paragraph 5.2.2.A, preceding.

6.10.8  Change of Basic Serving Arrangements

Changes from one type of BSA to another will be treated as a discontinuance of one type of
service and a start of another.  Nonrecurring charges will apply with one exception.  When a
customer upgrades a Circuit Switched - Line Side or a Circuit Switched - Trunk Side
Alternative B or C service to a Circuit Switched - Trunk Side

(CT) Alternative D service, the BSA-D trunk installation charges will not
(AT) apply.  Any features or BSE's that are added or changed when the customer upgrades the

| service to BSA-D will incur the charge applicable
(AT) to that feature or BSE.  When a customer makes such an upgrade, minimum period obligations

will not change, i.e., the time elapsed in the existing minimum period obligations will be
credited to the minimum period obligations for Circuit Switched - Trunk Side Alternative D
service.  For all other changes from one type of BSA to another, new minimum period
obligations will be established.

6.10.9  Conversion of Existing Feature Groups to Basic Serving Arrangements

During the transition period, as set forth in Paragraph 6.1, preceding, nonrecurring charges will
not apply to the conversion of existing Feature Groups to their unbundled BSA equivalents.
However, conversions from a BSA to its equivalent Feature Group will be treated as a
discontinuance of one type of service and a start of another (nonrecurring charges will apply).

When a customer converts an existing Feature Group to its unbundled BSA equivalent,
minimum period obligations will not change, i.e., the time elapsed in the existing minimum
period obligations will be credited to the minimum period obligations for the BSA.  For
changes from a BSA to a bundled Feature Group during the transition period as noted above,
new minimum period obligations will be established.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 7, 1994 Effective: April 7, 1994

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .10 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

(MT) 6 .10 .7

6 .10 .8

6 .10 .9

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Change of Feature Group Type-(Continued)

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

Original Sheet 77 .01

r aV ~

MAR 291993

Pubp?ef'~'7r!W-z

Changes within Feature Group A (i .e ., MTS/WATS-type to FX/ONAL or
FX/ONAL to MTS/WATS-type) are not treated as a discontinuance
one type of service and start of another but are subject tc~Me ion-

(MT)

	

recurring charge as set forth in Paragraph 5 .2 .2 .A, preceding .
, 1 ~gg4
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ype of BSA to another WillChan es from one t

	

'be treated as a a.
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Change of Basic Serving Arrangements

discontinuance of one type of service and a start of anoth

	

~`'tVc
Nonrecurring charges will apply with one exception . Whep~~~ustgdmeSr
upgrades a Circuit Switched - Line Side or a Circuit Switched - Trunk
Side Alternative B or C service to a Circuit Switched - Trunk Side
Alternative D service, the nonrecurring charges will not apply . When a
customer makes such an upgrade, minimum period obligations will not
change, i .e ., the time elapsed in the existing minimum period
obligations will be credited to the minimum period obligations for
Circuit Switched - Trunk Side Alternative D service . For all other
changes from one type of BSA to another, new minimum period obligations
will be established .

Conversion of Existing Feature Groups to Basic Serving Arrangements

During the transition period, as set forth in Paragraph 6 .1, preceding,
nonrecurring charges will not apply to the conversion of existing
Feature Groups to their unbundled BSA equivalents . However,
conversions from a BSA to its equivalent Feature Group will be treated
as a discontinuance of one type of service and a start of another
(nonrecurring charges will apply) .

When a customer converts an existing Feature Group to its unbundled BSA
equivalent, minimum period obligations will not change, i .e ., the time
elapsed in the existing minimum period obligations will be credited to
the minimum period obligations for the BSA . For changes from a BSA to
a bundled Feature Group during the transition period as n

	

above,
new minimum period obligations will be established .
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WAR 2 6 1993 Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose 4th Revised Sheet 78
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 78

ACCESS SERVICES

6.  SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.10  Rate Regulations-(Continued)

(AT)   6.10.10  Moves and Rollovers

A move involves a change in the physical location of one of the
following:

- The point of termination at the customer's premises
- The customer's premises

(CT) The charges for the move are dependent on the type of move requested
by the customer.

(AT)    A.  Moves of the Point of Termination Within the Same Customer Premises
|
| (1) Rollover
|
| A Rollover is a customer initiated move of a Point of Termination from one existing
| Local Transport facility to another existing Local Transport facility, within the same
| customer premises.  The Rollover must occur within the same Telephone Company
| location.  The following moves will be considered Rollovers of access service facilities:
|
| -  A Voice Frequency facility is moving to a DS1 facility.
|
| -  A DS1 facility is moving to a DS3 facility.  All channels on the
|    DS1 facility must move simultaneously.
|
| The following diagram is an example of a DS1 facility moving to a

(AT) DS3 facility.

(MT)  _______________________________________________________________________________
Issued: February 18, 1994 Effective: March 20, 1994

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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6 . SWITCHED ACCESS

(FC) 6 .10 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

(FC) 6 .10 .10 Moves

(AT)
(AT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

A .

B .

(FC) 6 .10 .11

Issued :

SERVICE-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
Access Service Tariff

Section 6
3rd Revised Sheet 78

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 78

ACCESS SERVICES

MAR 29 1993

!"Wd~a~f~kd el

A move involves a change in the physical location of one of the
following :
- The point of termination at the customer's premises
- The customer's premises

The charges for the move are dependent on whether the move is to a
new location within the same building or to a different building .

Moves Within the Same Building

When the move is to a new location within the same building,
the move will be treated as an extension of access service
facilities . There will be no change in minimum period requirements .
Extension of access service facilities will be provided, at the customer's
request, on a time-sensitive charge basis . The labor rates which apply
are as set forth in Section 13 .2 .6, c ., following, for Other Labor .

Moves to a Different Building
CA%CE11ED

Moves to a different building will be treated as a discon-
tinuance and start of service and all associated nonrecurring
charges will apply . New minimum period requirements will be

	

-410
at? 2

established for the new service . The customer will remain
responsible for satisfying all outstanding minimum period

	

` C'
charges for the discontinued service .

	

BY

	

TViCB ,^,OMmisslC-
publoc S

UIISSOURI
Measuring Access Minutes

Customer traffic to end offices will be measured (i .e ., recorded or
assumed) by the Telephone Company at end office switches or access
tandem switches . Originating and terminating calls will be measured
by the Telephone Company to determine the basis for computing
chargeable access minutes . For terminating calls over FGA, FGB, BSA-A
and SSA-B, for terminating calls over FGC or BSA-C to 800 terminated
on WATS Access Line Service and FGD, and for originating calls over
MTS/WATS-type FGA or BSA-A, FGB or SSA-B and FGD or BSA-D, the
measured access minutes are the chargeable access minutes .

	

For
originating calls over FX/ONAL FGA and FX/ONAL BSA-A and for
originating calls over FGC and BSA-C, chargeable originating access
minutes are derived from recorded minutes in the following manner .

rr1 L~
Effective : RLED

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

APR 1 1 1993
APR 1 1 1993
n2 ®3nz

M0. PUBLIC SERVICE COtta1 .



6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .7 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

6 .7 .7 Moves

A . Moves Within the Same Building

6 .7 .8 Measuring Access Minutes

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Issued : DEC 01 1986

	

Effective :

	

JAN 01 1987

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 78
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 78

NOV 21D 1986
n l55t~i1!di
Q?11ICe Com

A move involves a change in the physical location of-one-of--the-
following :
- The point of termination at the customer's premises
- The customer's premises

The charges for the move are dependent on whether the move is to a
new location within the same building or to a different building .

(CT)

	

When the move is to a new location within the same building,
the move will be treated as an extension of access service
facilities . There will be no change in minimum period

	

CANCELLED
requirements . Extension of access service facilities will
be provided, at the customer's request, on a time-sensitive APR 111993charge basis .

	

The labor rates which apply are as set forthBY ~~
in Section 13 .2 .6(c), following, for Other Labor .

	

4 '79

B . Moves to a Different Building

	

'3UblicgeruieeCommis
wgsOt1Rl

Moves to a different building will be treated as a discon-
tinuance and start of service and all associated nonrecurring
charges will apply . New minimum period requirements will be
established for the new service . The customer will remain
responsible for satisfying all outstanding minimum period
charges for the discontinued service .

Customer traffic to end offices will be measured (i .e ., recorded or
assumed) by the Telephone Company at end office switches or access
tandem switches . Originating and terminating calls will be measured
by the Telephone Company to determine the basis for computing chargeable
access minutes . For terminating calls over FGA and FGB, FGC to 800-:-,
and FGD, and for originating calls over MTS/WATS-type FGA and FGB'-"a'Rd
FGD, the measured access minutes are the chargeable access minutes .
For originating calls over FX/ONAL FGA and FGC, chargeable or1igiya ng
access minutes are derived from recorded minutes in ;the following
manner .

J, L._,~ . . . . . . . ..- .



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tar4.ff .

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITC11ED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .7 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

6 .7 .7 Moves

Issued :

A .

B .

6 .7 .8 Measuring Access Minutes

JUN 27 1986

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Moves Within the Same Building

Moves to a Different Building

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

ist Revised Sheet 78
Rep l cing;,

	

_

	

1

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 1966

JUN 2 7 1986

N4"UHl
POW Service GOn1D1iSSion

A move involves a change in the physical location of one of the
following :
- The point of termination at the customer's premises
- The customer's premises

The charges for the move are dependent on whether the move is to
new location within the same building or to a different building .

'when the move is to a new location within the same building,
the move will be treated as an extension of access service
facilities as set forth in Paragraph 2 .1 .4 .C, preceding .
There will be no change in minimum period requirements .

Moves to a different building will be treated as a discon-
tinuance and start of service and all asso ? rim

:3charges will apply .

	

New minimum perib'd ,~uire e
established for the new service . ThAeust`bmer will remain
responsible for satisfying all outstanding minimgml ,g

!T
iod

charges for the discontinued service .
01

av ~~
~_ '2 5,S'

	

10
COMMI55 ON

P LIC SERY~CE
Customer traffic to end offices will be measuredo,(r~'6';m recorded or
assumed) by the Telephone Company at end office switches or access
tandem switches . Originating and terminating calls will be measured
by the Telephone Company to determine the basis for computing chargeable
access minutes . For terminating calls over FGA and FGB, FGC to 800
and FGD, and for originating calls over MTS/WATS-type FGA and FGB and
FGD, the measured access minutes are thechargeable-access-minutes

originating calls over FX/ONAL FGA and FGC, chargeabITe ori'.in~ingn~ing
access minutes are derived from recorded minutes in the

I
fKAw'ngd

manner .
.91 .Gp_ 1986

?u,1ic ;znriceVJo1f)MISSio11

a



_ No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
"except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 78
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges

6 .8 .1 Access Connections

A . Interface Group Service

- Per busy-hour minute of
capacity ordered . . . . . . . .

	

BTR1++

	

$11 .29

Following are the options to be used
in place of the ++ :

DA - Directory Assistance
DD - Domestic Dialed Traffic
FA - Feature Group A
OP - Operator
OT - Originating Traffic
TT - Terminating Traffic
1D - International Dialed Traffic

-

.

	

TPPlX

.

	

TPP2X

.

	

TPP3X

Group 4, Supergroup
level path with SF signaling . .

	

TPP4X

Group 5, ::astergroup level

	

,
path with Sr signaling .

	

~~

	

TPP5X

TPP6Xy8 3 _ 2 53

Group 6, DS! level path
with Bit Stream signaling .

issued :

	

C,EC 29 1885

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

IC SERVICE
COMMISSION

or ,,usssouiu

Effective :

	

JAI~J 0 i i5

By R . 0 . BARRUN, Vice President-N:issour "i
scuthwesterin Bell Telephone Company

St .

	

Louis, . 4_ssour-i

r.~L S1~Is1 0
DEC 2 LM

UISSCURI
Public S2i'f!CNoniecu!rr ng"

USOC'--" - ' -- "`Charges

80 - 800 Traffic
90 - 900 Traffic

Interface Groups :

Group 1, Two-Wire path
with Loop Signaling . . . . . .

Group 2, Four-Wire path
with Loop Signaling . . . . . .

Group 3, Group level path
with SF signaling . . . . . . .



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose Original Sheet 78.01
of canceling this tariff. 

ACCESS SERVICES

6.  SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.10  Rate Regulations-(Continued)

6.10.10  Moves and Rollovers-(Continued)

(AT) Nonrecurring Charges for Rollovers will apply as specified in Paragraph 6.11.  There will be
| no change in minimum period
| requirements.
|
| (2)  Relocation
|
| A customer initiated move of a Point of Termination to a new location within the same
| customer premises, will be treated as an extension of access service facilities.  Extension of
| access service facilities will be provided, at the customer's request, on a time sensitive charge
| basis.  The labor rates which apply are as set forth in Section 13 following for Other Labor.
| There will be no change

(AT) in minimum period requirements.

(CT) B.  Moves of Customer Premises

(CT) A move of a customer premise will be treated as a discon-
tinuance and start of service and all associated nonrecurring
charges will apply.  New minimum period requirements will be
established for the new service.  The customer will remain
responsible for satisfying all outstanding minimum period
charges for the discontinued service.

(MT)   6.10.11  Measuring Access Minutes
|
| Customer traffic to end offices will be measured (i.e., recorded or
| assumed) by the Telephone Company at end office switches or access
| tandem switches.  Originating and terminating calls will be measured
| by the Telephone Company to determine the basis for computing
| chargeable access minutes.  For terminating calls over FGA, FGB, BSA-A and BSA-B, for
| terminating calls over FGC or BSA-C to 800 terminated on WATS Access Line Service and
| FGD, and for originating calls over
| MTS/WATS-type FGA or BSA-A, FGB or BSA-B and FGD or BSA-D, the measured access
| minutes are the chargeable access minutes.   For
| originating calls over FX/ONAL FGA and FX/ONAL BSA-A and for
| originating calls over FGC and BSA-C, chargeable originating access

(MT) minutes are derived from recorded minutes in the following manner.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: February 18, 1994 Effective: March 20, 1994

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose 3rd Revised Sheet 79
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 79

ACCESS SERVICES

6.  SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.10  Rate Regulations-(Continued)

6.10.11  Measuring Access Minutes-(Continued)

Step 1:  Obtain recorded originating minutes and messages
(measured as set forth in Paragraph (A) and (C)
following for FX/ONAL FGA, FX/ONAL, BSA-A, FGC and BSA-C,
respectively) from the appropriate recording data.

Step 2:  Obtain the total attempts by dividing the originating
measured messages by the completion ratio.  Completion
Ratios (CR) are obtained separately for the major call

(AT) categories such as DDD, operator, ACIS, 800, 900, directory
assistance and international from a sample study which
analyzes the ultimate completion status of the total
attempts which receive acknowledgment from the customer.
That is, Measured Messages divided by Completion Ratio
equals Total Attempts.

Step 3:  Obtain the total non-conversation time additive (NCTA) by
multiplying the total attempts (obtained in Step 2) by the NCTA per attempt ratio.  The
NCTA per attempt ratio is
obtained from the sample study identified in Step 2 by
measuring the non-conversation time associated with both
completed and incomplete attempts.  The total NCTA is the
time on a completed attempt from customer acknowledgment
of receipt of call to called party answer (set up and
ringing) plus the time on an incompleted attempt from
customer acknowledgment of call unit the access tandem or
end office receives a disconnect signal (ring - no answer,
busy or network blockage).  That is, Total Attempts times
Non-Conversation Time per Attempt Ratio equals Total NCTA.

Step 4:  Obtain total chargeable originating access minutes by adding
the total NCTA (obtained in Step 3) to the recorded
originating measured minutes (obtained in Step 1).  That is,
Measured Minutes plus NCTA equals Chargeable Originating
Access Minutes.

                                                                                                                                                                                 
Issued: March 20, 1995 Effective: April 20, 1995

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St. Louis, Missouri
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(FC)

(FC)

(AT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS

Issued :

Step 1 :

Step 2 :

Step 3 :

Step 4 :

SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .10 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

6 .10 .11 Measuring Access Minutes-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
Access Services Tariff

Section 6
2nd Revised Sheet 79

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 79
ACCESS SERVICES

r,.. .
Obtain recorded originating minutes a d~me~sagE'A

,
(~`,vC-3, d̂ n

(measured as set forth in Paragraph (A) and (C)
following for FX/ONAL FGA, FX/ONAL, BSA-A, FGC and BSA-C,
respectively) from the appropriate recording data .

Obtain the total attempts by dividing the originating
measured messages by the completion ratio . Completion
Ratios (CR) are obtained separately for the major call
categories such as DDD, operator, 800, 900, directory
assistance and international from a sample study which
analyzes the ultimate completion status of the total
attempts which receive acknowledgment from the customer .
That is, Measured Messages divided by Completion Ratio
equals Total Attempts .

Obtain the total non-conversation time additive (NCTA) by
multiplying the total attempts (obtained in Step 2) by the
NCTA per attempt ratio . The NCTA per attempt ratio is
obtained from the sample study identified in Step 2 by
measuring the non-conversation time associated with both
completed and incompleted attempts . The total NCTA is the
time on a completed attempt from customer acknowledgment
of receipt of call to called party answer (set up and
ringing) plus the time on an incompleted attempt from
customer acknowledgment of call unit the access tandem or
end office receives a disconnect signal (ring - no answer,
busy or network blockage) . That is, Total Attempts times
Non-Conversation Time per Attempt Ratio equals Total NCTA .

Obtain total chargeable originating access minutes by adding
the total NCTA (obtained in Step 3) to the recorded
originating measured minutes (obtained in Step 1) . That is,
Measured Minutes plus NCTA equals Chargeable Originating
Access Minutes .

	

C

2 6 1993

	

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

MAR 2

POT'ou9I

FILED
APR 1 1 1993
92 -3 o4

Mo. PUBLIC SERVICE ComA.

APR I 1 1993



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 .

6 .7 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

6 .7 .8

Issued :

Step 1 :

Step 2 :

Step 3 :

Step 4 :

JUN 27 1936

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

Measuring Access Minutes-(Continued)

Obtain recorded originating minutes a
(measured as set forth in Paragraph (A) an
following for FX/ONAL FGA and FGC respectively)
the appropriate recording data .

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 6

1st Revised Sheet 79
Replacing Original Sheet 79

JUN 27 1986

MIJJUUKI
~PAUS

	

'ice Commission

JUL

	

1 1986

from

Obtain the total attempts by dividing the originating
measured messages by the completion ratio . Completion%
ratios (CR) are obtained separately for the major cdl!lh CELLED
categories such as DDD, operator, 800, 900, directory
assistance and international from a sample study whicl

	

R 111993analyzes the ultimate completion status of the totaltotal
attempts which receive acknowledgement from the cust~q ' .

	

R "~.
That is, Measured Messages divided by Completio'Pl~iea ice commly
equals Total Attempts .

	

w45duf
Obtain the total non-conversation time additive (NCTA) by
multiplying the total attempts (obtained in Step 2) by the
NCTA per attempt ratio . The NCTA per attempt ratio is
obtained from the sample study identified in Step 2 by
measuring the non-conversation time associated with both
completed and incompleted attempts . The total NCTA is the
time on a completed attempt from customer acknowledgement
of receipt of call to called party answer (set up and ringing)
plus the time on an incompleted attempt from customer
acknowledgement of call unit the access tandem or end office
receives a disconnect signal (ring - no answer, busy or net-
work blockage) . That is, Total Attempts times Non-Conversation
Time per Attempt Ratio equals Total NCTA .

Obtain total chargeable originating access minutes by adding
the total NCTA (obtained in Step 3) to the recorded
originating measured minutes (obtained in Step 1) . That is,
Measured Minutes plus NCTA equals Chargeable'Ori7ginting-----------
Access Minutes .

	

f

., 84.~

	

ac'~ie8s~ice ;;ommisslov



No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 79
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

	

''

	

N

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

j
DEC 2 !r~~L'~J6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued) t

6.8 .1 Access Connections-(Continued)
Dwic Serkricn C0 ;1°fn;SS!On

A.

B .

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

DEC 2 Q 1983

(1) Available with Interface Groups I and 2 .
(2) Available with Interface Groups 2 and 6 through 10 .

Effective :

	

Jai; 0 1 1°9ti
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern 3ell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

Interface Group Service-(Continued)

Group 7, DSIC level path with
Bit Stream Signaling . . . . . . . . TPP7X

Group 8, DS2 level path with
Bit Stream Signaling . . . . . . . . TPP8X

Group 9, DS3 level path with
Bit Stream Signaling . . . . . . . . TPP9X

Group 10, DS4 level path with
Bit Stream Signaling . . . . . . . . TPPAX

Interface Group Nonchargeable
Optional Features FID

1 . Supervisory Signaling

DX Supervisory Signaling
arrangement
- Per Transmission Path(1) NCI ++DX+

SF Supervisory Signaling
arrangement
- Per Transmission Path(2),� q~, NCI ++SF+

~\ b1 ,
E&M Type I Supervisorr'"
Signaling arrangement 1- Per Transmission Path(1)3 NCI ++EA+

ESu~i II S . om?AISS1ONType Supervisor
Signaling arrangement ipg SC SEOF

J
WIswua

- Per Transmission Path(1) NCI ++EB+



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 79.01
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 79.01

ACCESS SERVICES

6.  SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC)  6.10  Rate Regulations-(Continued)

(FC)   6.10.11  Measuring Access Minutes-(Continued)

When assumed minutes are used, the assumed minutes are the
(AT)            chargeable access minutes.  Assumed minutes are used for FGA, FGB,
(AT) BSA-A and BSA-B services which originate or terminate in end offices not equipped with

measurement capabilities and are applied on a line
(FC) or trunk basis, as set forth in Paragraph 6.10.1.D., preceding.

(AT) FGA and BSA-A access minutes or fractions thereof, the exact value of the fraction being a
function of the switch technology where the
measurement is made, are accumulated over the billing period for
each line or hunt group, and are then rounded up to the nearest

(AT) access minute for each line or hunt group.  FGB, FGC, FGD, BSA-B,
(AT)            BSA-C and BSA-D access minutes or fractions thereof, the exact value of the fraction being a

function of the switch technology where the measurement is made, are accumulated over the
billing period for each end office, and are then rounded up to the nearest access minute for
each end office.

(AT) A.  FGA and BSA-A Usage Measurement

(AT) For originating calls over FGA or BSA-A, usage measurement begins when the
(AT) originating FGA or BSA-A entry switch receives an off-hook supervisory
(AT) signal forwarded from the customer's point of termination.  (Where FGA or
(AT) BSA-A is used for MTS/WATS-type services, this off-hook signal is
(AT) generally provided by the customer's equipment.  Where FGA or BSA-A is used for FX/ONAL

services, the off-hook signal is generally forwarded by
the customer's equipment when the called party answers.)

(AT) The measurement of originating call usage over FGA or BSA-A ends when the
(AT) originating FGA or BSA-A entry switch receives an on-hook supervisory signal from either the

originating end user's end office, indicating the originating end user has disconnected, or the
customer's point of termination, whichever is recognized first by the entry switch.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 79 .01
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .7 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

6 .7 .8 Measuring Access Minutes-(Continued)

(A) Feature Group A Usage Measurement

JUN 2 71986

MOUUKI
~AWTCIISS10DWhen assumed minutes are used, the assumed min ~~~~'

chargeable access minutes . Assumed minutes arff
FGB services which originate or terminate in end offices no
equipped with measurement capabilities and are applied on a line
or trunk basis, as set forth in Paragraph 6 .7 .1 .D ., preceding .

FGA access minutes or fractions thereof, the exact value of the
fraction being a function of the switch technology where the
measurement is made, are accumulated over the billing period for
each line or hunt group, and are then rounded up to the neareast
access minute for each line or hunt group . FGB, FGC and FGD
access minutes or fractions thereof, the exact value of the fraction
being a function of the switch technology where the measurement is
made, are accumulated over the billing period for each end office,
and are then rounded up to the nearest access minute for each end
office . CANCELLED

APR 111993
For originating calls over FGA, usage measurement begins

sY
1

	

2,5

	

r19~~
when the originating FGA entry switch receives an off-ho
supervisory signal forwarded from the customer's poihN+ItCSprviceC0mmi&E--2=

of termination . (Where FGA is used for MTS/WATS-type

	

WSSOURI
services, this off-hook signal is generally provided by
the customer's equipment . Where FGA is used for FX/ONAL
services, the off-hook signal is generally forwarded by
the customer's equipment when the called party answers .)

The measurement of originating call usage over FGA ends
when the originating FGA entry switch receives an on-hook
supervisory signal from either the originating end
user's end office, indicating the originating end user_ _ .
has disconnected, or the customer's point of ter'minati6n,-
whichever is recognized first by the entry switch .

	

IC +11

Issued :

	

JUN 27 1996

	

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 1986

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

JUL 1. 1986
86
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 79.02
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 79.02

ACCESS SERVICE

6.  SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC)  6.10  Rate Regulations-(Continued)

(FC)   6.10.11  Measuring Access Minutes-(Continued)

(AT)    A.  FGA and BSA-A Usage Measurement-(Continued)

(AT) For terminating calls over FGA or BSA-A, usage measurement begins
(AT)        when the terminating FGA or BSA-A entry switch receives an off-hook supervisory signal from

the terminating end user's end office, indicating the terminating end user has answered.  The
measurement of terminating

(AT) call usage over FGA or BSA-A ends when the terminating FGA or BSA-A entry switch receives
an on-hook supervisory signal from either the terminating end user's end office,

indicating the terminating end user has disconnected, or the customer's point of termination,
whichever is recognized first by the entry switch.

(AT) B.  FGB and BSA-B Usage Measurement

(AT) For originating calls over FGB or BSA-B, usage measurement begins when the
(AT) originating FGB or BSA-B entry switch receives answer supervision forwarded from the

customer's point of termination, indicating the
(CT) customer's equipment has answered.  Answer supervision should be returned as set forth in

reference document TSY-000064 LATA Switching System General Requirements.

(AT) The measurement of originating call usage over FGB or BSA-B ends when the
(AT) originating FGB or BSA-B entry switch receives disconnect supervision from either the

originating end user's end office, indicating the originating end user has disconnected, or the
customer's point of termination, whichever is recognized first by the entry switch.

(AT) For terminating calls over FGB or BSA-B usage measurement begins when the
(AT) terminating FGB or BSA-B entry switch receives answer supervision from the terminating end

user's end office, indicating the terminating end user has answered.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued:  March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 79 .02
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .7 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

P .S .C . Ho .-No . 36

(CP)ACCESS SERVICE

6 .7 .8 Measuring Access Minutes-(Continued)

(A) Feature Group A Usage Measurement-(Continue

JUN 2 7 1986

MOUN
Public Wce Commission

For terminating calls over FGA, usage measurement begins
when the terminating FGA entry switch receives an off-hook
supervisory signal from the terminating end user's end office,
indicating the terminating end user has answered . The
measurement of terminating call usage over FGA ends when the
terminating FGA entry switch receives an on-hook supervisory
signal from either the terminating end user's end office,
indicating the terminating end user has disconnected, or
the customer's point of termination, whichever is
recognized first by the entry switch . CANCELLED
Feature Group B Usage Measurement

The measurement of originating call usage over FGB ends
when the originating FGB entry switch receives discon-
nect supervision from either the originating end user's
end office, indicating the originating end user has
disconnected, or the customer's point of termination,
whichever is recognized first by the entry switch .

APR 111993
S. x`79-0 ~

,
For originating calls over FGB, usage measurement besys
when the originating FGB entry switch receives

	

~

	

service Commissionsupervision forwarded from the customer's point~d'f"'

	

Mtermination, indicating the customer's equipment has
answered . If answer supervision is not received within
4 (+4, -0) seconds of the end of outpulsing as set forth
in reference document TSY-000064 LATH Switching System
General Requirements, the call will be terminated to
an announcement .

For terminating calls over FGB, usage measurement.---- . __
begins when the terminating FGB entry switch receives
answer supervision from the terminating end user's

	

;
end office, indicating the terminating end user has
answered .

	

_

	

I

i

!
,
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8 6 - 84

Issued :

	

JUN 27 198.6

	

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 1586

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

fUi0~,c Service commissiol~~



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose 3rd Revised Sheet 79.03
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 79.03

ACCESS SERVICES

6.  SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.10  Rate Regulations-(Continued)

6.10.11  Measuring Access Minutes-(Continued)

B.  FGB and BSA-B Usage Measurement-(Continued)

The measurement of terminating call usage over FGB or BSA-B ends when the
terminating FGB or BSA-B entry switch receives disconnect supervision from either the
terminating end user's end office, indicating the end user has disconnected, or the customer's
point of termination, whichever is recognized first by the entry switch.

C.  FGC and BSA-C Usage Measurement

For originating calls over FGC or BSA-C usage measurement begins when the
originating FGC or BSA-C entry switch receives answer supervision from the customer's point of
termination, indicating the called party has answered.

The measurement of originating call usage over FGC or BSA-C ends when the
originating FGC or BSA-C entry switch receives disconnect supervision from either the
originating end user's end office, indicating the originating end user has disconnected, or the
customer's point of termination, whichever is recognized first by the entry switch.

For terminating calls over FGC or BSA-C to services other than 800, 900 or
Directory Assistance, terminating FGC or BSA-C usage may not be directly measured at the
terminating entry switch, but may be imputed and updated monthly from originating usage,
excluding usage from calls to 800, 900 or Directory Assistance Services.  Actual measured usage
will be used where available rather than an imputed value.

For terminating calls over FGC or BSA-C to 800 NPAS, usage measurement
begins when the terminating FGC or BSA-C entry switch receives answer supervision from the
terminating end user's end office, indicating the
terminating 800 subscriber has answered.

(MT) The measurement of terminating call usage over FGC or BSA-C to 800 NPAS
| ends when the terminating FGC or BSA-C entry switch receives an on-hook supervisory signal
| from the terminating end user's end office, indicating
| the terminating 800 subscriber has disconnected, or from the customer's

(MT) point of termination, whichever is recognized first by the entry switch.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 7, 1994 Effective: April 7, 1994

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

C
AN

C
EL

LE
D

 - 
M

is
so

ur
i P

ub
lic

 S
er

vi
ce

 C
om

m
is

si
on

 - 
02

/1
6/

20
03

 - 
IN

-2
00

3-
02

47

schwam



(CT)

(CT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 .10 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

B .

C .

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

FGC and BSA-C Usage Measurement

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
Access Services Tariff

Section 6
2nd Revised Sheet 79 .03

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 79 .03

ACCESS SERVICES

6 .10 .11 Measuring Access Minutes-(Continued)

FGB and BSA-B Usage Measurement-(Continued)

DAS,CELLCD

APR 1

	

1111
,

.~q.63

QubiiG

EItW9EfD

MAR 18 1993

Mo. PUBLICSavaCod

The measurement of terminating call usage over FGB or BSA-B ends when the
terminating FGB or BSA-B entry switch receives disconnect supervision from
either the terminating end user's end office, indicating the end user has
disconnected, or the customer's point of termination, whichever is
recognized first by the entry switch .

For originating calls over FGC or BSA-C usage measurement begins when the
originating FGC or BSA-C entry switch receives answer supervision from the
customer's point of termination, indicating the called party has answered .

The measurement of originating call usage over FGC or BSA-C ends when the
originating FCC or BSA-C entry switch receives disconnect supervision from
either the originating end user's end office, indicating the originating
end user has disconnected, or the customer's point of termination,
whichever is recognized first by the entry switch .

For terminating calls over FGC or BSA-C to services other than 800, 900 or
Directory Assistance, terminating FGC or BSA-C usage may not be directly
measured at the terminating entry switch, but may be imputed and updated
monthly from originating usage, excluding usage from calls to 800, 900 or
Directory Assistance Services . Actual measured usage will be used where
available rather than an imputed value .

For terminating calls over FGC or BSA-C to BOO NPAS, usage measurement
begins when the terminating FGC or BSA-C entry switch receives answer
supervision from the terminating end user's end office, indicating the
terminating 800 subscriber has answered .

r.w o 11993

Effective :

	

MAY
_ 1 im

	

va
,~n

.

	

°'~

	

°'

	

°°CTWA.ai°Issued : MAR 2 2 1693

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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(AT) B .

(AT) C .

(AT)
(AT)

(AT)
(AT)

(AT)
(AT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .10 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

6 .10 .11 Measuring Access Minutes-(Continued)

Issued :

FGB and BSA-B Usage Measurement-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
Access Services Tariff

Section 6
1st Revised Sheet 79 .03

Replacing Original Sheet 79 .03

ACCESS SERVICES

MAR 29 1993

E~%~~~a~t~a+.;tl

The measurement of terminating call usage over FGB or BSA-B ends when the
terminating FGB or BSA-B entry switch receives disconnect supervision from
either the terminating end user's end office, indicating the end user has
disconnected, or the customer's point of termination, whichever is
recognized first by the entry switch .

FGC and BSA-C Usage Measurement

For originating calls over FGC or BSA-C usage measurement begins when the
originating FGC or BSA-C entry switch receives answer supervision from the
customer's point of termination, indicating the called party has answered .

The measurement of originating call usage over FGC or BSA-C ends when the
originating FGC or BSA-C entry switch receives disconnect supervision from
either the originating end user's end office, indicating the originating
end user has disconnected, or the customer's point of termination,
whichever is recognized first by the entry switch .

For terminating calls over. FGC or BSA-C to services other than 800, 900 or
Directory Assistance, terminating FGC or BSA-C usage may not be directly
measured at the terminating entry switch, but may be imputed and updated
monthly from originating usage, excluding usage from calls to 800, 900 or
Directory Assistance Services . Actual measured usage will be used where
available rather than an imputed value .

For terminating calls over FGC or BSA-C to 800 Service, usage measurement
begins when the terminating FGC or BSA-C entry switch receives answer
supervision from the terminating end user's end office, indicating the
terminating 800 Service end user has answered .

MpY
4,

Y,74.0~_11

	

FILED
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APR 11 1993

t~gblics ~
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~pIS'l,	M0. PUBLIC SERVICCE10,M

MAR 2 6 1993

	

Effective :

	

APR 1 1 1993

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 79 .03
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .7 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

6 .7 .8 Measuring Access Minutes-(Continued)

(B) Feature Group B Usage Measurement-(Contin

JUN 2 7 1986

MOUN
Robiic Wee Commission

The measurement of terminating call usage over FOB ends
when the terminating FGB entry switch receives discon-
nect supervision from either the terminating end user's
end office, indicating the terminating end user has
disconnected, or the customer's point of termination,
whichever is recognized first by the entry switch . CANCELLED

(C)

	

Feature Group C Usage Measurement

	

APR 11 1993
For originating calls over FGC, usage measurement

	

BY (`o~l'
S
.s 74o~3

begins when the originating FGC entry switch receiMhlic Service Commis9'_answer supervision from the customer's point of

	

MISSOURItermination, indicating the called party has answered .

The measurement of originating call usage over FGC ends
when the originating FGC entry switch receives discon-
nect supervision from either the originating end user's
end office, indicating the originating end user has
disconnnected, or the customer's point of termination,
whichever is recognized first by the entry switch .

For terminating calls over FGC to services other than
800, 900 or Directory Assistance, terminating FGC usage
may not be directly measured at the terminating entry
switch, but may be imputed and updated monthly from
originating usage, excluding usage from calls to 800,
900 or Directory Assistance Services . Actual measured
usage will be used where available rather than an
imputed value .

For terminating calls over FGC to 800 Service, .usage
measurement begins when the terminating FGC entry
switch receives answer supervision from the
terminating end user's end office, indicating the
terminating 800 Service end user has answered .

	

~~

	

1986

Issued :

	

JUN 27 1986

	

Effective : JUL 1 1986
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

86-84
i'ui7lic 33'eNice Commission



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose 3rd Revised Sheet 79.04
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 79.04

ACCESS SERVICES

6.  SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.10  Rate Regulations-(Continued)

6.10.11  Measuring Access Minutes-(Continued)

(MT)

D.  FGD and BSA-D Usage Measurement

(AT)  For originating calls over FGD or BSA-D with multifrequency address
(AT) signaling, usage measurement begins when the originating FGD or BSA-D entry switch receives

the first wink supervisory signal forwarded from the customer's point of termination.  The
measurement of originating call usage over FGD or BSA-D ends when the originating FGD or
BSA-D entry switch receives disconnect supervision from either the originating end user's end
office, indicating the originating end user has disconnected, or the customer's point of
termination, whichever is recognized first by the entry switch.

(AT) For terminating calls over FGD or BSA-D with multifrequency address
(AT) signaling, the measurement of access minutes begins when the terminating FGD or BSA-D entry

switch receives answer supervision from the terminating end user's end office, indicating the
terminating end user has answered.
The measurement of terminating call usage over FGD or BSA-D ends when the
terminating FGD or BSA-D entry switch receives disconnect supervision from either the
terminating end user's end office, indicating the terminating end user has disconnected, or the
customer's point of termination, whichever is recognized first by the entry switch.

(AT) For originating calls over FGD or BSA-D with SS7 signaling, usage measurement begins with
| the transmission of the initial address message by the switch for direct trunk groups and with the
| receipt of an exit message by the switch for tandem trunk groups.  The measurement of
| originating FGD or BSA-D call usage ends when the entry switch receives or sends a release
| message, whichever occurs first.
|
| For terminating calls over FGD or BSA-D with SS7 signaling, usage measurement begins when
| the terminating recording switch receives answer supervision from the terminating end user.  On
| directly routed trunk groups or on tandem routed trunk groups, the Telephone Company switch
| receives answer supervision and sends the indication to the customer in the form of an answer
| message.  The measurement of terminating FGD or BSA-D call usage ends when the entry switch
| receives or sends a release

(AT) message, whichever occurs first.

________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 7, 1994 Effective: April 7, 1994

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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(CT)

(CT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .10 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

ACCESS SERVICES

6 .10 .11 Measuring Access Minutes-(Continued)

C .

D .

FGC and BSA-C Usage Measurement-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
Access Services Tariff

Section 6
2nd Revised Sheet 79 .04

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 79 .04

CRIE
MAR 13 1993

PAO. PUBLICSERVICE WW1

The measurement of terminating call usage over FGC or BSA-C to 800 NPAS
ends when the terminating FGC or BSA-C entry switch receives an on-hook
supervisory signal from the terminating end user's end office, indicating
the terminating 800 subscriber has disconnected, or from the customer's
point of termination, whichever is recognized first by the entry switch .

FGD and BSA-D Usage Measurement

For originating calls over FGD or BSA-D, usage measurement begins when the
originating FGD or BSA-D entry switch receives the first wink supervisory
signal forwarded from the customer's point of termination .

The measurement of originating call usage over FGD or BSA-D ends when the
originating FGD or BSA-D entry switch receives disconnect supervision from
either the originating end user's end office, indicating the originating
end user has disconnected, or the customer's point of termination,
whichever is recognized first by the entry switch .

For terminating calls over FGD or BSA-D, the measurement of access minutes
begins when the terminating FGD or BSA-D entry switch receives answer
supervision from the terminating end user's end office, indicating the
terminating end user has answered .

The measurement of terminating call usage over FGD or BSA-D ends when the
terminating FGD or BSA-D entry switch receives disconnect supervision from
either the terminating end user's end office, indicating the terminating
end user has disconnected, or the customer's point of termination,
whichever is recognized first by the entry switch .

Issued :
MAR E E

CAP!CELLc"D

APR 7 1994
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PubIiG Wer'~i :.^, C-in1niss!on
tJi>>~uU, tl

Effective : MAY - 1 w3
By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

NAY o 11993
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(AT)0AT)

(AT)
(AT)

AT)
AT)

(AT)
(AT)

(AT)
(AT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(AT) C .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

*FC) 6 .10 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

(FC)

	

6 .10 .11 Measuring Access Minutes-(Continued)

(AT) D .

Issued :

FGD and BSA-D Usage Measurement

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
Access Services Tariff

Section 6
1st Revised Sheet 79 .04

Replacing Original Sheet 79 .04

ACCESS SERVICES

FCC and BSA-C Usage Measurement-(Continued)

For originating calls over FGD or BSA-D, usage
originating FGD or BSA-D entry switch receives
signal forwarded from the customer's point of termination .

MAR 2 91993

The measurement of terminating call usage over FCC or BSA-C to 800 Service
ends when the terminating FCC or BSA-C entry switch receives an on-hook
supervisory signal from the terminating end user's end office, indicating
the terminating 800 Service end user has disconnected, or from the
customer's point of termination, whichever is recognized first by the
entry switch .

measurement begins when the
the first wink supervisory

The measurement of originating call usage over FGD or BSA-D ends when the
originating FGD or BSA-D entry switch receives disconnect supervision from
either the originating end user's end office, indicating the originating
end user has disconnected, or the customer's point of termination,
whichever is recognized first by the entry switch .

For terminating calls over FGD or BSA-D, the measurement of access minutes
begins when the terminating FGD or BSA-D entry switch receives answer
supervision from the terminating end user's end office, indicating the
terminating end user has answered .

The measurement of terminating call usage over FGD or BSA-D ends when the
terminating FGD or BSA-D entry switch receives disconnect supervision from
either the terminating end user's end office, indicating the terminating
end user has disconnected, or the customer's point of termination,
whichever is recognized first by the entry switch .

CA4,J,CELLE®

MAY 1993

	

FILED
BY

	

c~,o

	

APR 11 1993
Public Service Gomrmisslon

	

92 - 3 0 4
kil-c-SOUR ,	MO . PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

Effective :
YAR 2 6 1993

	

APR 1 1 1993
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri



6 .7 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

Issued : JUN 27 1986

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 5
except for the purpose

	

Original.-Sheet . 79_ ..04
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

6 .7 .8 Measuring Access Minutes-(Continued)

(C) Feature Group C Usage Measurement-(Continued)

customer's point of termination .

The measurement of originating call usage over FGD ends
when the originating FGD entry switch receives discon-
nect supervision from either the originating end user's
end office, indicating the originating end user has
disconnected, or the customer's point of termination,
whichever is recognized first by the entry switch .

For terminating calls over FGD, the measurement of ac-
cess minutes begins when the terminating FGD entry
switch receives answer supervision from the terminating
end user's end office, indicating the terminating end
user has answered .

Effective : JUL

	

1 1986

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

JUN 27 1986

MIJWUNI
Public Service CommiWon

the first wink supervisory signal forwarded from the

	

MISSOURI

The measurement of terminating call usage over FGD ends
when the terminating FGD entry switch receives discon
nect supervision from either the terminating end=n'ser'-s°"-_-""-

_

end office, indicating the terminating end user has PM0disconnected, or the customer's point of termination,

	

-
whichever is recognized first by the entry switch .

	

1986SQjt? ".
6-84r ,

~uo~ic ..~ru~cf t,or~~nsssicn

The measurement of terminating call usage over FGC to
800 Service ends when the terminating FGC entry switch
receives an on-hook supervisory signal from the termi-
nating end user's end office, indicating the terminating
800 Service end user has disconnected, or from the
customer's point of termination, whichever is recognize~ANCELI EDfirst by the entry switch .switch .

	

L.

(D)

	

Feature Group D Usage Measurement

	

APR 11 199

For originating calls over FGD usa e measurement sir ~-1

	

s

	

°
,y8-

begins when the originating FGD entry switch recePUblic Service Commissic:



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 79.05
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 79.05

ACCESS SERVICES

6.  SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC)  6.10  Rate Regulations-(Continued)

(FC)(AT)   6.10.12  Network Blocking Charge for FGD and BSA-D

The IC will be notified by the Telephone Company to increase its
busy-hour minutes of capacity when excessive trunk group blocking

(AT)  occurs on groups carrying FGD or BSA-D traffic.  Excessive
trunk group blocking occurs when the accumulated blocked calls
in a calendar month exceeds the quantity specified in the charge-
able thresholds table below times the number of trunks in the
group.  If the order for sufficient additional capacity has not
been received by the Telephone Company within 15 days of the
notification, the Telephone Company will bill the IC, at

(FC) the rate set forth in Paragraph 6.11.1, C., following, for
each overflow in excess of the chargeable threshold.

          Chargeable Thresholds
(FC)                    For Trunk Groups as Specified in Paragraph 6.8.7, D.1_

      Allowable Overflows
Trunk Group Size       Per Trunk Per Month

1-2         18
3-4 19
5-6 13
7-40 10

40-139  9
140-500  8

501 or greater  7

(FC)                  For Trunk Groups as Specified in Paragraph 6.8.7, D.2__

     Allowable Overflows
Trunk Group Size              Per Trunk Per Month

1-4 10
5-6  8
7-125  6

126 or greater  5

______________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993   Effective: April 11, 1993

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

_

	

Seciinn-6
except for the purpose

	

05
of canceling this tariff .

	

ow%I.

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .7 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

6 .7 .9 Network Blocking Charge for Feature Group D

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

The IC will be notified by the Telephone Company to increase its
busy-hour minutes of capacity when excessive trunk group blocking
occurs on groups carrying Feature Group D traffic . Excessive
trunk group blocking occurs when the accumulated blocked calls
in a calendar month exceeds the quantity specified in the charge-
able thresholds table below times the number of trunks in the
group . If the order for sufficient additional capacity has not
been received by the Telephone Company within 15 days of the
notification, the Telephone Company will bill the IC, at
the rate set forth in Paragraph 6 .8 .1, C ., following, for
each overflow in excess of the chargeable threshold .

JUN 27 1986

Chargeable Thresholds
For Trunk Groups as Specified in Paragraph 6 .5 .7(D)(1)

Allowable Overflows
Trunk Group Size

	

Per Trunk Per Month

1-2
3-4
5-6
7-40

40-139
140-500

501 or greater

For Trunk Groups as Specified in Paragraph 6 .5 .7(D)(2)

Allowable Overflows
Trunk Group Size

	

Per Trunk Per Month

1-4

	

10-
5-6
7-125

	

6
126 or greater

JUN 27 1966

M1~5Ut1K1

Public 5~~V Co~+miss~on ,
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Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 1986

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose 5th Revised Sheet 80
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 80

ACCESS SERVICES

6.  SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC)  6.10  Rate Regulations-(Continued)

(FC)   6.10.13  Application of Rates for Extension Service

(AT) FGA and BSA-A Switched Access Service is available with extensions, i.e., additional
terminations of the service at different building(s)

(AT)            in the same or a different LATA.  FGA and BSA-A extensions within the LATA are provided
and charged for under the Telephone Company's Local

(AT)            and/or General Exchange Service Tariffs.  FGA and BSA-A extensions in different LATAs
are provided and charged for as Special Access Service.  The rate elements which apply are:
A Voice Grade Channel Termination, Channel Mileage, if applicable.  All appropriate
monthly rates and charges set forth in Paragraph 7.4, following will apply.

As set forth in Section 2, Paragraph 2.1.2.A., Extension Service shall
(AT)            not be used by an Enhanced Service Provider to expand FGA or BSA-A Switched Access

Service beyond the local calling scope of the ESPs serving wire center.

(FC)   6.10.14  Message Unit Credit

Calls from end users to the seven-digit local telephone numbers asso-
(AT) ciated with FGA or BSA-A Switched Access Service are subject to

Telephone Company Local and/or General Exchange Service Tariff (including message unit and
toll charges as applicable).  The monthly

(AT) bills rendered to IC's for their FGA or BSA-A Switched Access Ser-
vice will include a credit to reflect any message unit charges col-
lected from their end users.  The credit will apply for recorded originating usage or for assumed
originating usage, as appropriate for

(AT)            the FGA or BSA-A service provided.  When the credit is applied on assumed usage, such
credit will not exceed the assumed levels of usage

(FC)            as set forth in Paragraph 6.10.1 D., preceding.  No credit will apply
(AT)            for any terminating FGA or BSA-A access minutes.  The factor for determining the applicable
 message unit credit is set forth in
(FC)            Paragraph 6.11, following.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

4th Revised Sheet 80
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 80

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .7 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

ACCESS SERVICES

6 .7 .10 Application of Rates for Extension Service

6 .7 .11 Message Unit Credit

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

RECEIVED

NOV 191991

MO . PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

Feature Group A Switched Access Service is available with extensions,
i .e ., additional terminations of the service at different building(s)
in the same or a different LATA . Feature Group A extensions within the
LATA are provided and charged for under the Telephone Company's Local
and/or General Exchange Service Tariffs . Feature Group A extensions in
different LATAs are provided and charged for as Special Access Service .
The rate elements which apply are : A Voice Grade Channel Termination,
Channel Mileage, if applicable . All appropriate monthly rates and
charges set forth in Paragraph 7 .4, following will apply .

As set forth in Section 2, Paragraph 2 .1 .2 .A., Extension Service shall
not be used by an Enhanced Service Provider to expand Feature Group A
Switched Access Service beyond the local calling scope of the ESPs
serving wire center .

Calls from end users to the seven-digit local telephone numbers asso-
ciated with Feature Group A Switched Access Service are subject to
Telephone Company Local and/or General Exchange Service Tariff
(including message unit and toll charges as applicable) . The monthly
bills rendered to IC's for their Feature Group A Switched Access Ser-
vice will include a credit to reflect any message unit charges col-
lected from their end users . The credit will apply for recorded

(C)

	

originating usage or for assumed originating usage, as appropriate for
the FGA service provided . When the credit is applied on assumed usage,
such credit will not exceed the assumed levels of usage as set forth
in Paragraph 6 .7 .1 D ., preceding . No credit will apply for any ter-
minating FGA access minutes . The factor for determining the applicable
message unit credit is set forth in Paragraph 6 .8, following .

CANCELLED

Public service
commission

MISSOURI

Issued : NOV 2 1 +,991

	

Effective :

	

FILEDFEB i 2

	

,
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

FEB 1 2 1992Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

	

Public Service COM(ill$elon



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .7 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

6 .7 .10

Feature Group A Switched Access Service is available with extensions,
i .e ., additional terminations of the service at different building(s)
in the same or a different LATA . Feature Group A extensions within the
LATA are provided and charged for under the Telephone Company's Local
and/or General .Exchange Service Tariffs, Feature Group A extensions in
different LATAs are provided and charged for as Special Access Service .
The rate elements which apply are : A Voice Grade Channel Termination,
Channel Mileage, if applicable . All appropriate monthly rates and

(F0'+

	

charges set forth in Paragraph 7 .4, following will apply .

6 .7 .11 Message Unit Credit

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Application of Rates for Extension Service

Access Services Tariff
Section 6

3rd Revised Sheet 80
Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 80

ACCESS SERVICES

	

Pr yr- ° i9ED

SEP 25 1989

Calls from end users to the seven-digit local telephone numbers asso-
ciated with Feature Group A Switched Access Service are subject to
Telephone Company Local and/or General Exchange Service Tariff
(including message unit and toll charges as applicable) . The monthly
bills rendered to IC's for their Feature Group A Switched Access Ser-
vice will include a credit to reflect any message unit charges col-
lected from their end users . The credit will apply for recorded nating
usage or for assumed originating usage, as appropriate for the
FGA service provided . When the credit is applied on assumed usage,
such credit will not exceed the assumed levels of usage as set forth
in Paragraph 6 .7 .1 D ., preceding, No credit will apply for any ter-
minating FGA access minutes . The factor for determining the applicable

(RT)

	

message unit credit is set forth in Paragraph 6 .8, following .

CANCELLED

FEB 12 1992 g-

BY +R. s.

	

so
Public Service Commission

MISSOURI

"t 19as3'~Issued :

	

Effective :
SEP 2 5 1989

	

Public Service Commis!~'QBy R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 80
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 80

6 .7 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

6 .7 .11 Message Unit Credit

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .7 .10 Application of Rates for Extension Service

(RT)

	

Feature Group A Switched Access Service is available with extensions,
i .e ., additional terminations of the service at different building(s)
in the same or a different LATA . Feature Group A extensions within
the LATA are provided and charged for under the Telephone Company's
Local and/or General Exchange Service Tariffs . Feature Group A exten-

(RT)

	

sions in different LATAs are provided and charged for as Special Access
Service . The rate elements which apply are : A Voice Grade Channel
Termination, Channel Mileage, if applicable, and Signaling Capability,
if applicable . All appropriate monthly rates and nonrecurring charges
set forth in Paragraph 7 .5, following, will apply .

Calls from end users to the seven-digit local telephone numbers asso-
ciated with Feature Group A Switched Access Service are subject to
Telephone Company Local and/or General Exchange Service Tariff charges,
(including message unit and toll charges as applicable) . The monthly
bills rendered to IC's for their Feature Group A Switched Access Ser-
vice will include a credit to reflect any message unit charges col-
lected from their end users . The credit will apply for recorded origi-
nating usage or for assumed originating usage, as appropriate for the
FGA service provided . When the credit is applied on assumed usage,
such credit will not exceed the assumed levels of usage as set forth
in Paragraph 6 .7 .1 D ., preceding . No credit will apply for any ter-
minating FGA access minutes . No message unit credit will be given
when local business exchange rates apply as set forth in Paragraph 6 .7 .3,
preceding . The factor for determining the applicable message unit
credit is set forth in Paragraph 6 .8, following .

OCT~

OCT 16 1987

_-_--.~--
as~!on

E~q , c--SSL JI-0

issued : OCT 14 1987

	

Effective : OCT 16 1987

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

OCT 13 1987

m?ISSCLN
PL!blic Service ~orrrzjissior

fi-G- 87-4a--
Public Service Commissior-



No supplement .to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .7 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

Application of Rates for Extension Service

Pub!c rvi q one,,aFeature Group A F:/ONAL Switched Access Servie tol'~t

6 .7 .10

6 .7 .11

Issued :

and D WATS Access Lines are available with extensions, i .e ., ad-d17
tional terminations of the service at dilferenct building(s) in the
same or a different LATA . Feature Group A extensions within the LATH
are provided and charged for under the Telephone Company's Local
and/or General Exchange Service Tariffs . Feature Group A extensions
in different LATA's and WATS Access Line extensions in the same or
different LATA's are provided and charged for as Special Access Service .
The rate elements which apply are : A Voice Grade Channel Termination,
Channel Mileage, if applicable, and Signaling Capability , if a I'
cable . All appropriate monthly rates and nonrecurre~e
forth in Paragraph 7 .5, following, will apply .

Message Unit Credit

Calls from end users to the seven-digit local teleo"P.~ on
ciated with Feature Group A Switched Access Se~fmb{e;,

	

gto
Telephone Company Local and/or General Exchange Serviharges,
(including message unit and toll charges as applicable) . The monthly
bills rendered to IC's for their Feature Group A Switched Access Ser-
vice will include a credit to reflect any message unit charges col-
lected from their end users . The credit will apply for recorded origi-
nating usage or for assumed originating usage, as appropriate for the
FGA service provided . When the credit is applied on assumed usage,
such credit will not exceed the assumed levels of usage as set forth
in Paragraph 6 .7 .1 D ., preceding . No credit will apply for any ter-
minating FGA access minutes . No message unit credit will be given
when local business exchange rates apply as set forth in Paragraph 6 .7 .3,
preceding . The factor for determining the applicable message unit
credit is set forth in Paragraph 6 .8, following .

JUN 27 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 6

1st Revised Sheet 80
Replacing Original Sheet 80

WORD

Effective :

	

JUL 1 1986

JUN 27 1986

fwtbsuoKI

1986

4
~ F4ie Sefn Commission



_ No supplement to this
tariff will be issued

. except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

is 6 .

	

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .1- Access Connections-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

B . Interface Group Nonchargeable
Optional Features-(Continued)

	

FID

1 . Supervisory Signaling-(Continued)

E&M Type III Supervisory
Signaling Arrangement
- Per Transmission Path(1)

	

NCI TTECT

Tandem Supervisory
Signaling Arrangement
- Per Transmission Path(2)

	

NCI TTEXT

C .

JUL 1

	

1986

IC SERVICE
OM`jssloK

	

11
or wscouw

(1) Available with Interface Group 2 for FGC and FGD .
(2) Available with Interface Group 2 for FGA .
(3) Available with Interface Groups 2 through 10 for FGA and FGB .
(1) Applies to FGD .

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

	

Effective :

	

AN 0 ; ;4084

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone CoMpanv

St . Louis, ?lissouri

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

Original-Sheet 80

DEC 2~_; '

2 . IC-Specified Entry Switch Receive
Level

IC specification of the receive
transmission level at the first
point of switching within a range
acceptable to the Telephone Company

- Per Transmission Path(3) TLV

Network Blocking_ Charge Rate Per Call Blocked

- Per Call(4) $ .0086



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose 5th Revised Sheet 81
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 81

ACCESS SERVICES

6.  SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC)  6.10  Rate Regulations-(Continued)

(FC)   6.10.15  Mileage Measurement

The mileage to be used to determine the monthly rate for Local Transport is calculated on the
airline distance between the end office switch where the call carried by Local Transport
originates or terminates and the IC serving wire center, except as set fort

(FC)            in Paragraphs 6.10.14, A., B., C., and D., following.  Where applicable, the V&H coordinates
method is used to determine mileage.  This method is set forth in the appropriate Exchange
Carrier Association Tariff filed with the F.C.C.(1)

(FC) Mileage is shown in Paragraph 6.11.1, following, in terms of mileage bands.  To determine
the rate to be billed, first compute the mileage, then find the band into which the computed
mileage falls and apply the rate shown for that band.  If the calculation results in a fraction of
a mile, always round up to the next whole mile before determining the mileage band and
applying the rates.

Exceptions to the mileage measurement rules are as follows:

(AT) A.  Mileage for FGA or BSA-A originating access minutes will be calculated using the
V&H coordinates of the customer's serving wire center and the end office switch

(AT)                where the FGA or BSA-A dial tone is provided.

B.  When a non-AT&T IC terminal location is within five miles of an AT&T Class 4 office,
the Local Transport mileage for a call which is carried over a Switched

(C) Access Service, originating or terminating through an end office switch shall be the
distance as would be determined from that end office switch to the IC's serving wire
center unless the IC specifies that for an entire LATA, it wants all measurements
determined from the serving wire center for that AT&T class 4 office.  This designation
(i.e., which serving wire center to use in calculating mileage) may be changed only once
in any 12-month period.  Such change will be made without charge to the IC.

(AT)            C.  When the Alternate Traffic Routing feature is provided with FGB, FGC and FGD or
(AT)                the Alternate Traffic Routing BSE is provided with BSA-B, BSA-C or BSA-D to provide

service to multiple customer switching systems, usage rated Local Transport access
minutes will be apportioned between the two transmission routes

(AT) used to provide this feature.  Such apportionment will be made for FGB, FGC,
(AT) BSA-B and BSA-C using standard Telephone Company traffic engineering methodology

(RT)(CT) as set forth in appropriate Technical References and will be based on the last trunk CCS
desired for the high usage group, as described in Paragraph 6.3.1, L.,
preceding, and the relative capacity ordered to the end office, when the feature

(MT)
(1)  For intraLATA LEC to LEC traffic, percentages of ownership will be determined by the V&H

coordinates located in the Missouri PTC IntraLATA Data Base.
_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

C
AN

C
EL

LE
D

 - 
M

is
so

ur
i P

ub
lic

 S
er

vi
ce

 C
om

m
is

si
on

 - 
02

/1
6/

20
03

 - 
IN

-2
00

3-
02

47

schwam



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P.S.C . Mo.-No . 36

AOCESS SERVICES

6.

	

SWITaED ACCESS SFRVICF-(Continued)

6.7 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

6.7 .12 Mileage Measurement

Access Services Tariff
Section 6

4th Revised Sheet 81
Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 81

RECEIVED

AUG 9

	

1991

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

The mileage to be used to determine the monthly rate for Local Transport is calculated
on the airline distance between the end office switch where the call carried by local
Transport originates or terminates and the IC serving wire center, except as set forth
in Paragraphs 6.7 .13, A., B., C., and D., following . Where applicable, the V&ll
coordinates method is used to determine mileage . This method is set forth in the
appropriate Exchange Carrier Association Tariff filed with the F .C.C.(1)

Mileage is sham in Paragraph 6.8 .1, following, in terms of mileage bands. To determine
the rate to be billed, first compute the mileage, then find the band into whidOANCELLED
commuted mileage falls and apply the rate shown for that bend .

	

If the calculation
results in a fraction of a mile, always round up to the next whole mile before

	

APR 1 1 1993 .determining the mileage band and applying the rates.
sY /

Exceptions to the mileage measurenau rules are as follows :

	

PliblicService CommiSS1G11
A.

	

Mileage for FGA originating access minutes will be calculated using the V&R

	

WSSOLIRI
coordinates of the customer's serving wire center and the end office switch where
the FGA dial tone is provided .

B .

	

When a ran-AT&T IC terminal location is within five miles of an AT&T Class 4
office, the Local Transport mileage for a call which is carried over a Switched
Access Service, originating or terminating through an end office switch, shall be
the distance as would be determined from that end office switch, shall be the
distance as would be determined from that end office witch to the IC's serving
wire center unless the IC specifies that for an entire LATA, it wants all
measurements determined from the serving wire canter for that AT&T class 4 office .
This designation (i.e., which serving wire canter to use in calculating mileage)
may be charged only once in any 12-manith period .

	

Such change will be made without
charge to the IC.

i(RT)

	

C. When the Alternate Traffic Routing feature is provided with Feature Groups B, C and
D to provide service to multiple customer switching systems, usage rated Local
Transport access minutes will be apportioned between the two transmission routes
used to provide this feature .

	

Such apportionment will be made for FGB and FCC
using standard Telephone Campany traffic agineeriug methodology as set forth in
reference document Technical Reference PUB TR BOP-OOD178 Tnank Traffic Engineering
Concepts and Applications and will be based on the last tnank CCS desired for the
high usage group, as described in Paragraph 6.3 .1, L., preceding, and the relative
capacity ordered to the end office, when the feature is provided at an

(1) For intraLATA LEC to LEC traffic, percentages of wrership will be determined by the V&8L
coordinates located in the Missouri PLC IntraLATA Data Base.

Issued
: AUG 0 9 1991 Effective :

By R. D . BAFRW, President-Mi
Southwestern Bell Telephone Ccnany

St . Louis, Missouri

P 33001991

	

5FP a U 1551

Publi4 Service Com"1188h



P.S.C . Mo .44o . 36
No Supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 81
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 81
ACCESS SERVICES

6.

	

SWIIMED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .7 Fate Regulations-(Continued)

6.7.12 Mileage Measurement MISSOURI
The mileage to be used to determine the monthly rate for Local

Transporta
V L

Cmft'13~5 CI

on the airline distance between the end office switch where the call carried by local
Transport originates or terminates and the IC serving wire canter, except as set forth
in Paragraphs 6.7.13, A., B., C., and D., following .

	

Where applicable, the VSR
coordinates method is used to determine mileage .

	

This method is set forth in the
(CO

	

appropriate Exchange Carrier Association Tariff filed with the F.C.C.(1)

Mileage is shown in Paragraph 6.8.1, following, in terms of mileage bends .

	

To
determine the rate to be billed, first compute the mileage, then find the band into
which the computed mileage falls and apply the rate shown for that band. If the
calculation results in a fraction of a mile, always round up to the rant whole mile
before determining the mileage band and applying the rates.

CANCELLED
Exceptions to the mileage mmsuremant rules are as follows:

S -~ lp 3 0 1991
A.

	

Mileage for FGA originating access minutes will be calculated using the V511

	

~`,
coordinates of the customer's serving wire center and the end office SWJOY~

	

&5':~?l
the FGA dial tone is provided.

	

Public Service Commissic- -_

B.

	

when a non-AT&T IC terminal location is within five miles of an AT&T Class 4
MISSOURI

office, the local Transport mileage for a call which is carried over a Switched
Access Service, originating or terminating thragh an end office switch, shall be
the distance as would be determined from that end office switch, shall be the
distance as would be determined from that ad office switch to the IC's serving
wire center unless the IC specifies that for an entire LATA, it wants all
measurements determined from the serving wire center for that AT&T class 4 office .
This designation (i .e., which serving wire center to use in calculating mileage)
my be changed only axe in arty 12-month period .

	

Such change will be made without
charge to the IC.

(Mr)

	

C.

	

When the Alternate Traffic Routing optional feature is provided with Feature Groups
B, C and D to provide service to multiple customer switching systems, usage rated
local Transport access minutes will be apportioned between the two transmission
routes used to provide this feature .

	

Such apportionment will be made for FGB and
FGC using standard Telephone Carry traffic engineering methodology as set forth
in reference doorman Technical Reference PUB TR SOP-000178 Trunk Traffic
Bgineering Concepts and Applications and will be based on the last trunk OCS
desired for the high usage group, as described in Paragraph 6.3.1, L preceding, and
the relative capacity ordered to the end office, when the feature is provided at an

.

	

(1) For intralATA LEC to 1170 traffic, percentages of ownership will be determined by the VEH
coordinates located in the Missouri PrC IntraLATA Data Base .

Issued : MAY 2 1988 Effective : JUL 1 1988
By R. D . HARM, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Laois, Missouri

RECEIVED

MAY 2

	

1988

FILED

JUL 1

	

1988
F-~(-zZ2 it&Q .

Public Service Commission



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
.

	

except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 81
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised,,-SlietV~"-D
U 1~~JL~C "

ACCESS SERVICES

	

OCT 13 1987
6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

-

6.7

	

Rate Regulations-(Continued)

	

MISSJvq!

6 .7 .12

	

Mileage Measurement

	

PUNIC coB?Vilr,2 COMMISBl0.

The mileage to be used to determine the monthly rate for Local
Transport is calculated on the airline distance between the end
office switch where the call carried by Local Transport originates
or terminates and the IC serving wire center, except as set forth

"(RT)

	

in Paragraphs 6 .7 .13, A ., B ., C ., and D ., following. Where appli-
cable, the V&H coordinates method is used to determine mileage . This
method is set forth in the Exchange Carrier Association Tariff FCC
No . 2 for Wire Center Information .

Mileage is shown in Paragraph 6 .8 .1, following, in terms of
mileage bands . To determine the rate to be billed, first com-
pute the mileage, then find the band into which the computed
mileage falls and apply the rate shown for that band . If the calcula-
tion results in a fraction of a mile, always round up to the next
whole mile before determining the mileage band and applying the rates .

Exceptions to the mileage measurement rules are as follows :

A . Mileage for FGA originating access minutes will be calculated
using the V&H coordinates of the customer's serving wire center
and the end office switch where the FGA dial tone is provided .

B . When a non-AT&T IC terminal location is within five miles of an AT&T
Class 4 office, the Local Transport mileage for a call which is
carried over a Switched Access Service, originating or terminating
through an end office switch, shall be the distance as would be deter-
mined from that end office switch to the IC's serving wire center
unless the IC specifies that for an entire LATA, it wants all measure-
ments determined from the serving wire center for that AT&T class 4
office . This designation (i .e ., which serving wire center to use in
calculating mileage) may be changed only once in any 12-month period .
Such change will be made without charge

	

~C.
tSN

	

`tl

Issued : OCT 1 11987

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

19*
1

SY rv,ce
00

m~i~lon

	

~1,
pupUe SeA1SSOVF0 OCT 16 1987

Effective : OCT 16 1987

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

87-4 0-
Public Service CommisSigr.



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .7 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

6 .7 .12 Mileage Measurement

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

Exceptions to the mileage measurement rules are as follows :

JUrt 27 1986 Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 6

Repla¢,ing~

M1SSUUOK1

JUN 2 7 1986

Public Service CommissionThe mileage to be used to determine the monthly tPa~e-fo-a~eeaa*.

	

-
Transport is calculated on the airline distance between the end
office switch where the call carried by Local Transport originates
or terminates and the IC serving wire center, except as set forth
in Paragraphs 6 .7 .12, A., B ., C ., and D ., following . Local Trans-
port for the WATS Access Line optional feature will apply as follows .
When the :FATS serving office is a different end office than the end
user's end office, Local Transport will be measured between the end
user's end office and the WATS serving office in addition to being
measured between the WATS serving office and the serving wire center
for the customer's premises . Local Transport rates will apply sep-
arately to each of these Local Transport measurements . Where appli-
cable, the V&H coordinates method is used to determine milea e~

	

s
method is set forth in the Exchange Carrier Association

	

'F C
No . 2 for Wire Center information .

	

GR

	

\

v

,~I -~

Mileage is shown in Paragraph 6 .8 .1, following, in terr4QZf ~

	

S
mileage bands . To determine the rate to be billed, first
pate the mileage, then find the band into which the co

	

C,GC.'t .,

mileage falls and apply the rate shown for that band . , , }i~g4C,~

	

1fa-
tion results in a fraction of a mile, always round,'t', . to ttb\Wext
whole mile before determining the mileage band and applying the rates .

A. Mileage for FGA originating access minutes will be calculated
using the V&H coordinates of the customer's serving wire center
and the end office switch where the FGA dial tone is provided .

B . When a non-AT&T IC terminal location is within five miles of an AT&T
Class 4 office, the Local Transport mileage for a call which is
carried over a Switched Access Service, originating or terminating
through an end office switch, shall be the distance as would be deter-
mined from that end office switch to the IC's serving wire center
unless the IC specifies that for an entire LATH, "-it--wants~a=~1-mea'su`ie-
ments determined from the serving wire center for that

	

~T~ cS~a~¢

	

4
office . This designation (i .e ., which serving wire ceniteMoiu§C in
calculating mileage) may be changed only once in i any 121-: month period .
Such change will be made without charge to the IC .

	

-Su'i', r
1

1-1 86-84

JUL 1 1986

TJ~ij <

1,~

~ftrC~

	

~fi1'(niSSI0f1 i



No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

p~ r

	

Orig fa~i?S}ieet 81
of canceling this tariff . LI,, GL5DV/ ir- ;j

i

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .2 Local Transport

Issued :

0 to 1 . . . . . . . . . .
Over 1 to 8 . . . . . . .
Over 8 to 16 .
Over 16 to 25
Over 25 to 50 .
Over 50 to 100 .
Over 100 .

Provision of other than
Telephone Company Selected
Traffic Routing (available
with FGB, FGC and FGD)

IC Specification of Feature
Group Directionality [Avail-
able with FGB, FGC(1) and
FGD]

DEC 2 9 "';j

P .S .C . Mo .-No, 36

ACCESS SERVICES

JUL 1

	

1986

BY 4
Pusl. c seRVSCE COMMISSION

OF MIS~UM

$ .0050
.0114
.0132
.0142
.0229
.0322
.0511

ei~e=five :

	

JAN 0 1 11r84

B,r 3. D. BARRON, Vice President-%lissouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

Sc . Louis, Missouri

DEC 2 E 5~~3
6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

i

A. Call Miles

	

Rates Per Access Minute

B .

	

Optional Features

	

Monthly

	

Nonrecurring
USOC

	

Rates_

	

Char&es _

- Direct Trunking in
lieu of Tandem Trunking

	

1RTD+

	

ICB rates and charges apply

- Tandem Trunking in
lieu of Direct Trunking

	

1RTT+

	

ICB rates and charges apply

One-Way operation in lieu
of Two-Way Operation

	

1DSO+

	

ICB rates and charges apply

Two -Way Operat

	

i ,U"
of One-Way Operation

	

lDST+

	

ICB rates and charges apply

(1) For FGC, this option is available only in electronic end offices .

i - I'lL,j2,!

83-253



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose 5th Revised Sheet 82
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 82

ACCESS SERVICES

6.  SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.10  Rate Regulations-(Continued)

6.10.15  Mileage Measurement-(Continued)

or BSE is provided at an end office switch, or to the subtending
end offices when the feature or BSE is provided at an access
tandem switch.  The apportionment for FGD and BSA-D to a tandem
will be based on the actual measured data Originating FGD and
BSA-D usage from the access tandem to multiple customer premises
will be apportioned in the same manner described for FGB, FGC,
BSA-B and BSA-C above.  This apportionment will serve as the basis for Local Transport
mileage calculation.

Not withstanding the preceding apportionment regulations, LECs participating in the Primary
Carrier by Toll Center Plan who have traffic carried over alternate routes in overflow or
emergency situations, will have that traffic rated and compensated for as if
the primary route was used.

D.  Mileage for the DNAL BSA is calculated on the airline distance
between the serving wire center of the customer's designated

(RT) premises and the Telephone Company switch where the DNAL terminates.

E.  When terminating FGC or BSA-C Switched Access Service is provided
from IC terminal locations to an end office not equipped with measurement capabilities, the
total Local Transport access minutes for that end office will be apportioned among the trunk
groups accessing the end office on the basis of the individual busy-hour minutes of capacity
ordered for each of those trunk groups.  This apportionment will serve as the basis for Local
Transport mileage calculation and the customer will be billed accordingly.

F.  Mileage for FGA or BSA-A originating access minutes will be calculated using the V & H 
coordinates of the customer's serving wire center and the end office switch where the FGA dial
tone is provided.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: June 3, 1994 Effective: July 3, 1994

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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(FC) 6 .10 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

(FC)

	

6.10 .15 Mileage Measurement-(Continued)

(AT)

	

or BSE is provided at an end office switch, or to the subtending
(AT)

	

end offices when the feature or BSE is provided at an access
(AT)

	

tandem switch . The apportionment for FGD and BSA-D to a tandem
will be based on the actual measured data Originating FGD and

(AT)

	

BSA-D usage from the access tandem to multiple customer premises
will be apportioned in the same manner described for FGB, FGC,

(AT)

	

BSA-B and BSA-C above . This apportionment will serve as the basis
for Local Transport mileage calculation .

No Supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC)(AT)

	

E . When terminating FGC or BSA-C Switched Access Service is provided
from IC terminal locations to an end office not equipped with
measurement capabilities, the total Local Transport access minutes
for that end office will be apportioned among the trunk groups
accessing the end office on the basis of the individual busy-hour
minutes of capacity ordered for each of those trunk groups . This
apportionment will serve as the basis for Local Transport mileage
calculation and the customer will be billed accordingly .

(FC)(C )

	

F. Mileage for FGA or BSA-A originating access minutes will be
calculated using the V 6 H coordinates of the customer's serving
wire center and the end office sw

	

h where the FGA dial tone is
"(C )

	

provided .

	

OfCANCELL

(MT)

	

FILED
JUL.

	

01994 APR 1 1 1993
gY

	

commission

	

92 - 3 0 4
iPubtto e`v " nURi

	

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE OMRl
Issued :

	

Effe ve :
MAR 2 6 1993

	

APR 1 1 1993

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

By R . D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 6

4th Revised Sheet 82
Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 82

MAR 2
~,~fna~a~~~ 1

Not withstanding the preceding apportionment regulations, LECs
participating in the Primary Carrier by Toll Center Plan who have
traffic carried over alternate routes in overflow or emergency
situations, will have that traffic rated and compensated for as if
the primary route was used .

D . Mileage for the DNAL BSA is calculated on the airline distance
between the serving wire center of the customer's designated
premises and the Telephone Company end office switch where the
DNAL terminates .



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No Supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 82
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 82

ACCESS SERVICES

	

RE 107-:e L0E®

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

SEP 2 5 1989
6 .7

	

Rate Regulations-(Continued)

	

kJ

	

~,~UR4

6 .7 .12 Mileage Measurement

Issued : SEP 2 5 1989

Public Servl:::'vomi -nisslor

end office switch, or to the subtending end offices when the feature is
provided at an access tandem switch . The apportionment for FGD to a
tandem will be based on the actual measured data Originating FGD usage
from the access tandem to multiple customer premises will be
apportioned in the same manner described for FGB and FGC above . This
apportionment will serve as the basis for Local Transport mileage
calculation .

Not withstanding the preceding apportionment regulations, LECs
participating in the Primary Carrier by Toll Center Plan who have
traffic carried over alternate routes in overflow or emergency
situations, will have that traffic rated and compensated for as if
the primary route was used .

D . When terminating Feature Group C Switched Access Service is provided from
IC terminal locations to an end office not equipped with measurement
capabilities, the total Local Transport access minutes for that end office
will be apportioned among the trunk groups accessing the end office on the
basis of the individual busy-hour minutes of capacity ordered for each of
those trunk groups . This apportionment will serve as the basis for Local
Transport mileage calculation and the customer will be billed accordingly .

E . When FGA calls terminate in the local calling area of the dial tone
office, the Local Transport mileage will be calculated on an airline basis
between the customer's serving wire center and the end office where the
call terminates . When FGA calls terminate outside the local calling area
of the dial tone office, the Local Transport mileage w 1~,®e calculated on
an airline basis between the customer's serving

	

rer and the dial
tone office .

	

GP
6 .7 .13 Shared Use

	

apR;
Access
capacity

governing the
provision of Shared Use Facilities are set forth in Paragraph 7 .3 .8,
following . Switched Access rates and charges, as set forth in
Paragraph 6 .8, following, apply for each equivalent voice grade channel
utilized to provide Switched Access Service .

Shared use occurs when Switched Access Servi®i
Service are provided over the same analog o P,'
service through a common interface . Th__'l1a~

Effective : OCT 1 OCT 1. 1989
da-14

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divisi£hJblic SBfv!Ge Gom1 .̀1jSE v?
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



P.S.C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 82
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 82

6.

	

SM IED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.7 Fate Regulations-(Continued)

6.7 .12 Mileage Measuremmt

PIJCESS SERVICES

RECEIVED

MAY 2

	

1988

WISSC)URI

(MP)

	

end office switch, or to the subtending end offices when the feature is provided at an
access tandem switch .

	

The apportionment for POD to a tandem will be based on the actual
measured data Originating FM usage from the access tandem to multiple customer premises
will be apportioned in the same manner described for FC8 and FCC above.

	

This
apportionment will serve as the basis for Local Transport mileage calculation .

(AT)

	

Not withstanding the preceding apportionment regulations, LECs participating in the
Primary Carrier by Toll Center Plan who have traffic carried over alternate routes in
overflow or emergency situations, will have that traffic rated and compensated for as if

(AT)

	

the primary route was used .

D . When terminating Feature Group C Switched Access Service is provided from multiple IC
terminal locations to an end office not equipped with measurement capabilities, the total
local Transport access minutes for that end office will be apportioned among the trunk
groups accessing the end office on the basis of the individual busy-hour minutes of
capacity ordered for each of those tnadr groups .

	

This apportionment will serve as the
basis for Local Transport mileage calculation and the customer will be billed accordingly .

E . When FGA calls terminate do the local calling area of the dial tone office, the focal
Transport mileage will be calculated an an airline basis between the customer's serving
wire center and the end office where the call terminates.

	

When FGA calls terminate
outside the local calling area of the dial tone office, the local Transport mileage will
be calculated on an airline basis between the customer's serving wire center and the dial
tone office.

6.7.13 Shaved Use

Shared use occurs when Switched Access Service and Special Access Service are provided
over the same analog or digital high capacity service through a cannon interface . The
regulations governing the provision of Shared Use Facilities are set forth in
Paragraph 7.4.8, following.

	

Switched Access rates and charges, as set forth in
Paragraph 6.8, following, apply for each equiv

	

~ice grade channel utilized to
provide Switched Access Service .

o~~j A
^Sc~g~

	

FILED

,.~

	

-'S-$

	

JUL 1

	

1988
;ili~ ~nrV~'(? t'k

	

By - 2,22.
i~

	

Cr

	

Public Service Commission

Issued: MAY 2 1988

	

Effective : JUL 1 1988
By R. D . EARRCN, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Hell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri



P.S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 82
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 82

6 .7 .13 Shared Use

Issued :
JUN 27 1986

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITC1D:D ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .7 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

6 .7 .12 Mileage Measurement-(Continued)

Effective :

	

JUG 1 1986
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

JUN 27 1986

MISSUOKI
C . When the Alternate Traffic Routing optional featurrM&Ip,

	

t'~ttwinnFeature Groups B, C and D to provide service to multfM
switching systems, usage rated Local Transport access minutes wibe
apportioned between the two transmission routes used to provide this
feature . Such apportionment will be made for FGB and FGC using standard
Telephone Company traffic engineering methodology as set forth in
reference document Technical Reference PUB TR EOP-000178 Trunk Traffic
Engineering Concepts and Applications and will be based on the last trunk
CCS desired for the high usage group, as described in Paragraph 6 .3 .1, L
preceding, and the relative capacity ordered to the end office, when the
feature is provided at an end office switch, or to the subtending end
offices when the feature is provided at an access tandem switch . The
apportionment for FGD to a tandem will be- based on the actual measured
data Originating FGD usage from the access tandem to multiple customer
premises will be apportioned in the same manner described for FGB and
FGC above . This apportionment will serve as the basis for Local Transport
mileage calculation .

D . When terminating Feature Group C Switched Access Service is provided

	

ED
from multiple IC terminal locations to an end office not e

	

LL
with measurement capabilities, the total Local Transport a

	

1
E

utes for that end office will be apportioned among the trunk groups
accessing the end office on the basis of the individual busy-4w~-
minutes of capacity ordered for each of those trunk groups . Thib~ '?`S,

	

tiGapportionment will serve as the basis for Local Transport mi$l
rv1CE

Commies
calculation and the customer will be billed accordingly .Pub11C $9

	

OVR%
E . When FGA calls terminate in the local calling area of the dial tW

S$

office, the Local Transport mileage will be calculated on an air-
line basis between the customer's serving wire center and the end office
where the call terminates . When FGA calls terminate outside the local
calling area of the dial tone office, the Local Transport mileage will
be calculated on an airline basis between the customer's serving wire
center and the dial tone office .

Shared use occurs when Switched Access Service and_Special_Access----
Service are provided over the same analog or digital highJ .c#`pa-Hf
service through a common interface . The regulations goveraingrt e:
provision of Shared Use Facilities are set forth 'in Paragraph
following .

	

Switched Access rates - and charges, asset forth ,in 1986
Paragraph 6 .8, following, apply for each equivalent voice grad. 84"
channel utilized to provide Switched Access Service .

	

r~
~~ 3I1rOhu ,~v11~1cd ComnissiofI



No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

original Sheet 82
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .2 Local Transport-(Continued)

B .

	

Optional Features-(Continued)

	

Monthly

	

Nonrecurring
USOC Rates . Charges

IC Specification of Local
Transport Termination
(Available with FGB with
Type B Transmission
Performance)

- Four-Wire Termination in
lieu of Two-Wire Termin

6 .8 .3 End Office

ACCESS SERVICES

A . Local Switching

LSl - Feature Groups A & B .

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

LS2 - Feature Groups C & D .

1 . Common Switching
NoncharOptionalFeatures

Call Denial on Line or
Hu(availablewith FGA)

- Per Transmission Path
mission Path Group . .

Service Cede Denial on
LHuntGroup (available wi-

Per Transmission Path
mission Path Group . .

Hunt Group Arrangement (available
with FGA)
- Per Transmission Path Grou

	

BY

	

~G SER~~CE COQ~SS ~ONL..
p

	

. wsl.

	

of wsso

	

_ 1L/ HTG

Uniform Call Distribution Arrange-
ment (available with FGA)
- Per Transmission Path Group . .

DEC 2 9 1983 Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, :issouri

DEC 2 9 il83

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

xTY yp, '10 1 1984
8 3 - ~nzc=4 -

PublicService Commission0AP]

tion LTl++ ICB
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 82.01
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 82.01

ACCESS SERVICES

6.  SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.10  Rate Regulations-(Continued)

6.10.15  Mileage Measurement-(Continued)

G.  When 800 NPAS originates from an end office that routes its traffic through an
intermediate access tandem or an OSS tandem to an SSP equipped access tandem, a
representative NXX for the intermediate tandem or the OSS tandem will be used to
determine the Local Transport mileage for those end offices subtending the intermediate
tandem or the OSS tandem.  The V&H coordinates of the representative NXX will be
based on the average distance from all
end offices subtending the tandem to the SSP equipped access
tandem.

6.10.16  Shared Use

Shared use occurs when Switched Access Service and Special Access Service are provided
over the same analog or digital high capacity service through a common interface.  The
regulations governing the
provision of Shared Use Facilities are set forth in Paragraph 7.3.8, following.  Switched
Access rates and charges, as set forth in
Paragraph 6.11, following, apply for each equivalent voice grade
Channel utilized to provide Switched Access Service.

(AT) When a customer requests a Rollover of Shared use Facilities, the Special Access
Nonrecurring Charge(s) for a Rollover, as set forth in

(AT) Section 7, will apply.

(MT)
|
|
|
|
|
||
|
|
|
|
|
|

(MT)
_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: February 18, 1994 Effective: March 20, 1994

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No Supplement to this
tariff will be issued

1-1,

	

except for the purpose
'

	

of canceling this tariff .

6 .10 .15

(A,T)

	

G.

(AT)

(A,T) 6 .10 .17

(AT)

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .10 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

A .

B .

Issued :

Mileage Measurement-(Continued)

6 .10 .16 Shared Use

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Access Services Tariff
Section 6

1st Revised Sheet 82 .01
Replacing Original Sheet 82 .01

MAR 18 1993

M®. PUBLIC 3£FVICE CUMk9,

when 800 NPAS originates from an end office that routes its
traffic through an intermediate access tandem or an OSS tandem to
an SSP equipped access tandem, a representative NXX for the
intermediate tandem or the OSS tandem will be used to determine
the Local Transport mileage for those end offices subtending the
intermediate tandem or the OSS tandem . The V&H coordinates of the
representative NXX will be based on the average distance from all
end offices subtending the tandem to the SSP equipped access
tandem .

Shared use occurs when Switched Access Service and Special Access
Service are provided over the same analog or digital high capacity
service through a common interface . The regulations governing the
provision of Shared Use Facilities are set forth in Paragraph 7 .
following . Switched Access rates and charges, as set fortr,Atxdu)
Paragraph 6 .11, following, apply for each equivalent voice grade
Channel utilized to provide Switched Access Service .

MAR 201994

e~k S~8
a~

r
0'

-The following rate elements found in Paragraph 6 .11 .7 a~Ya . "~~mmIS<,.'

to 800 NPAS :

	

?tr

	

MISSOURI

800 Number Portability Access Service (NPAS)

The 800 NPAS Query provides the customer identification function required
to determine the appropriate routing for each 1+800+NXX+XXXX call . The
800 NPAS Query rate applies per call for each 800 Query received at the
Telephone Company SCP that returns a valid carrier identification code
that provides the appropriate routing information of that call . The
folloving features are available with 800 NPAS :

The POTS translation feature converts the 800 number into a designated
Plain Old Telephone Service (POTS) ten-digit number . If the customer
provides the POTS number associated with the 800 number and requests
delivery of the POTS number in place of the 800 number, the Telephone
Company will deliver the POTS number .

The charge for this feature will be applied for each POTS transla 9f:
query and will be in addition to the 800 NPAS Query .

MAR 2 $ 1993

	

Effective : MAY - 1 1993 " "
By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External A4Qi4SUC SERVICECW-°

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri



No Supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 82 .01
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .10 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

6 .10 .16 Shared Use

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

MAR 291993

publ96 S.37vica (0~'Tvniod c'a

Shared use occurs when Switched Access Service and Special Access
Service are provided over the same analog or digital high capacity
service through a common interface . The regulations governing the
provision of Shared Use Facilities are set forth in Paragraph 7 .3 .8,
following . Switched Access rates and charges, as set forth in
Paragraph 6 .11, following, apply for each equivalent voice grade
Channel utilized to provide Switched Access Service .

MAY

	

11293	1 6/

BY

	

.,n, 'on
PublicSere 0 .h ~

	

assn

FILED
APR 1 1 1993
92 -3 04M0. PUBLIC SERVICE COMAI.

Issued :

	

MM 2 6 1993

	

Effective :
APR 1 1 10

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



No Supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .10 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Replacing
ACCESS SERVICES

6 .10 .17 800 Number Portability Access Service (NPAS)

Issued :

The following rate
to 800 NPAS :

Access Services Tariff
Section 6

2nd Revised Sheet 82 .02
1st Revised Sheet 82 .02

RECEIVE

AUG 15 1995

MO. PUBLIC SERVICECOMM.
elements found in Paragraph 6 .11 .7 are applicable

The 800 NPAS Query provides the customer identification function required
to determine the appropriate routing for each 1+800+NXX+XXXX number based
on the geographic origination of the call, from a specific NPA/NXX, NPA,
or LATA, up to any combination of the same . The 800 NPAS Query rate
applies per call for each 800 Query received at the Telephone Company SCP
that returns a valid carrier identification code that provides the

e delivery
available

esignated
customer
equests
elephone

nslation

from an 800
ide the area
d to the

idation

00 calls
y, day of

dling and
ry .

lizing
of 800

mpany, the
hange
mpany will
PAS charges

identification function and delivery of the 800 call to the cu

U 1

	

9

	

Effective :

	

SFP 15 1EP 151995
By HORACE WILKINS, JR ., President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone
St . Louis, Missouri

	

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

(AT) appropriate routing information of that call and results in t
(AT) of the 800 call to the customer . The following features are

with 800 NPAS :

B . The POTS translation feature converts the 800 number into a
Plain old Telephone Service (POTS) ten-digit number . If the
provides the POTS number associated with the 800 number and
delivery of the POTS number in place of the 800 number, the
Company will deliver the POTS number .

The charge for this feature will be applied for each POTS tr
Query and will be in addition to the 800 NPAS Query .

C . The Call Validation feature ensures that calls originate only
Subscriber's customized service area . Calls originating out
will be screened and an out of band recording will be return
calling party .

The charge for this feature will be applied for each Call Va
query and will be in addition to the 800 NPAS Query .

D . The Call Handling and Destination feature allows routing of
based on one or any combination of the following : time of d
week, percent allocation and specific ten-digit ANI .

The charge for this feature will be applied for each Call
Destination query and will be in addition to the 800 NPAS

HanQu

(AT) E . The 800 NPAS rate elements will be billed to the customer ut
FGD/BSA-D trunk side Switched Access Service for the delivery
calls . Upon written notification by an exchange telephone c
Telephone Company will render the 800 NPAS charges to the ex
telephone company, instead of the customer . The Telephone C
bill the exchange telephone company for the appropriate 800
when an 800 NPAS call originates in the exchange telephone co
territory but uses the Telephone Company's SSP to execute the

(AT)
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Issuers : FER 1 8 1994

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No Supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will he issued

	

Section 6
except for the, purpose

	

--

	

1st Revised Sheet 82 .02
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 82 .02

RECEIVEACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

FEB 1 7 ]9c
6 .11 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

	

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

( )

	

6 .10 .17 800 Number Portability Access Service (NPAS)

The following rate elements found in Paragraph 6 .11 .7 are applicable
to 800 NPAS :

A .

	

The 800 NPAS Query provides the customer identification function required
to determine the appropriate routing for each 1+800+NXX+XXXX call . The
800 NPAS Query rate applies per call for each 800 Query received at the
Telephone Company SCP that returns a valid carrier identification code
that provides the appropriate routing information of that call . The
following features are available witty 800 NPAS :

R .

	

The POTS translation feature converts the 800 number into a designated
Plain Old Telephone Service (POTS) ten-digit number . If the customer
provides the POTS number associated with the 800 number and requests
delivery of the POTS number in place of the 800 number, the Telephone
Company will deliver the POTS number .

The charge for this feature will be applied for each POTS translation
(MT)

	

Query and will be in addition to the 800 NPAS Query .

The Call Validation feature ensures that calls originate only from an 800
Subscriber's customized service area .. _Calls originating outside the area
will be screened and an out of band recording will be returned to the
calling party .

The charge for this feature will be applied for each Call Validation
query and will be in addition to the 800 NPAS Query .

The charge for this feature will be applied for each Call Handling and
Destination query and will be in addition to the 800 NPAS Query .

~~F
~~,1995~~a,QY

GOMOsson
8 v;ce~u~1ic Se~1SS~U~

1

D .

	

The Call Handling and Destination feature allows routing of 800 calls
based on one or any combination of the following : time of day, day of
week, percent allocation and specific ten-digit ANI .

MAR 2 0 1993

Effective :
MAR 0 Agvic service r.r,m~-'-



(A'r)

(AT) C .

No Supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .10 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

D .

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

6 .10 .17 800 Number Portability Access Service (NPAS)-(Continued)

Access Services Tariff
Section 6

Origi,aal�~~gWE®2

MAR 18 1993

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM .

The Call Validation feature ensures that calls originate only from an 800
Subscriber's customized service area . Calls originating outside the area
will be screened and an out of band recording will be returned to the
calling party .

The charge for this feature will be applied for each Call Validation query
and will be in addition to the 800 NPAS Query .

The Call Handling and Destination feature allows routing of 800 calls
based on one or any combination of the following : time of day, day of
week, percent allocation and specific ten-digit ANI .

The charge for this feature will be applied for each Call Handling and
Destination query and will be in addition to the 800 NPAS Query .

CANwIVC

201994SJP g1 ,ea

bl
ServiceCon°mission

pu 1~1tS50UR1

F1

,, m, n 1 ~nn3
MAR 8 8 1993

	

Effective :

	

'MAY - 1 1983
By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Af jPUBLICSERVICECOMM.

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .10 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(C)

	

6 .10 .18 Advanced Carrier Identification Service (ACIS)

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

1st Revised Sheet 82 .03
Replacing original Sheet 82 .03

RECEIVED

AUG 15 1995

Mo. PUBLIC SERVICECOMM.
The Carrier Identification Feature (CIF) applies on a per call basis
for the functionality used to identify the access customer to whom the
PCS call is to be delivered . The CIF rate element applies to each PCS
call requiring translation which is successfully delivered to the
access customer .

AUG 15 1995

	

Effective :

	

SEP 15
By HORACE WILKINS, JR ., President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone
St . Louis, Missouri SEP 1.51995

MISSOLO
Public Service Commission
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6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .10 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

" No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 82 .03

ACCESS SERVICES

6 .10 .8 Advanced Carrier Identification Service (ACIS)

Issued:

	

1995

	

Effective :
APR 2 019

By HORACE WILKINS, JR ., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St . Louis, Missouri

MAR 2 0 1995

MO. PUBLICSBIUICECOMM.

The Carrier Identification Feature (CIF) applies on a per call basis
for the functionality used to identify the access customer to whom the
PCS call is to be delivered . The CIF rate element applies to each PCS
call requiring translation which is successfully delivered to the
access customer .

CANm
k-ED

SEP 151995

	

0 3

6Y

	

~.
Goms
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public Se jc~s() )R1

FILED

of canceling this tariff .
RECEIVED

APR 2 0 1995

MISSOURI
Public Service commission



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36

No supplement to this Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose Original Sheet 82.04
of canceling this tariff.

ACCESS SERVICES

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (Continued)

6.10 Rate Regulations (Continued)

6.10.19 Switched Access Optional Payment Plan

(A) Description

The Switched Access Optional Payment Plan provides the customer with an optional
pricing plan and discounted tariff rates for a one, two, three, four and five year
period when the customer agrees to a specific minimum monthly usage commitment
level for the Optional Payment Plan period.  The Switched Access Optional Payment
Plan is available with Switched Access Service, i.e., Feature Group A (FGA), FGB,
FGC, FGD, Basic Service Arrangement - A (BSA-A), BSA-B, BSA-C and BSA-D;
however, it does not apply to assumed usage, monthly rated (flat recurring) elements
or nonrecurring charges.  The Telephone Company’s portion of usage related to
traffic jointly provided by the Telephone Company and other local exchange carriers
will be included.

The Switched Access Optional Payment Plan, which includes both originating and
terminating access minutes of use, provides the customer with discounts for usage
sensitive switched access rate elements based upon a customer’s commitment to
purchase switched access for a specified length of time at a specific volume level.
Switched Access Optional Payment Plan discounts apply to usage sensitive rate
elements, such as Carrier Common Line, Local Switching, Interconnection Charge
and Local Transport.

The Switched Access Optional Payment Plan is available as a one, two, three, four or
five-year Plan.  The Switched Access Optional Payment Plan commitment levels
range from 80%, the minimum commitment level,  to 100% of a customer’s base
period usage.  A base period is defined as the customer’s most recent twelve months
of billed usage.
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36

No supplement to this Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose Original Sheet 82.05
of canceling this tariff.

ACCESS SERVICES

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE - (Continued)

6.10 Rate Regulations - (Continued)

6.10.19 Switched Access Optional Payment Plan - (Continued)

(A) Description - (Continued)

he Switched Access Optional Payment Plan discounts are applied to the
applicable switched access usage sensitive rate elements.  The discount applies to all
minutes of use including those minutes exceeding the customer’s commitment level.
Reassessment  charges will apply if actual usage for the annual period is less than the
Switched Access Optional Payment Plan commitment level but greater than the 80%
minimum commitment level.  Termination charges will apply when a customer either
terminates the Plan prior to the stop date of the Plan or when the actual usage for the
annual period falls below the 80% minimum commitment level.

(B) Ordering and Renewing

The Switched Access Optional Payment Plan is available to all customers and  may
be ordered at the state or LATA level within the State of Missouri.  A customer may
subscribe to only one Switched Access Optional Payment Plan per state or LATA at
one time.  The Switched Access Optional Payment Plan is subscribed to at an Access
Carrier Name Abbreviation (ACNA) level.  The sum of ACNAs may be used to
develop a customer’s base period commitment level.  Should merger or acquisition
activity occur, a customer may combine additional ACNAs after the start date of the
Plan.  Upon written request of the customer to add ACNAs to the existing Plan, the
Telephone Company will work cooperatively with the customer to renegotiate the
new base period usage.
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36

No supplement to this Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose Original Sheet 82.06
of canceling this tariff.

ACCESS SERVICES

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE - (Continued)

6.10 Rate Regulations - (Continued)

6.10.19 Switched Access Optional Payment Plan - (Continued)

(B) Ordering and Renewing - (Continued)

An Access Service Request (ASR) form is not required to order a Switched Access
Optional Payment Plan.  Instead, a customer must request the Switched Access
Optional Payment Plan in writing by providing the following information:

•  Length of Plan expressed as one, two, three, four, five years;
•  Minutes of use in base period;
•  Percentage of commitment level of base period usage;
•  ACNA to be included in the calculations of base period and commitment levels;
•  State or LATA option.
 
 A customer may, at any time during the Plan, renew the Plan based upon current
market and tariff conditions provided the new Plan’s expiration date is not earlier
than the current Plan’s expiration date and the new Plan is at the same or higher
commitment level.  For example, a customer, having completed one year of a three
year term Plan, may renew for two years (or longer) at the same or higher
commitment level to take advantage of a higher discount rate for the renewed Plan
commitment level and term period.  New base period commitments will be
determined for the renewal.
 
 Upon expiration of a customer’s Switched Access Optional Payment Plan,
nondiscounted tariff rates will apply to the customer’s switched access usage
sensitive rate elements.
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 P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
 
 No supplement to this Access Service Tariff
 tariff will be issued Section 6
 except for the purpose Original Sheet 82.07
 of canceling this tariff.
 

 ACCESS SERVICES
 
 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE - (Continued)
 
 6.10 Rate Regulations - (Continued)
 
 6.10.19 Switched Access Optional Payment Plan - (Continued)
 
 (C) Terms and Conditions - (Continued)
 
 (1) Discount Factor
 
 Discount factors are percentage discounts applied to current tariff rates for

switched access usage sensitive rate elements.  The discount applies to all
switched access minutes of use included in the Switched Access Optional
Payment Plan, including those exceeding the commitment level.  The resulting
discounted tariff rate will be calculated to the same number of decimal places as
the nondiscounted tariff rate.  If a  Switched Access Optional Payment Plan
Matrix discount factor is increased, the new factor will automatically apply to
the customer’s usage as of the effective date of the tariff change.  The Switched
Access Optional Payment Plan Matrix discount factors are displayed in (9)
following.

 
 (2) Annual Commitment and Commitment Percentage
 
 To obtain the discounted tariff rates, the customer agrees to purchase a specific

level of usage over a specified period of time.  The commitment is an annual
quantity of billed minutes of use associated with the applicable switched access
usage sensitive rate elements and is expressed as a percentage level of the
customer’s previous twelve months (base period) billed usage.  The annual
quantity will be based on the local switching MOU.  All applicable rate
elements should be consistent with the commitment percentage.  For multi-year
Plans, the base period is recast each anniversary date and defined as the
previous twelve month period.  If a customer does not have twelve months of
prior usage, the Telephone Company will work cooperatively with the customer
to develop an estimated base period usage level upon which to base a Switched
Access Optional Payment Plan commitment.  No discounts are applicable to
usage volume levels below the 80% minimum commitment level.
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 P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
 
 No supplement to this Access Service Tariff
 tariff will be issued Section 6
 except for the purpose Original Sheet 82.08
 of canceling this tariff.
 

 ACCESS SERVICES
 
 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE - (Continued)
 
 6.10 Rate Regulations - (Continued)
 
 6.10.19 Switched Access Optional Payment Plan - (Continued)
 
 (C) Terms and Conditions - (Continued)
 
 (3) Start and Stop Dates
 
 The Switched Access Optional Payment Plan is initiated at the beginning of a

bill period (start date) and is completed at the end of a pre-determined bill
period (stop date) in 12 month increments.  During this time period, the
discount is applied to the switched access usage sensitive rate elements.

 
 (4) Anniversary Dates
 
 Anniversary date(s) occur annually between the start and stop dates.  Ninety

days after the anniversary date, actual usage is compared to the commitment
level. The billing for the given year will be adjusted as of the anniversary date.
For one year Plans, the anniversary date is the end date of the Plan.  For multi-
year Plans, anniversary dates occur at the end of each twelve-month period of
the Plan.  On the anniversary date of a multi-year Plan, the base period is recast
and defined as the previous twelve month period.

 
 (5) Reassessment Charges
 
 (a) Definition
 
 Reassessment charges are charges that apply when the actual usage is less

than the customer’s Switched Access Optional Payment Plan commitment
level but greater than the 80% minimum level.
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 P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
 
 No supplement to this Access Service Tariff
 tariff will be issued Section 6
 except for the purpose Original Sheet 82.09
 of canceling this tariff.
 

 ACCESS SERVICES
 
 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE - (Continued)
 
 6.10 Rate Regulations - (Continued)
 
 6.10.19 Switched Access Optional Payment Plan - (Continued)
 
 (C) Terms and Conditions - (Continued)
 
 (5) Reassessment Charges - (Continued)
 
 (b) Determination
 
 Each Plan is reviewed ninety days following the Plan anniversary or early

termination date to determine if commitment levels were achieved.  This
determination is made by comparing the total usage accumulated from the
last anniversary date up to the current anniversary or termination date.
The ninety day period allows late usage to be applied to the Plan.  If actual
usage is below the commitment level, but greater than the 80% minimum
level, Reassessment charges apply.

 
 (c) Application of Reassessment Charges
 
 With the exception of a one year Plan, when actual usage is less than the

customer’s commitment level but greater than the 80% minimum level,
actual usage is multiplied by the tariff rate and the difference between the
customer’s existing Optional Payment Plan discount factor and the new
applicable discount factor for the shorter plan period at the percentage
level appropriate for the actual usage.  Application of Reassessment
charges represents a recovery of the difference between discount levels.
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 P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
 
 No supplement to this Access Service Tariff
 tariff will be issued Section 6
 except for the purpose Original Sheet 82.10
 of canceling this tariff.
 

 ACCESS SERVICES
 
 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE - (Continued)
 
 6.10 Rate Regulations - (Continued)
 
 6.10.19 Switched Access Optional Payment Plan - (Continued)
 
 (C) Terms and Conditions - (Continued)
 
 (5) Reassessment Charges - (Continued)
 
 (c) Application of Reassessment Charges - (Continued)
 

•  For a one year Plan, actual usage is re-rated at the tariff rate in effect at
the time usage was recorded.

•  For a multi-year Plan, actual usage is re-rated using the discount factor
for a Plan of that length.  For example, a five year Plan in the third
year would re-rate all actual usage for each year (i.e., years one, two
and three) using the discount factor for a three year Plan.

 
 At the time Reassessment charges are applied,  the customer is considered

to have terminated the Plan; however, Termination charges will not apply.
 
 (6) Termination Charges
 
 (a) Definition
 
 Termination charges are charges that occur when the customer either

terminates the Optional Payment Plan prior to the stop date of the Plan or
the actual annual usage falls below the 80% minimum commitment level.
The customer must notify the Telephone Company in writing 60 days prior
to the termination of the Switched Access Optional Payment Plan.  When
the annual usage falls below the 80% minimum commitment level, the
customer is considered to have terminated the Plan.
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 P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
 
 No supplement to this Access Service Tariff
 tariff will be issued Section 6
 except for the purpose Original Sheet 82.11
 of canceling this tariff.
 

 ACCESS SERVICES
 
 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE - (Continued)
 
 6.10 Rate Regulations - (Continued)
 
 6.10.19 Switched Access Optional Payment Plan - (Continued)
 
 (C) Terms and Conditions - (Continued)
 
 (6) Termination Charges
 
 (b) Determination
 
 Each Plan is reviewed ninety days following the Plan anniversary or early

termination date, whichever occurs first, to determine if commitment
levels were achieved.  This determination is made by comparing the total
usage accumulated from the last anniversary date up to the current
anniversary or termination date.  This ninety day period allows late usage
to be applied to the Plan.  If actual annual usage is below the customer’s
commitment level and the 80% minimum level, or the customer terminates
the Plan prior to the stop date, Termination charges will apply.

 
 (c) Application of Termination Charges
 
 If termination occurs before the end of the first year, actual usage will be

billed at the tariffed rate in effect at the time the usage was recorded.
 
 If a customer terminates the Plan after the first year but before the Plan’s

stop date or the actual usage is below the 80% minimum commitment
level, actual usage for all previous months is re-rated using the tariff rate
in effect at the time the usage was recorded.  For example, if a five year
Plan is terminated in the third year, all actual usage for years one, two and
three are re-rated using the tariff rate and the difference between the re-
rated usage and the billed discounted usage is billed as a Termination
charge.
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 P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
 
 No supplement to this Access Service Tariff
 tariff will be issued Section 6
 except for the purpose Original Sheet 82.12
 of canceling this tariff.
 

 ACCESS SERVICES
 
 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE - (Continued)
 
 6.10 Rate Regulations - (Continued)
 
 6.10.19 Switched Access Optional Payment Plan - (Continued)
 
 (C) Terms and Conditions - (Continued)
 
 (7) Rate Changes
 
 The maximum rate for each rate element is equal to the nondiscounted tariff

rate at the start date of the customer’s Switched Access Optional Payment Plan.
Any price decreases during the Plan will be passed on to the customer in the
form of a lower discounted tariffed rate.

 
 A customer may terminate its Switched Access Optional Payment Plan without

liability and termination charges if any applicable switched access tariff rate
increases by more than five percent of the rate at the beginning of the Switched
Access Optional Payment Plan.  To be eligible for the rate change termination
option, the customer must notify the Telephone Company in writing within 90
days of a rate change.  Upon discontinuance of the Plan, nondiscounted tariff
rates will apply to the customer’s usage sensitive rate elements.

 
 (8) Lost or Damaged Usage Data
 
 If usage data becomes unavailable to determine discounts, the Telephone

Company will estimate the amount of lost usage.  The estimate will be used in
the Plan calculations.
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 P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
 
 No supplement to this Access Service Tariff
 tariff will be issued Section 6
 except for the purpose Original Sheet 82.13
 of canceling this tariff.
 

 ACCESS SERVICES
 
 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE - (Continued)
 
 6.10 Rate Regulations - (Continued)
 
 6.10.19 Switched Access Optional Payment Plan - (Continued)
 
 (C) Terms and Conditions - (Continued)
 
 (9) Term Plan Discount Matrix
 
 The following matrix is used to determine the customer’s Optional Payment

Plan commitment level and discount factor.  To determine the matrix discount
factor for a Plan:

 
•  Identify the number of years of the Switched Access Optional Payment

Plan.
•  Identify the usage commitment provided by the customer as the percentage

of the base period minutes of use.
•  Use the Plan Discount Matrix to identify the appropriate discount

percentage.

Discount Factors

Commitment YEARS
Level 1 2 3 4 5
80% 0% .5% 1.0% 1.5% 2.0%
90% .5% 1.0% 3.0% 4.0% 5.0%
100% 1.0% 3.0% 5.0% 7.0% 10.0%
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No Supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff.

6.11

	

Rates and Charges

B.

D.

	

Rollover Charge

(1)

	

See Sheet 83.A for maximum allowable rates.

P.S.C . Mo. No. 36

ACCESS SERVICES
6.

	

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

By CINDY BRINKLEY,President-SBC Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a SBC Missouri

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 6

12th Revised Sheet 83
Replacing 11th Revised Sheet 83

RED OCT i

	

2003

6.11 .1 Local Transport

	

Service CA~mmiSSion

A.

	

Call Miles

	

Current (1) Rates Per Access Minute

0tol $.0050
Over 1 to 25

	

A4CILL .0076
Over 25 to 50

	

.0161
Over 50

13EC 01
2004 .0271

Access Order Charge

	

0rlftrht?

	

pMI1IS°'~`~

	

Nonrecurring Charge

(See Section 5.2 .2)

C.

	

Installation Charge

	

Current Rates(1)
(Per Line or Trunk per Access

	

First

	

Additional
Order)

	

Groun

	

Line or Trunk

	

Line or Trunk

FGA, BSA-A

	

$129 .92(0)

	

$67.43(0)
FGB, BSA-B

	

150.74

	

53.55
FGC, BSA-C

	

158.68

	

53 .55
FGD, BSA-D

	

158.68(CR)

	

53.55(CR)

A Nonrecurring Charge(s) will apply when a customer requests a Rollover of a Switched
Access Service facility(ies) as described in paragraph 6.10. 10 . The Nonrecurring Charge(s) is
applied on a first and additional basis, per Access Order, as specified below.

Issued: October 15, 2003

	

Effective : December 1, 2003
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NT)

(MT)

No Supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff.

P.S.C . Mo.-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICE

6.

	

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

6.11

	

Rates and Charges

6.11 .1

	

Local Transport

A.

	

Call Miles
GRNtfrl~

0 to 1
Over 1 to 25
Over 25 to 50
Over 50

D.

	

Rollover Charge

(1)

	

See Sheet 83.A for maximum allowable rates .

Access Services Tariff
Section 6

11 th Revised Sheet 83
Replacing 10th Revised Sheet 83

Mie~b~ti i~d~ito
;~eMit3t~

	

E~(1iPih &ill®rn

REM OCT 15 2002

Current (1) Rates Per Access Minute

$.0050
.0076(CR)
.0161(CR)
.0271(CR)

B.

	

Access Order Chafe

	

Nonrecurring Char

(See Section 5.2.2)

C.

	

Installation Charge
(Per Line or Trunk per Access
Order)

A Nonrecurring Charge(s) will apply when a customer requests a Rollover ofa Switched
Access Service facility(ies) as described in paragraph 6.10.10 . The Nonrecurring Charge(s)
is applied on a first and additional basis, per Access Order, as specified below .

Servina OMMI ami©n

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a Southwestem Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

0E0 01 X002

Issued : October 15, 2002

	

Effective : December 1, 2002

Group

Current
First

Line or Trunk

Rates(1)
Additional

Line or Trunk

FGA, BSA-A $129 .98(CR $67 .47(C~t)
FGB, BSA-B 150 .821

53 .58
53 .518

FGC, BSA-C 158.76
FGD, BSA-D 158.76(CR) 53.58(CR)



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff.

ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11 Rates and Charges

6.11.1

	

Local Transport

A. Call Miles

0 to 1
Over 1 to 25
Over 25 to 50
Over 50

B. Access Order Charge

C.

	

Installation Charge
(Per Line or Trunkper
Access Order)

D. Rollover Charge

(1) See Sheet 83A for maximum allowable rates.

Issued: October 1, 2001

P.S.C Mo.-No . 36

CAML'o

Access Services Tariff
Section 6

10th Revised Sheet 83
Replacing 9th Revised Sheet 83

Missouri Public

RECD OCT 0 1 2001
Service Commission

Current(1)
Rates Per Access Minute

$.0050
.0075(CR)
.0160(CR)
.0269(CR)

Nonrecurrin&Charge
(See Section 5.2.2)

Current Rates(1)
First Additional

Group

	

Line or Trunk

	

Line or Trunk
FGA, BSA-A

	

$128.82(CR)

	

$66.86(CR)
FGB, BSA-B

	

149.47

	

53.10
FGC, BSA-C

	

157.34

	

53.10
FGD, BSA-D

	

157.34(C )

	

53.10(CR)

ANonrecurring Charge(s) will apply when a customer requests a Rollover of a Switched Access Service
facility(ies) as described in paragraph 6.10.10. The Nonrecurring Charge(s) is applied on a first and
additional basis, per Access Order, as specified below.

(a)

	

When a Voice Frequency facility is moving to a DS 1 facility, a Nonrecurring charge will apply
per line or trunk, as follows:

First Additional
USOC

	

Line Line

FGA/BSA-A NRBRW $90.00 $50.00

First Additional
_Trunk Trunk

FGB, FGC,
FGD, BSA-B,
BSA-C, BSA-D

	

NRBRW

	

$125.00

	

$40.00

Effective : December 1 2001
By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri

	

Missouri Public
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

	

FILED DE C Q 1 2001
SSorvige Commission



P.S.C Mo.-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

9th Revised Sheet 83
of canceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 8th Revised Sheet 83
ACCESS SERVICES

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11

	

Rates and Charges

6.11 .1

	

Local Transport
(AT)

	

Current(1)
A. Call Miles

	

Rates Per Access Minute

0 to 1
Over 1 to 25
Over 25 to 50
Over 50

DEC 0 1 2009
B. Access Order Charge

	

Nonrecurring Charge

pingr'See CRmtmssl°n

	

(See Section 5 .2.2)

(AT)

	

C. Installation Chafe C

D. Rollover Charge

CAM

urrent Rates( 1)
(Per Line or Trunk per

	

First

	

Additional
Access Order)

	

Group

	

Line or Trunk

	

Line or Trunk
FGA, BSA-A

	

$129.79(CR)

	

$67,37(CR)
FGB, BSA-B

	

150.60

	

53.50
FGC, BSA-C

	

158.53

	

53.50
FGD, BSA-D

	

158.53(0)

	

53.50(CR)

ANonrecurring Charge(s) will apply when a customer requests a Rollover ofa Switched Access
Service facility(ies) as described in paragraph 6.10.10. TheNonrecurring Charge(s) is applied on
a first and additional basis, per Access Order, as specified below.

(a)

	

When a Voice Frequency facility is moving to a DS1 facility, a Nonrecurring charge will
apply per line or trunk, as follows:

USOC
First
Line

FGA/BSA-A NRBRW $90.00

Missouri Public
9erVice leommisslon

RECD OCT 0 2 2000

$.0050
_0076(CR)
.0161(CR)
.0271(CR)

Additional
Line

$50.00

First Additional
Trunk Trunk

FGB, FGC,
FGD, BSA-B,
BSA-C, BSA-D

	

NRBRW

	

$125 .00

(AT)

	

(1) See Sheet 83A formaximum allowable rates.

$40.00

Issued : October 2, 2000

	

Effective: December 1, 2000
Missouri PublicSerVir-6 CommissionBy JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri FILED DEC 01 2000



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 .

ACCESS SERVICES

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .11 Rates and Charges

6 .11 .1 Local Transport

A . Call Miles

B . Access Order Charge

C . Installation Charge
(Per Line or Trunk
per Access
Order)

Issued :

0 to l . . .. .. .. ..

	

DEC 01200Over 1 to 25 .
Over 25 to 50 . . . . . .

	

BYp'IL L5 f3
Over 50

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

Pubfic

	

envice Corm: "Sloe
WSSOUI1i

D . Rollover Cha rge

Group

P .S .C Mo .-No . 36
Access Service Tariff

Section 6
8th Revised Sheet 83

Replacing 7th Revised Sheet 83

RECEIVED

(GR) $ .0050
.0077
.0162

(CR) .0274

SEP 221994

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.
Rates Per Access Minute

Nonrecurring
Charge

(See Section 5 .2 .2)

Additional
Line or Trunk

FGA, BSA-A
FGB, BSA-B
FGC, BSA-C
FGD, BSA-D

A Nonrecurring Charge(s) will apply when a customer requests a Rollover of
a Switched Access Service facility(ies) as described in paragraph 6 .10 .10 .
The Nonrecurring Charge(s) is applied on a first and additional basis, per
Access Order, as specified below .

(a) When a Voice Frequency facility is moving to a DS1 facility, a
Nonrecurring charge will apply per line or trunk, as follows :

11994

SEP 2 2 1904
Effective : ---

	

V

'

r

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-MissouripbliC

	

j

	

omm$z1on
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

USOC
First
Line

Additional
Line

FGA/BSA-A NRBRW $90 .00 $50 .00

First Additional
Trunk

FGB, FGC,
~,,FGD, BSA-B, F~BSA-C, BSA-D NRBRW $125 .00 $40 .00

$131 :00 $68 .00
1 54 .00
160 .00 54 .00
160 .00 54 .00



No r"pplempnt to this
tariff will be issued
eK ce pt for the purpose
of cnn~eling - this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

6 . ' ,DITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .11 Rates and Charges

6 .11 .1 Local Transport

Tsrzu"'1 :

(A.T)

	

D . Rollover Charge

P .S .C Mo .-No . 36
Access Service Tariff

Section 6
7th Revised Sheet 83

.Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 81

CPNG0YED

41g_3

RECEIVED

FE9 17 191-4

MISSOURI

R IIP&eQUie"CfrniB8ion

$ .0066
.0107
.0224
.0381

Nonrecurring
i . p`%

	

Charge
sstmtm (See Section 5 .2 .2)

A Nonrecurring Charge(s) will apply when a.customer requests a Rollover of
a Switched Access Service facility(ies) as described in paragraph 6 .10 .10 .
The Nonrecurring Charge(s) is applied on a first and additional basis, per
Access Order, as specified below .

(a) When a Voice Frequency facility is moving to a DS1 facility . a
Nonrecurring charge will apply per line or trunk, as follows :

FGB, FGC,
FGD, BSA-B,

'(AT)

	

BSA-C, BSA-D

FGA/BSA-A

	

NRBRW (NR) $90 .00

	

(NR) $50 .1141

~'

	

Effective : ~~ F)
1 "y M.E H . ISPH~A. fIS, Division Manage r-RegulatNry ,	IadIg

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

First

	

Addi tional
USOC Line

	

Line

First

	

Additional
Trunk Trunk

NRBRW

	

(NR)

	

$125 .00

	

(MqR 201993

HLEU

ATS
Snwr

TIICService COmm1SS10nry Relations

A . Call Miles

0 to 1 . . . . . . . . . .
Over 1. to 25 .
over 25 to 50 .
Over 50

P. . Access Order Charge

_Ins tallation Charge
(Per Line or Trunk
per Access Group
Order)

FGA, BSA-A
FGB, BSA-B
FCC, BSA-C
FGD, BSA-D

Qub~1C F
ljs\\t

Line or Trunk
Additional
Line or Trunk

$131 .00 $68 .00
152 .00 54 .00
160 .00 54 .00
160 .00 54 .00



(RT)

(RT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 .

	

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

DEC 2 3 1933

PUblic Si
6 .11

	

Rates and Charges

	

MISSOURI
ervce commission6 .11. .1 Local Transport

Rates Per Access Minute

Additiona l.
Line or Trunk

- Per call

Issued :

	

BEC 2 3 1993

P .S .C Mo .-No . 36

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

7th Revised Sheet 83
Replacing 6th wRrjspd~ Viett 83

ACCESS SERVICES

	

ftt& ~ C

	

7S

(CR) $ .0050
.0077
.0162

(CR) .0274

Nonrecurring
Charge

(See Section 5 .2 .2)

$68 .00
54 .00
54 .00
54 .00

er Call Blocked

CG
\Q~h

- Comrnissio
Pubic Se	URi

	

rd

$ .0052

JAN 11994
93 - 224
-MISSOURI

bl
S

ic vrv'Cv° omm]ssion
Effecti .e : JAN 0 1 1,994

By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

A . Call Miles

0 to 1 .
Over 1 to 25 . .
Over 25 to 50 .
Over 50 .

B . Access Order Charge

C . Installation Charge
(Per Line or Trunk First
per Access Group Line or Trunk
Order)

FGA, BSA-A $131 .00
FGB, BSA-B 152 .00
FCC, BSA-C 160 .00
FGD, BSA-D 160 .00

E . Network Blocking Charge(l) Rate



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

0 to 1 . . . . . . . . . .
Over 1 to 25 .
Over 25 to 50 .
Over 50 .

P .S .C Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC) 6 .11 Rates and Charges

(PC)

	

6.11 .1 Local Transport

A . Call Miles

CANVELVEO

B . Access Order Charge

	

~hR '~

missi0~Y ~Om

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

6th Revised Sheet 83
Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 83

MAR 201993

Pumaau-`ifiavCo!', IT",.1M-120a
Rates Per Access Minute

$ .0066
.0107
.0224
.0381

Nonrecurring
Charge

(See Section 5 .2 .2)

C . Installation Charge
(Per Line or Trunk
per Access

	

Group
Order)

(AT)

	

FGA,
FGB,
FGC,

(AT)

	

FGD,

D . Minimum Monthly Chafe

Issued :

Mileage

	

Minimum Transport Charge
Bands

	

Per BHMC

0 to 1 . . . . . . . . . . $0 .6560
Over 1 to 25 . . . . . . .

	

1 .3963
Over 25 to 50 . . . . . .

	

5 .2564
Over 50 . . . . . . . . .

	

8 .2400

E . Network Blocking-Charge(1)

	

Rate Per Call Blocked

- Per call

	

$ .0052

(AT) (1) Applies to FGD and BSA-D .

MAR 2 6 )993

	

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

FILED
APR 1 1 1993
92 °304

M0. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

APR 1 1 1993

._ First
Line or Trunk

Additional
Line or Trunk

BSA-A $131 .00 $68 .00
BSA-B 152 .00 54 .00
BSA-C 160 .00 54 .00
BSA-D 160 .00 54 .00



P .S .C Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

5th Revised Sheet 83
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 83
ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) RECEIVED

6 .8 Rates and Charges

	

AUG 9

	

1991

6 .8 .1 Local Transport

	

MISSOURI
'2ublic Service Commission

A . Call Miles

	

Rates Per Access Minute

0 to 1 . . . . . . . . . .
Over 1 to 25 .
Over 25 to 50 .
Over 50 .

(PC)

	

D . Minimum Monthly Charge

(1) Applies to FGD .

CANCELLED

0 to t . . . . . . . . . .

	

$0.6560
Over 1 to 25 . . . . . . .

	

1 .3963
Over 25 to 50 . . . . . .

	

5 .2564
Over 50 . . . . . . . . .

	

8.2400

- Per call

	

$ .0052

Issued :
AUG

0 9 1991

	

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

$ .0066
.0107
.0224
.0381

ApR 1119933

	

3

	

Nonrecurring
(NR)

	

B . Access Order Charge

	

' +CharBy L e

Public Service COmmir3Sl0"

	

(See Section 5 .2 .2)

(CR)

	

C. Installation Charge

	

MI9SOJpti
(AT)

	

(Per Line or Trunk

	

First

	

Additional
per Access

	

Group

	

Line or Trunk

	

Line or Trunk
Order)

FGA

	

$131 .00

	

$68 .00
FGB

	

152 .00

	

54 .00
18

	

FGC

	

160.00

	

54.00
(AT)

	

FGD

	

160.00

	

54 .00

Mileage

	

Minimum Transport Charge
Bands

	

Per BHMC

*'(FC)

	

E. Network Blocking Charge(1)

	

Rate Per Call Blocked

301991
FILELY

SFPa01991

public service COMMK='



P .S .C Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

4th Revised Sheet 83
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 83
ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges

6 .8 .1 Local Transport

A . Call Miles

	

Rates Per Access Minute

0 to 1 . . . . . . . . . .
Over 1 to 25 .
Over 25 to 50 .
Over 50 .

B . Installation

C . Minimum Monthly Charge

0to1
Over 1 to 25
Over 25 to 50
Over 50

D . Network Blocking Charge(1)

E . Nonchargeable Optional Features

1 . Supervisory Signaling

	

FID

$ .0066
.0107
.0224
.0381

Nonrecurring
USOC

	

- Charge

(AT)

	

- Per Line or Trunk . . . . . . . . .

	

$69 .82(4)

Mileage

	

Minimum Transport Charge
Bands

	

Per BHMC

- Per call

	

$.0052

DX Supervisory Signaling
arrangement
- Per Transmission Path(2)

	

NCI ++DX+

SP Supervisory Signaling
arrangement
- Per Transmission Path(3)

	

NCI ++SF+

RE0F'.IV t" .-'ol

APR 29 1991

Nll :SSOURI
Public Service Commissia~:

tsELIED
$0 .6560
1 .3963

	

P 3

	

1991
5 .2564

	

zy.R S.' g 18 .2400

	

BY ~-=--
Public Service Cammi-,_

Rate Per Call B~,o ed'URI

(1) Applies to FGD.
(2) Available with Interface Groups 1 and 2 .
(3) Available with Interface Groups 2 and 6 through 10 .

" (AT) (4) This charge will be waived vhan a Carrier Identification Code (CIC) is
returned to Bellcore .

Issued :
APR

3 0 i99i

	

Effective :
MAY 3 0

199,
T_, Lr_®

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

MAY 3 0 1991
St . Louis, Missouri

Public Service Commissi-



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS

6 .

	

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges

6 .8 .1 Local Transport

Call MilesA .

D.

E .

0 to
Over
Over
Over

B . Installation

1 . . . . . . . . . .
1 to 25 .
25 to 50
50 . . . . . . . . .

( lo
ci

$`{ ofnm

- Per Line or Trunk

C . Minimum Monthly Charge

Mileage
Bands

0to1
Over 1 to 25
Over 25 to 50
Over 50

Network Blocking Charge(1)

- Per call

Nonchargeable Optional Features

Supervisory Signaling

DE Supervisory Signaling
arrangement
- Per Transmission Path(2)

SF Supervisory Signaling
arrangement
- Per Transmission Path(3)

Issued : SEP 2 5 1989

P.S .C No.-No . 36
Access Service Tariff

Section 6
3rd Revised Sheet 83

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 83
SERVICES

?ub~ic S SSOURo

(1) Applies to FGD.
(2) Available with Interface Groups 1 and 2 .
(3) Available with Interface Groups 2 and 6 through 10 .

SEP 25 1989

IV II
Public Selvl :..=
Rates Per Access Minute

USOC

Minims Transport Charge
Per BHMC

$0 .6560
1 .3963
5 .2564
8 .2400

$ .0066
.0107

(CR) .0224
(CR) .0382

Rate Per Call Blocked

$ .0052

FID

NCI ++DB+

NCI ++SF+

Nonrecurring
Charge

$69 .82

ctrl 1qR
Effective :

	

CT 1

	

' .~a
OUg11C Service CovntSijS,~!c

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



O(CR)
(CR)
(CR)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCNED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

ss Miuur.e

1 . Supervisory Signaling

SF Supervisory Signaling
arrangement
- Per Transmission Path(3)

(1) Applies to FGD .
(2) Available with Interface Groups 1 and 2 .
(3) Available with Interface Groups 2 and 6 through 10 .

Issued : OCT 31 1986

P .S .C . Ho .-No . 36

DX Supervisory Signaling
arrangement
- Per Transmission Path(2)

Access Service Tariff
section 6

2n .+ Revised Sheet 1>3
Replaaingdist qlv ,	sheet83

WuJJUJKI
c Service Comlltis

onrecurring
i Charge__

port ClUarge
11MC

60
63
64
00

er C ull. Blocked.

NCI ++DX+

NCI ++SF+

Effective : J_AN i

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell. Telephone Compan? '

St . Louis, Missouri

$69 .82

$ . 0052 -

JAN -1 1987

ill .,. ~'Oiylk UOCi1111 sS1vl :

6 .8

6 .8 .1

Rates and Charges

Local Transport 4J~~~a1

A . Call Miles Rates Per Acc

0 to 1 . $ .0066
Over 1 to 25 . .0107
Over 25 to 50 .0451
Over 50 0692

USOC
B . Installation

- Per Line or Trunk . .

C . Minimum Monthly Charge

Mileage
Bands cpENcp_.1 LED

Minimum TransPer

0 to 1
Over 1 to 25 ocT ~ ,1=,'Eg
Over 25 to 50 I non C rkk3

$0 .651
.395
.253
.2Over 50

D . Network Blocking Ch:~ri;e'(;+f) ~(-^' j''i hate

- Per call

Nonchargeable Optional Features



No supplement .t o this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCINFD ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges

6 .8 .1 Local Transport

A . Call Miles

B . Installation

C . Minimum Monthly Charge

D .

E .

Issued :

0 to 1 . . . . . . . . . .
Over 1 to 25 .
Over 25 to 50 .
Over 50 .

- Per Line or Trunk . .

Mileage
Bands

0 to I
Over 1 to 25
Over 25 to 50
Over 50

Network Blocking Charge(1)

- Per call

Nonchargeable Optional Features

Supervisory Signaling

DX Supervisory Signaling
arrangement
- Per Transmission Path(2)

SF Supervisory Signaling
arrangement
- Per Transmission Path(3)

(1) Applies to FGD .
(2) Available with Interface Groups
(3) Available with Interface Groups

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

1 and 2 .
2 and 6 through 10 .

Access Service Tariff
Sectior 6

1st Revised Sheet 83
Replacing Original Sheet 83

MIJJUNI
Public Woe Commission

Rates Per Access Minute

$ .0066
.0139
.0525
.0823

Nonrecurring
IISOC Charge

Minimum Transport Charge
Per BHMC

$0 .6560
1 .3963
5 .2564
8 .2400

Rate Pe r Call Blocked

NCI ++SF+

pong 6

JUN 2 7 1986 .

$69 .82

JUN 27 1986

	

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 1586
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

$~0`05'x'
1W ;y

FID

	

JAN 1 1987

++DX+ Pu3I-IC SERVICE COMMISSICt4
NCI OF M'ssoum

:.'.' . I. 1986

$ 6 . 8.4
`pill; :grate° commission



tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

No supplement to this

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8.3 End Office-(Continued)

Local Switching-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

1 . Common Switching Nonchargeable
Optional Features-(Continued)

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

Nonhunting Number for use
with Hunt Group Arrangement
or uniform Call Distribution
Arrangement (available with
FGA)
- Per Transmission Path . . . .

Automatic Number Identification
(available with FGB, FGC and FGD)
- Per End Office

Up to 7-Digit Outpulsing of
Access Digits to IC (available
with FGB)
- Per Entry Switch . . . . . . .

Revertive Pulse Address Signal-
ing (available with FGC)
- Per Transmission Path Group . .

Delay Dial Start-Pulsing Signal-
ing (available with FGC)
- Per Transmission Path Group . .

Immediate Dial Pulse Address
Signaling (available with FCC)
- Per Transmission Path Grou

jug 1

	

1986

pU LIC SERVICE CpMN,ISSION

OF t455OUR,

Effective : JAN c 1 1984

By R . D . BAPUON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

Original-Sheet - 83

DEC 2 ~ ;-; ;

	

a.

i .;issouRl
=Public Sen~ice_ Commission

FID

NHN

ANI

USDO

ASD RP

DDS P

ADS IDP

,,' :`, .'I - 1 E
,

83 - 2 ~~



 

 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 36 
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 6 
except for the purpose  4th Revised Sheet 83A 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 83A 
  

ACCESS SERVICES 
TA SOP 

 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd) 
 

6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 
 

6.11.1 Local Transport (cont'd) 
 

D. Rollover Charge (cont'd) 
 

(a) When a Voice Frequency facility is moving to a DS1 facility, a Nonrecurring charge will 
apply per line or trunk, as follows: 

 
  USOC First Line  Additional Line 
  

FGA/BSA-A 
 

 
NRBRW 
 

 
$90.00 

 

 
$50.00 

 
   First Trunk  Additional Trunk 
  

FGB, FGC 
FGD, BSA-B 
BSA-C, BSA-D 

 

 
 
 
NRBRW 
 

 
 
 

$125.00 
 

 
 
 

$40.00 
 

 Call Miles Maximum Rates Per Access Minute 
  

0 to 1 
Over 1 to 25 
Over 25 to 50 
Over 50 

 

 
$.0049(CR) 

 .0074 
 .0157 

.0264(CR) 
 

 Installation Charge Maximum Rates(1) 
 (Per Line or Trunk per 

Access Order) 
 
      Group      

First  
Line or Trunk 

Additional 
Line or Trunk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
FGA, BSA-A 
FGB, BSA-B 
FGC, BSA-C 
FGD, BSA-D 
 

 
$126.44(CR) 

  146.70 
  154.42 

154.42(CR) 
 

 
$65.62(CR) 

 52.11 
 52.11 

52.11(CR) 
 

 Issued:  October 15, 2004 Effective:  December 1, 2004 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 

C
AN

C
EL

LE
D

 - 
M

is
so

ur
i P

ub
lic

 S
er

vi
ce
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om

m
is

si
on

 - 
02

/1
6/

20
03

 - 
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-2
00

3-
02

47

Schwam psc




No Supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
ofcanceling this tariff.

ACCESS SERVICES

6 .

	

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

6.11

	

Rates and Charges (cont'd)

6.11 .1

	

Local Transport (cont'd)

D .

	

Rollover Charge (confd)

(a)

	

When a Voice Frequency facility is moving to a DS 1 facility, a Nonrecurring charge will
apply per line or trunk, as follows :

FGA/BSA-A

FGB, FGC
FGD, BSA-B
BSA-CBSA-D

Call Miles

0 to 1
Over 1 to 25
Over 25 to 50
Over 50

Issued : October 15, 2003

P.S.C . Mo. No. 36
Access Services Tariff

Section 6
3rd Revised Sheet 83A

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 83A

DEC 0 12004

	

RECD OC I 1 5 2003

By2'N""
`ri c~ wicoCommission?.mm.s~~

L . .+u Ji.i.. . a

Maximum Rates Per Access Minute

$.0050
.0076
.0161
.0271

Installation Charge
(Per Line or Trunk per Access
Order)

Effective : December 1, 2003

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a SBC Missouri

St. Louis, Missouri
iViissnUYl Publit:

Service corrimisslol)

FLED DEC 0

	

?U©

Group

Maximum
First

Line or Trunk

Rates(1)
Additional

Line or Trunk

FGA, BSA-A $129.92(CR) $67.43(CR)
FGB, BSA-B 150.74 53.55
FGC, BSA-C 158.68 53.55
FGD, BSA-D 158.68(CR) 53 .55(CR)

USOC First Line Additional Line

NRBRW $90.00 $50.00

First Trunk Additional Trunk

, NRBRW $125.00 $40.00



FGB, FGC
FGD, BSA-B

(MT)

	

BSA-C, BSA-D

	

NRBRW

	

$125 .00

	

$40.00

P.S.C . Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

2ndRevised Sheet 83A
ofcanceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 1 st Revised Sheet 83A

6 .

	

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

6 .11 .1

	

Local Transport (cont'd)

(MT)

	

D.

	

Rollover Charge (cont'd)

(a)

	

When a Voice Frequency facility is moving to a DS1 facility, a Nonrecurring charge will
apply per line or trunk, as follows :

FGA/BSA-A NRBRW $90.00 $50.00

Call Miles

0 to 1
Over 1 to 25
Over 25 to 50
Over 50

ACCESS SERVICE

Miss%l Pubilc
sorvlt~~ ®mmissi®CE

pECD OCT
15 2007

USOC

	

First Line

	

Additional Line

First Trunk

	

Additional Trunk

C~

	

Maximum Rates Per Access Minute

2p~3
$.0050
.0076(CR)

~~- r 101 . " '

	

.0161 CR

Installation Charge

	

Maximum Rates(1)
(Per Line or Trunk per
Access Order)

	

Grouo

FGA, BSA-A
FGB, BSA-B
FGC, BSA-C
FGD, BSA-D

Issued : October 15, 2002

	

Effective : December 1, 2002

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

	

MISSA fl Pod110
SerV00 WhM~tkalorn

fLM DEC _0 j ?,RAP,

First
Line or Trunk

Additional
Line or Trunk

$129.98(CR) $67.47(CR)
150.82 53.58
158.76 53.58
158.76(CR) 53.58(CR)



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff.

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11

	

Rates and Charges

6.11 .1

	

Local Transport

Call Miles

0 to 1
Over 1 to 25
Over 25 to 50
Over 50

Installation Charge
(Per Line or Trunk per
Access Order)

Issued : October 1, 2001

P.S.C Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

Maximum Rates(1)
First Additional

Group

	

Line or Trunk

	

Line or Trunk
FGA, BSA-A

	

$128.82 (CR)

	

$66.86 (CR)
FGB, BSA-13

	

149.47

	

I

	

53.10
FGC, BSA-C

	

157.34

	

53.10

	

I
FGD, BSA-D

	

157.34 (CR)

	

53.10 (CR)

CAMMED

DEC 01~20R~

gtsssi®n

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 6

1st Revised Sheet 83A
Replacing Original Sheet 83A

Effective: December 1, 2001

Missouri Public

RECD OCT 01 2001

Service Commission

Maximum
Rates Per Access Minute

$.0050
.0075
.0160
.0269

R)

R)

Missouri Public

FILED DEC 01. 200'i

Service Commissi



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff.

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11

	

Rates and Charges

"

	

Issued : October 2, 2000

P.S.C Mo.-No. 36

ACCESS SERVICES

o ~. Zoos~'
pE~~emY~;ion

e?i~5er*,ceO~R~Q~,ebc MASS

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 6

Original Sheet 83A

Effective : December 1, 2000

Missouri Public
servlee Commission

RECD OCT 0 2 2000

Misso8ri Public
sef'Vice ©ttyMIAsi'mn

FILED DEC 01 2000

6.11 .1 Local Transport
Maximum

Call Miles Rates Per Access Minute

0 to 1 $.0050
Over 1 to 25 .0076
Over 25 to 50 .0161
Over 50 .0271

Installation Charge Maximum Rates(1)
(Per Line or Trunkper First Additional
Access Order) Group Line or Trunk Line or Trunk

FGA, BSA-A $129.79 $67.37
FGB, BSA-B 150.60 53 .50
FGC, BSA-C 158.53 53 .50
FGD,BSA-D 158.53 53 .50



P .S .C Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

6th Revised Sheet 83 .01
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 83 .01
ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

RECEIVED
6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .11 .1 Local Transport-(Continued)

(b)

	

When a DS1 facility is moving to a DS3 facility� ,d�
V4NfrCcxtRTC1=C~~6u®.Charge will apply per DS1 facility, as follows MU (J/jL a~

	

m~Y:

FGA,

FGB,
BSA-B, BSA-C, BSA-D

E . Trunk Conversion Charge

(CT)

	

A nonrecurring charge will apply when a customer requests a conversion of
a FGD or BSA-D trunk from the following arrangements :

(1)

	

SS7 Signaling

- multifrequency address (MF) signaling to SS7 signaling .
- SS7 signaling to MF signaling .

FGD, BSA-D

	

NRBGL

	

$209 .00

	

$11 .00

(2)

	

64 CCC

(3)	Multiple 64 CCC

Additional
USOC

	

First Trunk

	

Trunk

- MF signaling to SS7 signaling with 64 CCC .
- SS7 signaling to SS7 signaling with 64 CCC .

Additional
USOC

	

First Trunk

	

Trunk

FGD, BSA-D

	

NRBGM

	

$209 .00

	

$11 .00

MF signaling to SS7 signaling with 64 CCC and Multiple 64 CCC .
SS7 signaling to SS7 signaling with 64 CCC and multiple 64 CCC .
SS7 signaling with 64 CCC to SS7 signaling with 64 CCC and
Multiple 64 CCC .
Subsequent rearrangement of Multiple 64 CCC .

USOC

	

First Trunk

(CT)

	

FGD,

	

BSA-D

	

NRBGN

	

$209 .00
(MT)

AUG 15 1995

First Additional

Additional

Issued :

	

AUG :L ,ti

	

Effective :

	

199p
151995By HORACE WILKINS, JR ., President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone
St . Louis, Missouri

	

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

USOC Facility Facility

BSA-A NRBRF $255 .00 $215 .00

FGC, FGD, NRBRF $100 .00 $ 35 .00

C
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .11 .1 Local Transport-(Continued)

(b) When a DS1 facility is moving to a
Charge will apply per DS1 facility, as follows :

FGA, BSA-A

FGB, FGC, FGD,
BSA-B, BSA-C, BSA-D

E . Trunk Conversion Charge

A nonrecurring charge(s) will apply when a customer requests a conversion
of FGD or BSA-D trunks from multifrequency address signaling to SS7
signaling or from SS7 signaling to multifrequency signaling as specified
in Paragraph 6 .10 .1, C .5 .g .

FGD, BSA-D

	

NRBGL

G . Network Blocking Charge(1)

- Per call

(1) Applies to FGD and BSA-D .

Issued : 9.7 1-7-19-94

P .S .C Mo .-No . 36
Access Service Tariff

Section 6
5th Revised Sheet 83 .01

Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 83 .01

ACCESS SERVICES
RECEIVED
OCT 17 1994

MO. PUBLIC SBVICECow
DS3 facility, a Nonrecurring

Additional
USOC

	

First Trunk

	

Trunk

$209 .00

	

$11 .00

Rate Per Call Blocked

$ .0052

P 159

	

L i

S~~ ~ ~°mm~ss`°r
gV se~~sce~~pv

~~blic ~iSs

By Horace Wilkins, Jr ., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St . Louis, Missouri

FILED
NOV 2 4 1994

MISSOURINOV kdbifenriceCommissio-
Effective :

USOC
First

Facility
Additional
Facility

NRBRF $255 .00 $215 .00

NRBRF $100 .00 $ 35 .00



(AT)

(RT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .11 .1 Local Transport-(Continued)

Issued :

(b) When a DSl facility is moving to a DS3
Charge will apply per DS1 facility, as

FGA, BSA-A

FGB, FGC, FGD,
BSA-B, BSA-C, BSA-D

E . Trunk Conversi on Char&e

FGD, BSA-D

G . Network Blocking Char&e (1)

- Per call

(1) Applies to FGD and BSA-D .

SEP 2 2 04
By

r .o .~ no .-No . 3o
Access Service Tariff

Section 6
4th Revised Sheet 83 .01

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 83 .01

ACCESS SERVICES

NRBGL $209 .00

RECEIVED

SEP 221994

MO. PUBLIC SERVICECOMM.
facility, a Nonrecurring
follows :

A nonrecurring charge(s) will apply when a customer requests a conversion
of FGD or BSA-D trunks from multifrequency address signaling to SS7
signaling or from SS7 signaling to multifrequency signaling as specified
below .

Additional
USOC

	

First Trunk

	

Trunk

CAACEL.EED $11 .00

.zk 1.S~0 .01

publ 'S P,q1
a ,m

sicn

Rate Per Call Blocked

$ .0052

FILED

OCT -11994
9 9 -

	

p-zRrEffective

	

.
MISSOURI

.

HORACE WILKINS, JR ., President-Missouri

	

io F'

	

CDMMIS~o11
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

USOC
First

Facility
Additional
Facility

NRBRF $255 .00 $215 .00

NRBRF $100 .00 $ 35 .00



(AT)

	

E. Trunk Conversion Charge

(AT)

	

FGD, BSA-D

	

NRBGL

	

(NR) $209 .00

	

(NR) $11 .00

(FC)

	

F . Minimum Monthly Charge

(FC)

	

G . Network Blocking Charge(1)

	

Rate Per Call Blocked

(MT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose,.
of canceling this tariff :

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .11 .1 Local Transport-(Continued)
Public Service Commission

(b) When a DS1 facility is moving to a DS3 facility, a Nonrecurring
Charge will apply per DS1 facility, as follows :

FGA, BSA-A

FGB, FGC, FGD,
BSA-B, BSA-C, BSA-D

A nonrecurring charge s) will apply when a customer request

	

a

	

o

	

~r111C1
of FGD or BSA-D trunks from multifrequency address signaling

	

gSPCer~
signaling or from SS7 signaling to multifrequency signali'61

signaling.-
~1 Ted

below .

- Per call

	

$ .0052

(1) Applies to FGD and BSA-D .

P .S .C Mo .-No . 36
Access Service Tariff

Section 6
3rd Revised Sheet 83 .01

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 83 .01

ACCESS SERVICES

Additional
USOC

	

First Trunk

	

Trunk

Issued :

	

MAR 0 7 1994

	

Effective : APR 0 7 .toax.

	

MISSOURI
c ervice CommissionBy M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Indusiry elations

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

RECEIVE

MAR 07 1994

MISSOURI

~~LE f'

APR 719S4

Mileage
Bands

Minimum Transport Charge
Per BHMC

0 to 1 . . . . . . . . . . $0 .6560
Over 1 to 25 . . . . . . . 1 .3963
Over 25 to 50 . . . . . . 5 .2564
Over 50 . . . . . . . . . 8 .2400

USOC
First
Facility

Additional
Facility

NRBRF (NR) $255 .00 (NR) $215 .00

NRBRF (NR) $100 .00 (NR) IyN~~o~~'~"E~



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except. for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(MT)(FC)F . Min imum Mont hly Charge

(N

(MT)

I .ssned :

By

mmission

Mileage
Bands

0 to 1 .
Over 1 to 25 .
Over 25 to 50
Over 50 .

- Per call

FEB
1 8 1,994

T)(FC)F . Network B locking Charge(1)

(1) Applies to FGD and BSA-D .

P .S .C Mo .-No . 36
Access Service Tariff

Section 6
2nd Revised Sheet 83 .01

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 83 .01

ACCESS SERVICES

GAMCELLED

APR 7

	

1994 -

Minimum Transport Charge
Per BHMC

$0 .6560
1 .3963
5 .2564
8 .2400

$ .0052

ev
Public 5er'~ic- ;t,C-,fnmissiort

M15SUUal

Effective :

4

Rate Per Call Blocked

M . H . SCHULTEIS . Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

MAR 2 0 1993

MISSO11BI
MAP 2 p '994Public Service commission

(F(:)

(FC)

6 . SWITCHED

6 .11 Rates

6 .1 .1 . .1

ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

and Charges-(Continued)

Local Transport-(Continued)

RECEI~E~

Fpq 17 19

MISSOURI
Public Service C

(AT) (b) When a DS1 facility is moving to a DS3 facility, a Nonrecurring
Charge will apply per DS1 facility, as follows :

First Additional
USOC Facility Facility

FGA, BSA-A NRBRF (NR) $255 .00 (NR) $215 .00

(AT) FC&; FCC, FGD, NRBRF (NR) $100 .00 (NR) $ 35 .00
BSA-B, BSA-C, BSA-D



(FC) 6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(FC)

	

6 .11 .1 Local Transport-(Continued)

(AT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(AT)

Issued :

Available
Available

P .S .C Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

1st Revised Sheet 83 .01
Replacing Original Sheet 83 .01

rm

MAR 2 9 1993

PU' 3:~

	

U'~tsui

MAR 2 6 1993

	

Effective :

with Interface Groups 1 and 2 .

	

MO. PUBLIC
SERVICE/COMA-1.

with Interface Groups 2 and 6 through 10 .

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

FILED
APR 1 1 1993

F . Features

1 . The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to add or change
Supervisory Signaling arrangements subsequent to installation of the
line or trunk . The nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per
trunk basis .

Supervisory Signaling _FID Feature Nonrecurring Charge
Group or BSA First Additional

Line/Trunk Line/Trunk

DX Supervisory Signaling NCI ++DX+ FGB, BSA-B $65 .00 $12 .00
arrangement(1) FGC, BSA-C 65 .00 12 .00

FGD, BSA-D 65 .00 12 .00

SF Supervisory Signaling NCI ++SF+ FGA, BSA-A 43 .00 14 .00
arrangement(2) FGB, BSA-B 65 .00 12 .00

FGC, BSA-C 65 .00 12 .00
FGD, BSA-D 65 .00 12 .00

E&M Type I Supervisory NCI ++EA+ FGB, BSA-B 65 .00 12 .00
Signaling arrangement(1) FGC, BSA-C 65 .00 12 .00

FGD, BSA-D 65 .00 12 .00

E&M Type II Supervisory NCI ++EB+ FGB, BSA-B 65 .00 12 .00
Signaling arrangement(1) FGC, BSA-C 65 .00 12 .00

FGD, BSA-D 65 .00 12 .00

E&M Type III Supervisory NCI ++EC+ FGC, BSA-C 65 .00 12 .00
Signaling arrangement(l) FGD, BS p 65 .00 12 .00



P .S .C Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 83 .01
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .1 Local Transport-(Continued)

(FC) F . Features

(CP) Supervisory Signaling

DX Supervisory Signaling
arrangement(1)

SF Supervisory Signaling
arrangement(2)

ACCESS SERVICES

1 . The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to add or change
Supervisory Signaling arrangements subsequent to installation of the
line or trunk . The nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per
trunk basis .

E&M Type I Supervisory
Signaling arrangement(1)

E&M Type II Supervisory
Signaling arrangement(1)

MT) (1) Available with Interface Groups 1 and 2 .
(MT) (2) Available with Interface Groups 2 and 6 through

issued :
-AUG 0 9 1991 Effective : QCt) 11 0 1QQi

	

K

RECEIVED

AU G 9

	

1991

MISSOURI
>jhiic service Commissi

CANCELLED

I E&M Type III Supervisory
r(CP) Signaling arrangement(1)

APR 11 1993
BY

&&-3,0 l
Public ServiceCommission

MISSOURI
10 .

_1io 30° tsst~F~

	

9 1~y1By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri puptlc $lrviC9 Gommit=-'

_FID Feature Nonrecurring Charge
Group First

Line/Trunk
Additional
Line/Trunk

NCI ++DX+ FGB (NR) $65 .00 (NR) $12 .00
FGC 65 .00 12 .00
FGD 65 .00 12 .00

NCI ++SF+ FGA 43 .00 14 .00
FGB 65 .00 12 .00
FGC 65 .00 12 .00
FGD 65 .00 12 .00

NCI ++EA+ FGB 65 .00 12 .00
FGC 65 .00 12 .00
FGD 65 .00 12 .00

NCI ++EB+ FGB 65 .00 12 .00
FGC 65 .00 12 .00
FGD 65 .00 12 .00

NCI ++EC+ FGC I 65 .00 I 12 .00
FGD (NR) 65 .00 (NR) 12 .00



(MT)

(MT)

(MT) (1)
(CT) (2)
(CT) (3)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C Mo .-No . 36

Replacing

ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .11 .1 Local Transport-(Continued)

G . Network Blocking harge (1)

- Per call

H . Features

Issued :

The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to add or change
Supervisory Signaling arrangements subsequent to installation of the
line or trunk . The nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per
trunk basis .

AUG 15 1995

Applies to FGD and BSA-D .
Available with Interface Groups 1 and
Available with Interface Groups 2 and

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

2nd Revised Sheet 83 .02
1st ReviseL3. aha et'V8

tut VED

Rate Per Call Blocked

$ .0052

AUG 151995

MO. PUBLIC SERVICECOMM.

2 .
6 through 10 .

Effective : SEP 15 1995
F

1 I
By HORACE WILKINS, JR ., President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone
St . Louis, Missouri SEP 151995

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

Supervisory Signaling FID Feature Nonrecurrinct Charge
Group or BSA First

Line/Trunk
Additional
Line/Trunk

DX Supervisory Signaling NCI ++DX+ FGB, BSA-B $65 .00 $12 .00
" (CT) arrangement(2) FGC, BSA-C 65 .00 12 .00

FGD, BSA-D 65 .00 12 .00

SF Supervisory Signaling NCI ++SF+ FGA, BSA-A 43 .00 14 .00
(CT) arrangement(3) FGB, BSA-B 65 .00 12 .00

FGC, BSA-C 65 .00 12 .00
FGD, BSA-D 65 .00 12 .00

E&M Type I Supervisory NCI ++EA+ FGB, BSA-B 65 .00 12 .00
(CT) Signaling arrangement(2) FGC, BSA-C 65 .00 12 .00

FGD, BSA-D 65 .00 12 .00

E&M Type II Supervisory NCI ++EB+ FGB, BSA-B 65 .00 12 .00
(CT) Signaling arrangement(2) FGC, BSA-C 65 .00 12 .00

FGD, BSA-D 65 .00 12 .00

E&M Type III Supervisory NCI ++EC+ FGC, BSA-C 65 .00 12 .00
(CT) Signaling arrangement(2) FGD, BSA-D 65 .00 12 .00
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No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose'

	

1st Revised Sheet 83 .02
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 83 .02

ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .11 .1 Local Transport-(Continued)

(FC)

	

H . Features

Issued :

P .S .C Mo .-No . 36

RECEIVED

MAR 07 1994

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

1 . The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to add or change
Supervisory Signaling arrangements subsequent to installation of the
line or trunk . The nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per
trunk basis .

NCEL~-

1995
:Y3p~,r. . . . ~,s .

GD,nn,tssiord

PUbV SeMISSOO
"

	

(1)

	

Available with Interface Groups 1 and 2 .

	

APR

	

7 1954(2) Available with Interface Groups 2 and 6 through 10 .

MAR 0 7 1994

	

Effective :

	

APR 0 7 1

	

MISSOURI
PM Service Commission

By M . H . SCHIILTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis . Missouri

Supervisory Signaling _FID
FeGroup

DX Supervisory Signaling NCI ++DX+ FGB,
arrangement(1) FGC,

FGD,

SF Supervisory Signaling NCI ++SF+ FGA,
arrangement(2) FGB,

FGC,
FGD,

E&M Type I Supervisory NCI ++EA+ FGB,
Signaling arrangement(1) FGC,

FGD,

E&M Type II Supervisory NCI ++EB+ FGB,
Signaling arrangement(1) FGC,

FGD,

E&M Type III Supervisory NCI ++EC+ FGC,
Signaling arrangement(1) FGD,

ture N nrecurring Charge
or BSA First Additional

Line/Trunk Line/Trunk

BSA-B $65 .00 $12 .00
BSA-C 65 .00 12 .00
BSA-D 65 .00 12 .00

BSA-A 43 .00 14 .00
SSA-B 65 .00 12 .00
BSA-C 65 .00 12 .00
BSA-D 65 .00 12 .00

BSA-B 65 .00 12 .00
BSA-C 65 .00 12 .00
BSA-D 65 .00 12 .00

BSA-B 65 .00 12 .00
BSA-C 65 .00 12 .00
BSA-D 65 .00 12 .00

BSA-C 65 .00 12 .00
BBSAAD 65 .00 12 .00



(FC)

No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 83 .02
of canceling this tariff.

	

-

	

'.

ACCESS SERVICES

(MT) 6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .11 .1 Local Transport-(Continued)

G . Features

P .S .C Mo .-No . 36

RECEIVED

FE9 17 1994

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

1 . The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to add or change
Supervisory Signaling arrangements subsequent to installation of the
line or trunk . The nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per
trunk basis .

Supervisory Signaling

	

_FID

	

Feature

	

Nonrecurring Charge
Group or BSA

	

First

	

Additional
Line/Trunk Line/Trunk

DX Supervisory Signaling

	

NCI ++DX+

	

FGB, BSA-B

	

$65.00

	

$12 .00
arrangement(1)

	

FGC, BSA-C

	

65.00

	

12 .00
FGD, BSA-D

	

65.00

	

12 .00

SF Supervisory Signaling

	

NCI ++SF+

	

FGA, BSA-A

	

43 .00

	

14.00
arrangement(2)

	

FGB, BSA-B

	

65 .00

	

12 .00
FGC, BSA-C

	

65 .00

	

12 .00
FGD, BSA-D

	

65 .00

	

12 .00

E&M Type I Supervisory

	

NCI ++EA+

	

FGB, BSA-B

	

65.00

	

12 .00
Signaling arrangement(l)

	

FGC, BSA-C

	

65 .00

	

12 .00
FGD, BSA-D

	

65.00

	

12 .00

E&M Type II Supervisory

	

NCI ++EB+

	

FGB, BSA-B

	

65.00

	

12 .00
Signaling arrangement(l)

	

FGC, BSA-C

	

65.00

	

12 .00
FGD, BSA-D

	

65 .00

	

12.00

E&M Type III Supervisory

	

NCI ++EC+

	

FGC, BSA-C

	

65 .00

	

12 .00
Signaling arrangement(1)

	

FGD, BSA-D

	

65.00

	

12 .00

CANCE1-L~~

APR 1

	

1994

(1) Available with Interface Groups 1 and 2 .
" (MT) (2)

	

Available with Interface Groups 2 and 6 through 10 .

,dt~

pubicSen
.ISSioc1

Plt155Uti

Issued :

	

FEB 1 8 1994

	

Effective :

	

MAR2
p

	

,MISSOURI
~Ce

O
Comi mission

By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory 6 Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

LE
LIAR 2 01993



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose 5th Revised Sheet 84
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 84

ACCESS SERVICES

6.  SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6.11.1  Local Transport-(Continued)

(FC)    H.  Features-(Continued)

2.  The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to add or change Customer Specified
Receive Level and Customer Specified Termination made subsequent to installation of
the line or trunk.  The nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per trunk basis.

FID       Feature          Nonrecurring Charge
Group or BSA       First    Additional

Line/Trunk  Line/Trunk

Customer specification of the
receive transmission level at
the first point of switching
within a range acceptable
to the Telephone Company(3)     TLV        FGA, BSA-A     $ 43.00       $ 14.00

FGB, BSA-B   65.00 12.00
FGC, BSA-C   65.00   12.00
FGD, BSA-D   65.00 12.00

Customer specification of
Local Transport Termination
Four-wire termination in
lieu of two-wire termi-
nation(4)                       NC S+T+ FGB, BSA-B   69.00         19.00

(3)  Available with Interface Groups 2 through 10 for FGA, FGB, FGC, FGD, BSA-A,
BSA-B, BSA-C and BSA-D.

(4)  Available with Feature Group B or BSA-B routed to an access tandem with type B Transmission
Performance.

____________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 7, 1994 Effective: April 7, 1994

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P .S .C Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

4th Revised Sheet 84
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 84

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .11 . Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .11 .1 Local Transport-(Continued)

(FC) G . Features-(Continued)

ACCESS SERVICES

RECEIVED

FE9 17 140

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

2 . The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to add or change
Customer Specified Receive Level and Customer Specified Termination
made subsequent to installation of the line or trunk . The
nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per trunk basis .

_FID

	

Feature

	

Nonrecurring Charge
Group or BSA

	

First

	

Additi onal
Line/Trunk Line/Trunk

Customer specification of the
receive transmission level at
the first point of switching
within a range acceptable
to the Telephone Company(3)

	

TLV

Customer specification of
Local Transport Termination
Four-wire termination in
lieu of two-wire termi
nation(4)

	

NC S+T+

	

FGB, BSA-B

	

69.00

	

1q .n()

Issued : FEB 18 1994

CANCELLIED

APR 7 1994

By S-~ R S, *' k~

Public ve~ s;,a

	

.~,nlrrussirn
I11ll~i~UU~!I

FGB, FCC,

By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

(3) Available with Interface Groups 2 through 10 for FGA,
BSA-B, BSA-C and BSA-D .

	

pA~~
(4)

	

Available with Feature Group B or BSA-B routed to an access tanNOSQ 019$0
B Transmission Performance .

hA1gqn1 ini
Effective :

	

MAP 2 a 199fublicService Commission

FGA, BSA-A $ 43 .00 $ 14 .00
FGB, BSA-B 65 .00 12 .0"
FGC, SSA-C 65 .00 12.0n
FGD, BSA-D 65 .00 12 .no



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC) 6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(FC)

	

6.11 .1 Local Transport-(Continued)

F . Features-(Continued)

P .S .C No .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

3rd Revised Sheet 84
Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 84

MAR 2 9 1993

/~~~ / ~a

	

IVe20S0u~I
:~6dblt8&nfrcy re :�~f

2 . The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to add or change
Customer Specified Receive Level and Customer Specified Termination
made subsequent to installation of the line or trunk . The
nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per trunk basis .

_FID

	

Feature

	

Nonrecurring Charge
(AT)

	

Group or BSA

	

First

	

Additional

Customer specification of the
receive transmission level at
the first point of switching
within a range acceptable

'AT) to the Telephone Company(3)

(AT)

Customer specification of
Local Transport Termination
Four-wire termination in
lieu of two-wire termi-

(AT) nation(4)

CA~CE~-
lED

(AT) (3) Available with Interface Groups 2 through 10 for FGA, FGB, FGC, FGD, BSA-A,
(AT)(RT)

	

BSA-B, BSA-C and BSA-D .
(AT) (4) Available with Feature Group B or BSA-B routed to an access tandem with type

B Transmission Performance .

Issued :

	

Effective :
NAR 2 6 1993

By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

FILED
p'Et 20A9948F-~ R,S .

	

PR 11 1993

BY

	

mission

	

"- 3 0
pubi>o 5ei,~JSsoUFM

	

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE CAik

APR i 1 1993

Line/Trunk Line/Trunk

TLV FGA, BSA-A $ 43 .00 $ 14 .00
FGB, BSA-B 65 .00 12 .00
FGC, BSA-C 65 .00 12 .00
FGD, BSA-D 65 .00 12 .00

NC S+T+ FGB, BSA-B 69 .00 19 .00



(CP)

	

2 . The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to add or change
Customer Specified Receive Level and Customer Specified Termination
made subsequent to installation of the line or trunk . The
nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per trunk basis .

P .S .C Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 84
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 84

ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .1 Local Transport-(Continued)

(FC) F . Features-(Continued)

RECEIVED

All G `~

	

1991

MISSOURI

:,hlic Service
COMmis~'--

_FID

	

Feature

	

Nonrecurring Charge
Group

	

First Additional
Line/Trunk Line/Trunk

Customer specification of
treceivetransmission level

the first point of switchinwithin
a range acceptable

to the Telephone Company(3)

Customer specification of
Local Transport Termination
Four-wire termination in
lieu of two-wire termi-

(CP) nation(4)

Issued :
J44

O

(MT)
(MT)
(AT) (3) Available with Interface Groups 2 through 10 for FGA, FGB, FGC and FGD . The

range of transmission levels which may be specified is described in
,

	

Technical Reference PUB 62500 .
- (CT) (4) Available with Feature Group B routed to an access tandem with type B

Transmission Performance .

	

FILED

CANCELLED

AQR 111993

Publio
Serv

	

sion

~1~SOi.IR1

Effective :

	

;~-

	

q P

	

IS9i~EP 3 0
R . D . BARR0N, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

'ub!Ic 0ONIC® COMMiWQ_-

St . Louis, Missouri

he
at
g

TLV FGA (NR) $ 43 .00 (NR) $ 14 .00
FGB 65 .00 12 .00
FGC 1 65 .00 12 .00
FGD (NR) 65 .00 (NR) 12 .00

NC S+T+ FGB (NR) 69 .00 (NR) 19 .00



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 84
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Orig inal Sheet 8=
(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .1 Local Transport-(Continued)

E . Nonchargeable Optional Features-(Continued)

Issued :

FID

NCI

NCI ++EB+

NCI ++EC+

NCI

TLV

NC S+T+

JU\,I 27 1966

++EA+

Effective :

	

JUG

	

1 1966

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

MJSUUKI

Public Service Commission

CANCELLED

3 0 1y91

Far

++Ex~'ubl'sc
e4evice commission
FANSSCURI

r� .
(1) Available with Interface Groups 1 and 2 .

	

f

	

E on(2) Available with Interface Groups 2 and 6 through 10 .
(3) Available with Interface Groups 2 through 10 for FGA and FOB . The range

of transmission levels which may be specified is described in Techin_cai 1~~
Reference PUB 62500 .

	

r

	

9 6 - 8 4(4) Available with Feature Group B with type B Transmission Performances :! ;CQ "U7fIYtl 1$$IU(I~

1 . Supervisory Signaling-(Continued)

ESM Type 1 Supervisory
Signaling arrangement
- Per Transmission Path(l) . . . . . . .

E&M Type II Supervisory
Signaling Arrangement
- Per Transmission Path(l) . . . . . .

ESM Type III Supervisory
Signaling
- Per Transmission Path(l) . . . . . . .

Tandem Supervisory
Signaling
- Per Transmission Path(2) . . . . . . .

2 . Oustomer specification of the receive
transmission level at the first point
of switching within a range acceptable
to the Telephone Company
- Per Transmission Path(3) . . . . . . .

3 . Customer specification of Local
Transport Termination
Four-wire termination in leiu of
two-wire termination
- Per Transmission Path(4) . . . . . . .



_

	

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling .this tariff .

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .3 End Office-(Continued)

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

Issued

1. Common Switching Nonchargeable
Optional Features-(Continued)

Dial Pulse Address Signaling
(available with FGC)
- Per Transmission Path Group

Panel Call Indicator Address
Signaling (available with FGC)
- Per Transmission Path Group

Service Class Routing (avail-
able with FGC and FGD)
- Per Transmission Path Group

Alternate Traffic Routing
(available with FGB, FGC and
FGD)
- Per Transmission Path Group

Trunk Access Limitation Arrange-
ment (available with FGC and FGD)
- Per End Office

Call Gapping Arrangement (avail-
able with FGD)
- Per End Office

Band Advance Arrangement for
Dedicated Access Lines (avail-
able with FGC and FGD
- Per Arrange

UU
\
00 -j

DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

JUL 1

	

1986

By ~
S

PUBLIC 5ERVICE COMM1`'
of hus5oulu

51014

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis . }issnur4

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

Original Sheet 84

G-~~~9s1F~
DEC 2 0

1
rv o~

1, Public E0,iy:cn. Comm:scion-

FID

ADS DP

ADS PCI

SCRT

ARTG

CHOK

CGAP

B IAAD' I L'ti , 'J

-253



(MT)

P.S.C . Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

14th Revised Sheet 85
of canceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 13th Revised Sheet 85

6 .

	

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

6 .11 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

6.11 .2

	

Local Switching

A.

	

Local Switching

1 . Bundled

2 . Unbundled

(1)

	

See Sheet 85A for maximum allowable rates .

ACCESS SERVICE

(%,AN0F.0 Vr)

Misso8tl Pu~llo
sordt-

	

omm s®torn

.CD OCT 15 2002

nG_r 0 20~J3~

J t~K)y j̀ .r ~ ~ . .
Current(1) Rates

Per Access Minute

LS 1 -Feature Groups A & B
except for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to
WATS Access Line Service

	

$0.008414(CR)

LS2 - Feature Groups C & D
and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS
Access Line Service and for 800 and/or 1+900 Access
Service access minutes originating from nonequal access
end offices when combined with tandem-routed FGD
traffic . Also for 950-XXXX access end offices when
combined with FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950
Access feature) .

	

0.008414(CR)

LS I - BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B
terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service

	

$0.008398(CR)

LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls
to WATS Access Line Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access
Service access

	

minutes originating from non-equal
access end offices when combined with tandem routed
BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access minutes originating
from equal access end offices and combined with BSA-D
traffic . (FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature) .

	

$0.008398(CR)

M1ssm0yri Pugo
~erVICa(t

	

6FP9t~9 ssiorn

2002
Issued : October 15, 2002

	

Effective : December 1, 2002

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

C
AN

C
EL

LE
D
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is
so
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ub
lic
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om

m
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on

 - 
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6/

20
03

 - 
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-2
00
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kempkc
(%,AN0F.0 Vr)
nG_r 0 20~J3~
J t~K)yj`.r~ ~..

kempkc
J t~K)yj`.r~ ~..



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
ofcanceling this tariff.

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11

	

Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6.11 .2 Local Switching

A. Local Switching
1 . Bundled

2. Unbundled

"

	

Issued : October l, 2001

P.S .C . Mo.-No . 36
Access Services Tariff

Section 6
13th Revised Sheet 85

Replacing 12th Revised Sheet 85
ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

	

Missouri Public

LAMMED

	

RECD OCT 01 2001

DEC 0 1 2002

	

Service Commission
Current(1)

Pub~t

	

ggi,BRRates Per Access Minute
SL

b

and for Feature Groups A andB terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service and for
800 and/or 1+900 Access Service access minutes originating from nonequal access end
offices when combined with tandem-routed FGD traffic. Also for 950-XXXX access end
offices when combined with FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access feature) .

LS 1 - BSA-A and BSA-B, except forBSA-A and BSA-B
terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service

	

$0.008323(CR)

LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service, 800
NPAS and 900 Access Service access minutes originating from non-equal access end offices
when combined with tandem routed BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access minutes originating
from equal access end offices and combined with BSA-D traffic. (FGD or BSA-D with 950
access feature) .

	

$0.008323(CR)

Nonrecurring
3.

	

900Access ServiceNXX Activation Charge

	

Charge
First Additional

PerNXX, per Equal Access End Office within

	

NXX

	

NXX
aLATA. Applies to NXX code(s) activation
subsequent to the customers initial request for service .

	

$26.00

	

$13.00

0+900 Access Service Installation Charge

Per end office that requires modification,
within aLATA.

(1) See Sheet 85A for maximum allowable rates .

Nonrecurring
Chafe

$548.00

December 1, 0 Iissouri Public
By 7AN NEWTON, President-it
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri FILED DEC 01 2001

Service Commission

LS I -Feature Groups A&B $0 .008339(CR)
except for Feature Groups A and B terminating
calls to WATS Access Line Service

LS2 - Feature Groups C &D 0.008339(CR)



P.S .C . Mo.-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

12th Revised Sheet 85
of canceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 11th Revised Sheet 85
ACCESS SERVICES

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11

	

Rates and Charges-(Continued)

M`ssouri Public
g1§m1 s`k'i C-7m"^11"IHH

RECD OCT 0 2 2000

6 .11 .2 Local Switching
(AT)

	

Current(1)
A. Local Switching

	

RatesPerAccess Minute
1 . Bundled

LS 1 - Feature Groups A&B

	

$0.008402(CR)
except for Feature Groups A and B terminating
calls to WATS Access Line Service

LS2 - Feature Groups C &D

	

0.008402(CR)
and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service
and for 800 and/or 1+900 Access Service access minutes originating from nonequal
access end offices when combined with tandem-routed FGD traffic. Also for
950-XXXX access end offices when combined with FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D
With 950 Access feature) .

2. Unbundled

LS 1 - BSA-A and BSA-B, except forBSA-A andBSA-B
terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service

	

$0.008386(CR)

LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line
Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access Service access minutes originating from
non-equal access end offices when combined with tandem routed BSA-D traffic and
950-XXXX access minutes originating from equal access end offices and combined
with BSA-D traffic. (FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature) .

	

$0.008386(CR)

Nonrecurring
3 .

	

900Access Service NXX Activation Charge

	

Charge
First Additional

PerNXX, per Equal Access End Office within

	

N_XX

	

NXX
aLATA. Applies to NXX code(s) activation
subsequent to the customers initial request for service.

	

$26.00

	

$13.00

0+900 Access Service Installation Charge
CANCELLED

Per end office that requires modification,
within a LATA.

	

DEC 0 1 2001

	

$548 .00

(AT)

	

(1) See Sheet 85A for maximum allowable rates.

	

1 . ;
I

	

biiC �P-A~ansion

Nonrecurring
Charge

Issued : October 2, 2000

	

Effective: DecemM,

	

I Pulplic
SBP19l~~ 0f°t1t'Y11s ,,qirgr)

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

FILED DEC 01 mO
St. Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
o£ canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .11 .2 Local -Switching

A .

	

Local Switching

	

Rates Per Access Minute

1 . Bundled

2 . Unbundled

Issued : DEC 0 6 1994

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

11th Revised Sheet 85
Replacing 10th Revised.;,,	85

LA

<;

	

19y4

~~~~ . PLBLIC ~t~Rt!1(;~"!1~hI~R .

LSl - Feature Groups A & B . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

$ .008480
except for Feature Groups A and B terminating
calls to WATS Access Line Service

LS2 - Feature Groups C & D . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

.008480
and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access

(AT)

	

Line Service and for 800 and/or 1+900 Access Service access
minutesoriginating from nonequal access end offices when combined
with tandem-routed FGD traffic . Also for 950-XXXX access end
offices when combined with FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950
Access feature) .

LS1 - BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B terminating
calls to WATS Access Line Service . . . . . . . . $0 .008464

LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS
Access Line Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access Service access
minutes originating from non-equal access end offices when_

Ù

	

-combined with tandem routed BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access

U 1C

	

minutes originating from equal access end offices and combined
with BSA-D traffic .

	

(FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature) .

Nonrecurring
(AT)

	

0+900 Access Service Installation Charge

	

Charge_ .,

I

	

Per end office that requires modification,

	

$548 .1dL
(AT)

	

within a LATA .

6-

	

NonrecurringV

	

3 .

	

900 Access Service NXX Activation Charge

	

Charge-
First Additional

Per NXX, per Equal Access End Office within

	

NXX

	

NXX
a LATH . Applies to NXX code(s) activation
subsequent to the customers initial request

	

$26 .00

	

$13 .00
for service .

JAN 6

	

1995

Effective :
JAN

0 6 1995

	

MISSOURI
By HORACE WILKINS, JR ., President-Missouri Public Service Commissior

Southwestern Bell Telephone
St . Louis, Missouri



r .S .G . ISO .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

10th Revised Sheet 85
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 9th Revised Sheet 85
ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

RECEIVED
6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .11 .2 Local Switching

A . Local Switching

	

Rates PMORMSONUOMM.

1 . Bundled

SEP 221994

LS1 - Feature Groups A & B . . . . .
except for Feature Groups A
and B terminating calls to

WATAccessLine Service

LS2 - Feature Groups C & D . . . . .
and for Feature Groups A and B
terminating calls to WATS Access

	

CANC,EL~.~CI~
Line Service and for 800 and/or
900 Access Service access minutes
originating from nonequal access end

	

4N 01995
offices when combined with tandem-
-routed FGD traffic . Also for 950-XXXX

	

~/
access end offices when combined with

	

BY SeNIGe COmtnjsslDR
FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access featfltlbyP ~~SS()UR(

2 . Unbundled

LS1 - BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and
BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access
Line Service .

	

(CR) $0 .008464

LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B
terminating calls to WATS Access Line
Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access Service access
minutes originating from non-equal access
end offices when combined with tandem
routed BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access
minutes originating from equal access end
offices and combined with BSA-D traffic .
(FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature) .

	

(CR) $0 .008464

Nonrecurring
3 . 900 Access Service NXX Activation Charge

	

Charge
First Additional

Per NXX, per Equal Access End Office within

	

NXX

	

NXX
a LATA . Applies to NXX code(s) activation
subsequent to the customers initial request

	

$26 .00

	

(~
for service .

9 5 -

	

0 CZ
s%Issued : SEP 2 2 1964

	

Effective

	

-

By HORACE WILKINS, JR ., President-Missouri

	

7 0t

	

UR/
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

~C

St . Louis, Missouri

	

PubIicSeruioeCommissior

. .

S

. . . . (CR) $ .008480

. . . . . . (CR) .008480



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

10th Revised Sheet 85
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 9th Revised Sheet 85
ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .11 .2 Local Switching

A . Local Switching

I . Bundled

LS2 - Feature Groups C & D .
and for Feature Groups A and B
terminating calls to WATS Access
Line Service and for 800 and/or
900 Access Service access minutes
originating from nonequal access end
offices when combined with tandem-
-routed FCD traffic . Also for 950-XXXX
access end offices when combined with
FGD traffic (FCD or BSA-D With 950 Access

2 . Unbundled

Issued : OFC 2 9 1993

RECEIVED

DEC 23 1993

MIS

LS1 - Feature Groups A & B . . . . . . . . . . .

	

$ .0081
except for Feature Groups A
and B terminating calls to WATS
Access Line Service

(CR) .0081

feature) .

LS1 - BSA-A and BSA-B, except for SSA-A and
BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access
Line Service .

	

(CR) $0 .008074

By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

mission

LS2 - BSA-C and SSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B

	

MELLED
terminating calls to WATS Access Line
Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access Service access
minutes originating from non-equal access

	

Cvy 1

	

1904
end offices when combined with tandem

	

- ov1q3
routed BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access

	

BY

	

AS-
minutes originating from equal access end

	

PUhIIC Service
and combined with BSA-D traffic .

	

MISS COr11fr11sS10(t
Mlssouw

(FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature) .

	

(CR) $0 .008074

Nonrecurring
3 . 900 Access Service NXX Activation Charge

	

Ch
_
ar e~

First

	

d ' i jti nq,~l
Per NXX, per Equal Access End Office within

	

NXX

	

~~INA&
a LATA . Applies to NXX code(s) activation
subsequent to the customers initial request

	

$26 .00

	

$1~.1f'ru"4
for service .

	

9 3 - 2 2 (*

I4blic Service Commission



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

9th Revised Sheet 85
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 8th Revi~;.~
ACCESS SERVICES

6 .

	

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

MAR 1 8 1993

6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued) M®. POBZICSERVICECOMM
6 .11 .2 Local Switching

A . Local Switching

	

Rates Per Access Minute

1 . Bundled

LS1 - Feature Groups A & B . . . . . . . . . . .

	

$ .0081
except for Feature Groups A
and B terminating calls to WATS
Access Line Service

LS2 - Feature Groups C & D .
and for Feature Groups A and B
terminating calls to VATS Access
Line Service and for 800 and/or
900 Access Service access minutes
originating from nonequal access end
offices when combined with tandem-
-routed FGD traffic . Also for 950-XXXX
access end offices when combined with
FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access

2 . Unbundled

.0101

CANCE~EED

~,S p 11994,
S

feature) . P
ceBY Servi G0mmissian

public PAIS%)\3RI
LS1 - BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and

BSA-B terminating calls to VATS Access
Line Service .

	

$0.008099

LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B
terminating calls to VATS Access Line

(CT)

	

Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access Service access
minutes originating from non-equal access
end offices when combined with tandem
routed BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access
minutes originating from equal access end
offices and combined with BSA-D traffic .
(FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature) .

	

$0 .010067

Nonrecurring
(RT)

	

3 . 900 Access Service NXX Activation Charge

	

Charge
First Additional

Per NXX, per Equal Access End Office within

	

NXX

	

NXX
a LATH . Applies to NXX code(s) activation
subsequent to the customers initial request

	

$26 .00

	

FILM,for service .

Issued : MAR 2 2 1993

	

Effective : MAY - 1 1993

	

'' ff

	

93

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External A493RWCSERVICE COMM,
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



+(FC)

	

6 .11

	

Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC)

	

6 .11 .2 Local Switching

(AT)

	

1 . Bundled

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(AT)

	

2 . Unbundled

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

8th Revised Sheet 85
Replacing 7th Revised Sheet 85

MAR 2

PF,
&f wvU'Uit.Jt,aurav~l

A . Local Switching

	

Rates Per Access Minute

LS1 - Feature Groups A & B . . . . . . . . . . .

	

$ .0081
except for Feature Groups A
and B terminating calls to WATS
Access Line Service

LS2 - Feature Groups C & D . . . . . . . . . . .

	

.0101
and for Feature Groups A and B
terminating calls to WATS Access
Line Service and for 800 and/or

	

CANCELLED
900 Access Service access minutes
originating from nonequal access end

	

MAY 1 1393
offices when combined with tandem-IV4 Ls'
-routed FGD traffic . Also for 950-XXXX

	

BY
'ufoi'sc Service Ga:~~issionaccess end offices when combined with p

FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access feature) . '~j1 =h`-I~i!

LS1 - BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and
BSA-B terminating calls to VATS Access
Line Service .

	

(NR) $0 .008099

LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B
terminating calls to WATS Access Line
Service, 800 and 900 Access Service access
minutes originating from non-equal access
end offices when combined with tandem
routed BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access
minutes originating from equal access end
offices and combined with BSA-D traffic .

(AT)

	

(FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature) .

FILED

92R131 043
Mo. PUSLIC SERVICE Coma

(NR) $0 .010067

Nonrecurring
(FC)

	

3 . 800/900 Access Service NXX Activation Charge

	

Charge
First Additional

Per NXX per Equal Access End Office within,

	

-L-AA SAA
a LATH . Applies to NXX code(s) activation
subsequent to the customers initial request

	

$26 .00

	

$13.00
for service .

Issued :

	

OR 2 6
'993

	

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

'APR 1 1 1993



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

7th Revised Sheet 85
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 85
'

	

ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .2 Local Switching

A . Local Switching

LS1 - Feature Groups A 6 B . .
except for Feature Groupand

B terminating calls
Access Line Service

LS2 - Feature Groups C 6 D . .
and for Feature Groups A
and B terminating calls to
VATS Access Line Service and for
800 and/or 900 Access Service access
minutes originating from nonequal access
end offices when combined with

( T)

	

tandem-routed FGD traffic . Also for
950-XXXX access minutes originating from
equal access end offices when combined

~~

	

with FGD traffic (FGD with 950 Access
°(A )

	

feature) .

Nonrecurring
800/900 Access Service NXX Activation Charge

	

Charge
First Additional

Per NXX, per Equal Access End Office within

	

NXX

	

NXX
a LATA . Applies to NXX code(s) activation
subsequent to the customers initial request

	

$26 .00

	

$13 .00
for service .

"

	

Public Service commission
MISSOURI

' Issued :

	

Effective : UCI It
SEP 0 9 1991

	

V'

	

FILED
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

OCT 19 1991Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

RECEIVED

SEP G 1991

CANCELLED

APRA1 1993~1 ~r

BY ~~

M0. PUBLIC SERVICECOMM.

Public
Rates

MISSOURI
Service Commission

Per Access Minute

. . . . . . . . . $ .0081
s A
to VATS

. . . . . . . . . .0101



No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

6th Revised Sheet 85
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 85.
ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

"

	

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)
MISSOURI

6 .8 .2 Local Switching Public Service Commission
(C)

	

A . Local Switching

	

Rates Per Access Minute

LS1 - Feature Groups A & B . . . . . . . . . . .

	

$.0081
except for Feature Groups A
and B terminating calls to WATS
Access Line Service

LS2 - Feature Groups C & D . . . . . . . . . . .

	

.0101
and for Feature Groups A
and B terminating calls to
WATS Access Line Service and for
800 and/or 900 Access Service access
minutes originating from nonequal access
end offices when combined with
tandem-routed FGD traffic

Nonrecurring
Charge

First Additional
Per NXX, per Equal Access End Office within

	

NXX

	

NXX
a LATA . Applies to NXX code(s) activation
subsequent to the customers initial request

	

(CR)$26 .00 (CR)$13 .00
for service .

800/900 Access Service_ NXX Activation Charge

Issued : 'no 0 9 1994

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

RECEIVED

AUG 9

	

1991

0

	

;s~i J 1y91

By

	

rt.S. *`gi
Public Service Commission

MISSOURI

3 0 1991

	

FILED

SEP 3 0 1991

~ubiib Servlce COMMISSW:



(AT)

(AT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SVITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .2 Local Switching

A . Local

LS1

LS2

DEC 2 9 1989

Switching Rates

P .S .C . Me .-No . 36
Access Service Tariff

Section 6
5th Revised Sheet 85

Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 85
ACCESS SERVICES

Feature Groups A 6 B .
except for Feature Groups A
and B terminating calls to VATS
Access Line Service

Feature Groups C 6 D .
"

. . . . . . . .
and for Feature Groups A
and B terminating calls to
VATS Access Line Service and for
800 and/or 900 Access Service access
minutes originating from nonequal access
end offices when combined with
tandem-routed FGD traffic

800/900 Access Service NXX Activation Charge

Per NXX, per Equal Access End Office within
a LATH. Applies to Ma code(s) activation
subsequent to the customers initial request
for service .

Common Switching Nonchargeabie
Optional Features

RECEIVED

DEC 7 1989

y~:iusQt~~~l
Ra~ae,~~Per~ ;A4ceBS,~Minwte;gjO~r

$ .0081

.0101

Nonrecurring
Char e

First A tonal
NXX NXX

$95 .30 $18 .91

FID

Call Denial on Line or Hunt Group CANCELLED
(available with FGA)

	

1991- Per Transmission Path or Trans-

	

S EP 3 0
mission Path Group . .

ply
Service Code Denial on Line or

	

Pubf'SeMCO COMM'SSion
Hunt Group (available with FGA)

	

MISSOURI
- Per Transmission Path or Trans-
mission Path Group . . .

Hunt Group Arrangement (available
with FGA)
- Per Transmission Path Group . . . . . . . .

	

HML/HTG

Uniform Call Distribution Arrange-
ment (available with FGA)
- Per Transmission Path Group . . . . . . . .

	

STY

Effective : JAN

SCD

UD FILED

JAN 29 1990
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

Public Service COPT11111SSICM
St . Louis, Missouri



P .S .C. No .-No. 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

4th Revised Sheet 85
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 85

ACCESS SERVICES

	

RECEIVED

6 .

	

SVITCHBD ACCESS SERVICE-(Contin6

.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(Cr)

	

6 .8.2 Local Switching

(AT)

	

A. Local Switching Rates

LSl - Feature Groups A 6 B . . . . .
except for Feature Groups A
and B terminating calls to

VATAccessLine Service

LS2 - Feature Groups C 6 D. . . . .
and for Feature Groups A
and B terminating calls to
VATS Access Line Service and
for 800 Access Service access
minutes originating from non- G
equal access end offices when

	

g0
combined with tandem-routed

	

3P~`1
uq 5

FGD traffic

5,(

	

~lG0
romn115

1 .

	

Common Switching Nonchargeable

	

rUp~l~c sWSS 0R1

Optional Features

Call Denial on Line or Hunt Group
(available with FGA)
- Per Transmission Path or Trans-
mission Path Group . . . . . . .

Service Code Denial on Line or
Hunt Group (available with FGA)
- Per Transmission Path or Trans-

mission Path Group . . . . . . .

Hunt Group Arrangement (available
with FGA)
- Per Transmission Path Group . .

Uniform Call Distribution Arrange-
ment (available with FGA)
- Per Transmission Path Group . .

SEP 25 1989

Issued :

	

1989

	

Effective : "'

	

'5 989

	

OCT 1

	

i489

	

d
APT

y
By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Divis?41ic Service GOmmlsslof-

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

ued)

FID

. . . . . . CAD

. . . . . . SCD

. . . . . . HML/HTG

. . . . . . HTY g`LE®

a1f59jC Sei*0,
. "_. +.e

T~?~it!S8lOi

Rates Per Access Minute

S

. . . . . . (CR)$ .0081

. . . . . . (CR) .0101



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

3rd Revised Sheet 85
Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 85

ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SE6

.8 Rates and Charge6

.8 .2 End Office

A . Local Switching

LS1 - Feature Groups A 6 B . .
except for Feature Groupand

B terminating calls
Access Line Service

LS2 - Feature Groups C S D . .
and for Feature Groups A
and B terminating calls to

	

GA'~)OsIA°E®
(AT)

	

VATS Access Line Service and for
800 Access Service access minutes

	

O T 1 1989
Uiginating from nonequaloraccess

end offices when combined with
(AT)

	

tandem-routed FGD traffic

	

s , -

1 . Common Switching Nonchargeable

FEB 2

	

1989

MISSOUN1
Public Service Commissio0

FILED
Issued : _FEB 1 3 198'

	

Effective:
MAR

15
1989

	

MAR 15 1989
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

Public Sarvi

	

Commissi®t
St . Louis, Missouri

RVICE-(Continued)

s-(Continued)

Optional Features FID

Call Denial on Line or Hunt Group
(available with FGA)
- Per Transmission Path or Trans-
mission Path Group . . . . . . . . . . . . . CAD

Service Code Denial on Line or
Hunt Group (available with FGA)
- Per Transmission Path or Trans-
mission Path Group . . . . . . . . . . . . . SCD

Hunt Group Arrangement (available
with FGA)
- Per Transmission Path Group . . . . . . . . HML/HTG

Uniform Call Distribution Arrange-
ment (available with FGA)
- Per Transmission Path Group . . . . . . . . HTY UD

Rates Per Acce s Minute

. . . . . . . . . $ .0036
s A
to VATS

. . . . . . . . . .0056



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff.

6 .

	

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .2 End Office

A . Local Switching

	

Rates Per Access Minute

LS1 - Feature Groups A & B . . . . . . . . . . .

	

$ .0036
(CP)

	

except for Feature Groups A
and B terminating calls to WATS

(CP)

	

Access Line Service

LS2 - Feature Groups C & D . . . . . . . . . . .

	

.0056
(CP)

	

and for Feature Groups A
and B terminating calls to

(Cr)

	

WATS Access Line Service
n (.1

190
c~"~F,~~ ccl~

Issued :

1 . Common Switching Nonchargeable
Optional Features

OCT 14 1987

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

2nd Revised Sheet 85
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 85

Mis souni
Public ServivC° 0r0mnlissi®r

P,!1-7C37-aVED

OCT 131987

fl '7)

OCT 16 1987
TO-9-7-Ll2--

Effective : OCT 16 1~#ic Service UOMMIS !®P

Call Denial on Line or Hunt Grow)" ~i\$5
(available with FGA)
- Per Transmission Path or Trans-
mission Path Group . . . . . . . . . . . . . CAD

Service Code Denial on Line or
Hunt Group (available with FGA)
- Per Transmission Path or Trans-
mission Path Group . . . . . . . . . . . . . SCD

Hunt Group Arrangement (available
with FGA)
- Per Transmission Path Group . . . . . . . . HML/HTG

Uniform Call Distribution Arrange-
ment (available with FGA)
- Per Transmission Path Group . . . . . . . . HTY UD



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .2 End Office

A. Local Switching

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

LS1 - feature Groups A & B .

LS2 - Feature Groups C & D .

Common Switching Nonchargeable
Optional Features

Call Denial on Line or Hunt Group
(available with FGA)
- Per Transmission Path or Trans-

mission Path Group . . .

Service Code Denial on Line or
Hunt Group (available with FGA)
- Per Transmission Path or Trans-

mission Path Group . . .

Hunt Group Arrangement (available
with FGA)
- Per Transmission Path Group . . . . . . . .

Uniform Call Distribution Arrange-
ment (available with FGA)
- Per Transmission Path Group . . . . . . . .

JUN 2 7 5986

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

1st Revised Sheet 85
Replacing Original Sheet 85

MIJJUUKI

Pu tic mice Commission

$ .0036

.0056

FID

CAD

Effective :

	

JUL 1 1986

HTY UD

4t`f_ 1

	

1986

?~e(~~~u i;J~ilISSIUiE



_

	

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .3 End Office-(Continued)

A .' Local Switching-(Continued)

Issued

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

1 .

	

Common Switching Nonchargeable
Optional Features-(Continued)

End Office Customer Line Service
Screening for use with Dedicated
Access Line Service(1) (available
with FGC and FGD)
- Per Transmission Path

	

BAND

Hunt Group Arrangement for use
with Dedicated Access Line Service
(available with FGC and FGD)
- Per Transmission Path Group

	

HML/HTG

Uniform Call Distribution Arrange-
ment for use with Dedicated Access
Line Service (available with FGC
and FGD)
- Per Transmission Path Group

	

HTY UD

Nonhunting Number for use with
Hunt Group Arrangement or Uniform
Call Distribution Arrangement for
use with Dedicated Access Line
Service (available with FGC and
FGD)
- Per Transmission Path

DEC, 2 9 1Q,83

armso
J

Jug 1 1986

	

JAI
"

	

~ 83-253,

PU

	

tC SE YSCE Cp

	

ISSION
OF MISWulu

	

-

(1) This feature is required for Dedicated Access Line Service .

Effective :

	

JAN 0 ? 1,2,91

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Loins, Missouri

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

Original Sheet 85

DEC .2 ;,

FID

NHN



P.S.C . Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariffwill be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 85A
of canceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 85A

ACCESS SERVICE

6.

	

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

6.11 .2 Local Switching (confd)

(MT)

	

Nonrecurring Charge . .
A .

	

Local Switching

	

First NXX

	

Additional NXX

3 .

	

900 Access Service NXX Activation Charge

Miss%Iri Pul)llo
Smrvica ®mm®®lore

RED OCT 15 2002

Per NXX, per Equal Access End Office within a
LATA. Applies to NXX code(s) activation subsequent
to the customer's initial request for service .

	

$26.00

	

$13.00

0+900 Access Service Installation Charge

"

	

(MT)

	

Per end office that requires modification, within a LATA.

	

$548.00

Maximum Rates
A.

	

Local Switching

	

Per Access Minute

1 . Bundled

Nonrecurring Charge

LS I - Feature Groups A & B
except for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to
WATS Access Line Service

	

$0.008414(CR)
.C/

LS2 - Feature Groups C & D
and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to

	

c©rvj6® C;OMMISBlon
WATS Access Line Service and for 800 and/or 1+900
Access Service access minutes originating from nonequal
access end offices when combined with tandem-routed

	

FM LIEC -0 1 RIM
FGD traffic . Also for 950-XXXX access end offices
when combined with FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With

	

_ .
950 Access feature) .

	

0.008414(CR)

Issued : October 15, 2002

	

Effective : December l, 2002

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

C
AN

C
EL

LE
D

 - 
M

is
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ub
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.C/
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C/



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff.

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11

	

Ratesand Charges-(Continued)

2. Unbundled

Issued : October 1, 2001

P.S .C . Mo.-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

Access Services Tariff
Section 6

1st Revised Sheet 85A
Replacing Original Sheet 85A

Missouri Public

RECD OCT 0 112001

Service Commission
6.11 .2 Local Switching

Maximum
A. Local Switching

	

Rates Per Access Minute
1 . Bundled

LS 1 -Feature Groups A &B

	

$0.008339 (CR)
except for Feature Groups A andB terminating
calls to WATS Access Line Service

LS2 - Feature Groups C &D

	

0.008339 (CR)
and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service and for
800 and/or 1+900 Access Service access minutes originating from nonequal access end
offices when combined with tandem-routed FGD traffic. Also for 950-XXXX access end
offices when combined with FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access feature) .

LS 1 - BSA-A and BSA-B, except forBSA-A and BSA-B
terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service

	

$0.008323 (CR)
LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service,

800 NPAS and 900 Access Service access minutes originating from non-equal access end
offices when combined with tandem routed BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access minutes
originating from equal access end offices and combined with BSA-D traffic . (FGD or
BSA-D with 950 access feature) .

	

$0.008323 (CR)

CAMELE0

DEC 0 1 2002

E. 2~~

	

3
Pl~bll'w S

nft'~

	

1

	

`~aA

By JANNEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

Effective : December 1, 2001

Missouri Public

FILED DEC 0

Service Commission



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 85A
of canceling this tariff.

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11

	

Rates and Charges-(Continued)

P.S.C . Mo.-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES Missouri Pui~llc
Service Esrrlrn %glen

RECD OCT 0 2 2000

6.11 .2 Local Switching
Maximum

A. Local Switching

	

Rates Per Access Minute
I . Bundled

LS 1 -Feature Groups A&B

	

$0.008402
except for Feature Groups A and B terminating
calls to WATS Access Line Service

LS2 - Feature Groups C &D

	

0.008402
and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service
and for 800 and/or 1+900 Access Service access minutes originating from nonequal
access end offices when combined with tandem-routed FGDtraffic. Also for
950-XXXX access end offices when combined with FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D
With 950 Access feature) .

2. Unbundled

LS1 - BSA-A and BSA-B, except forBSA-A and BSA-B
terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service

	

$0.008386

LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A andBSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line
Service, 800NPAS and 900 Access Service access minutes originating from
non-equal access end offices when combined with tandem routed BSA-D traffic and
950-XXXX access minutes originating from equal access end offices and combined
with BSA-D traffic. (FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature).

	

$0.008386

CRgGvol",
OTC

012001

8~~
of

pub116160M
f1

	

~icjUvil

Issued : October 2, 2000

	

Effective : December 1, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

MIssourl PublicSOPV ee

	

ornrnlsslen

FILED DEC 01 2000



(MT)

(MT)

P.S.C . Mo.-No . 36
No Supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

6th Revised Sheet 85.01
of canceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 85.01

6 .

	

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

6.11 .2 Local Switching

2 . Unbundled

ACCESS SERVICE

Maximum Rates
A.

	

Local Switching (cont'd)

	

Per Access Minute

LS 1 -Dyr. .~

Mlsso rl Pul lic
Servs® omm salon

RECD OCT 15 200Z

`lowing features are installed, or if specified
Trent with or subsequent to the installation of

,r an End Office/Tandem, for a specific
s will apply as follows : When direct
,hen tandem routed, the first End
e charges plus one Tandem Charge .

M19980P1 PUIII®S®fv sA . dfm A9lorn

Issued: October 15, 1

	

Effective : _December 1, 2002

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

DEC 0I ?_00?

`, except for BSA-A and BSA-B
Access Line Service $0 .008398(CR)

~)A-A and BSA-B terminating
"rvice, 800 NPAS and 900

'-s originating from non-equal
`d with tandem routed BSA-D
utes originating from equal
;th BSA-D traffic . (FGD or

$0.008398(CR)

C
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C
EL

LE
D
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M
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(MT)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
Access Service Tariff

Section 6
5th Revised Sheet 85 .01

Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 85 .01
ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued ;

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .11 .2 Local Switching-(Continued)

RECEIVED

MAR I 11994

Si
A .

	

Local Switching-(Continued)

	

MISSOURI
Publicervce Commission

4 . Common Switching Fcatures

a . Nonrecurring charges apply when the following features are
installed, or if specified below, changed or deleted, whether
concurrent with or subsequent to the installation of a trunk(s) or
trunk group(s) .

(1) When the following features are installed for an End
Office/Tandem, for a specific Carrier Identification Code
(CIC), the charges will apply as follows : When direct
routed, the first End Office Charge applies . When tandem
routed, the first End Office Charge applies, plus any
additional o kgdL~~rges plus one Tandem Charge .

CAt
Nonrecurring Charge

19

-0111 .

	

.
GO("MXss

Cut Through (FGD, BSA-D)(1)Y etvlc oUR\

	

$
Overlap Outpulsing(FGD, *~~9(§ ~11SS
Carrier Identification Code

-Establish/Add (FGD, BSA-D)(1)
-Change (FGD, BSA-D)(1)(2)
-Delete (FGD, BSA-D)(2)
-Establish/Add (FGB, BSA-B)
-Change (FGB, BSA-B)(2)
-Delete (FGB, BSA-B)(2)

Automatic Number Identification/Charge
Number Parameter (FGD)(1)

International Carrier Feature (FGD, BSA-D)(1)

FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access (FGD)(1)
Flexible Automatic Number Identification

(FGD) (1)

	

530 .00

	

500.00

	

A010 1994Calling Party Number Parameter
(FGD, BSA-D)(1)

	

57 .00

	

27.00

	

N/A
Carrier Selection Parameter (FGD, BSA-D)(1)

	

57 .00

	

27 .0-0

	

MMURI
ublc ServICB COmmIsslc-

(1) If more than one of this group of noted features is requested on the same
Access Order, only the one highest charge will apply per End Office/Tandem .

(2) This nonrecurring charge will be waived when the charge is the result of the
return of a Carrier Identification Code (CIC) to Bellcore .

Issued :
MAR

2 1 19994

	

Effective :

	

APR 3 0 1994
By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

rst
.0 .

Each
Addt'1

E .O .
Per
Tandem

54 .00 $ 31 .00 $ N/A
54 .00 31 .00 N/A

54 .00 31 .00 54 .00
54 .00 31 .00 54 .00
54 .00 22 .00 54 .00
41 .00 20 .00 55 .00
31 .00 12 .00 45 .00
31 .00 12 .00 45 .00

54 .00 31 .00 N/A
54 .00 31 .00 54 .00

F54 .00 31 .00 AED



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose . . 4th Revised Sheet 85 .01
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 85 .01
ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

CA C `LED6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued) RECEIVED

6 .11 .2

	

Local Switching-(Continued)

	

3~199A

	

PAAR 0 7 1994

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

	

pPR

	

. ,

	

MISSO(JRI

4 .

	

Common Switching Features pubIC SS(iyV
;u
~ `SU

I',,""ISS""C Serwee
QOmmission.

1t1S
a . Nonrecurring charges apply when the following features are

installed, or if specified below, changed or deleted, whether
concurrent with or subsequent to the installation of a trunk(s) or
trunk group(s) .

(1) When the following features are installed for an End
Office/Tandem, for a specific Carrier Identification Code
(CIC), the charges will apply as follows : When direct
routed, the first End Office Charge applies . When tandem
routed, the first End Office Charge applies, plus any
additional office charges plus one Tandem Charge .

Per
Tandem

$ N/A
N/A

54 .00
54 .00
54 .00
55 .00
45 .00
45 .00

N/A
54 .00
N/A
N/A

N/A

(1) If more than one of this group of noted features is requested on the sage
Access Order, only the one highest charge will apply per End OffPFeRTanfleQS4

(2) This nonrecurring charge will be waived when the charge is the result of the
return of a Carrier Identification Code (CIC) to Bellcore .

	

MISSOURI
ISS°C-Issued :

	

MAR 0 I ~q

	

Effective :

	

APR 0 7 o

	

- -
By M . H . SCHUL%IS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industif'~4Relations

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

Nonrecurrin&_Charge
(RT)

First
E .O .

Each
Addt'1

E .O .

(RT)(AT) Cut Through (FGD, BSA-D)(1) $ 54 .00 $ 31 .00
Overlap Outpulsing(FGD, BSA-D)(1) 54 .00 31 .00
Carrier Identification Code
-Establish/Add (FGD, BSA-D)(1) 54 .00 31 .00
-Change (FGD, BSA-D)(1)(2) 54 .00 31 .00
-Delete (FGD, BSA-D)(2) 54 .00 22 .00
-Establish/Add (FGB, BSA-B) 41 .00 20 .00
-Change (FGB, BSA-B)(2) 31 .00 12 .00
-Delete (FGB, BSA-B)(2) 31 .00 12 .00

(AT) Automatic Number Identification/Charge
(AT) Number Parameter (FGD)(1) 54 .00 31 .00

International Carrier Feature (FGD, BSA-D)(1) 54 .00 31 .00
Up to 7 Digits Outpulsing (FGB, BSA-B) 35 .00 17 .00
FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access (FGD)(1) 54 .00 31 .00
Flexible Automatic Number Identification

(RT) (FGD) (1) 530 .00 500 .00
(AT) Calling Party Number Parameter

(FGD, SSA-D)(1) (NR)57 .00 (NR)27 .00
(AT) Carrier Selection Parameter (FGD, BSA-D)(1) (NR)57 .00 (NR)27 .00



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

3nd Revised Sheet £15 .01
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised sheet 85 .01
ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)
JIA11CE NT

	

RE

	

E6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .11 . .2 Local Switching-(Continued)

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

4 . Common Switching Features

APR I

	

19~ S^,o ff

	

FEB 03 1994

IN

	

L
s,-,iss~Oblic MISSOURI

public

	

Commission

a . Nonrecurring charges apply when the following features are
installed, or if specified below, changed or deleted, whether
concurrent with or subsequent to the installation of a trunk(s) or
trunk group(s) .

When the following features are installed for an End
Office/Tandem, for a specific Carrier Identification Code
(CIC),
routed,
routed,
additi

Nonrecurring Charge

Cut Through (FGD, BSA-D)(1)
Overlap Outpulsing(FGD, BSA-D)(1)
Carrier Identification Code

-Establish/Add (FCD, BSA-D)(1)
-Change (FGD, SSA-D)(1)(2)
-Delete (FGD, BSA-D)(2)
-Establish/Add (FGB, BSA-B)
-Change (FGB, BSA-B)(2)
-Delete (FGB, BSA-B)(2)

Automatic Number Identification
(FGD)(1)

International Carrier
Feature (FGD, BSA-D)(1)

Up to 7 Digits Outpulsing
(FGB, BSA-B)

FGD nc BSA-D With 950
Access (FGD)(1)

(AT) Flexible Automatic Number
(AT)

	

Identification (FGD) (1)

(1) If more than one of this group of noted features is requested on th
Access Order, only the one highest charge will apply per End

(2) This nonrecurring charge will be waived when the charge is the resin 1

	

Q~'lnli$$j(ui
return of a Carrier Identification Code (CIC) to Bellcore .

Issued :

	

FEB 0 4 1,
By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

(Charge/Per End Office/Tandem)

FID
First
E .O .

Each
Addt'1

E .O .
Per
Tandem

CTO $ 54 .00 $ 31 .00 $ N/A
OVL 54 .00 31 .00 N/A

N/A 54 .00 31 .00 54 .00
N/A 54 .00 31 .00 54 .00
N/A 54 .00 22 .00 54 .00
N/A 41 .00 20 .00 55 .00
N/A 31 .00 12 .00 45 .00
N/A 31 .00 12 .00 45 .00

ANI 54 .00 31 .00 N/A

INCO 54 .00 31 .00 54 .00
USDO 35 .00 17 .00 N/A

54 .00 31 .00 FILEDFCD9

FANI (NR)530 .00 (NR)500 .00 MAF'1 4 1994

the charges will apply as follows : When direct
the first End Office Charge applies . When tandem
the first End Office Charge applies, plus any

nal office charges plus one Tandem Charge .



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
Access Service Tariff

Section 6
2nd Revised Sheet 85 .01

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 85 .01
ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(FC) 6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

0 (FC)

	

6.11 .2

	

Local Switching-(Continued)

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

(FC)

	

4 . Common Switching Features

a . Nonrecurring charges apply when the following features are
installed, or if specified below, changed or deleted, whether
concurrent with or subsequent to the installation of a trunk(s) or
trunk group(s) .

CP"CE~~ED(1) When the following features are installed for an End
Office/Tandem, for a specific Carrier Identification Code

MAR 2 9 1993
IVc8'noGelZ HI

PUb1 :;G e3jt+irv

(AT)
(AT)

(AT)
(AT)
(AT)
(AT)
(AT)
(AT)

(AT)

(AT)
(AT)

(1) If more than one of this group of noted features is requested on the same
Access Order, only the one highest charge will apply per End Office/Tandem .

(2) This nonrecurring charge will be waived when the charge is the result of the
return of a Carrier Identification Code (CIC to Bellcore .

	

1=11 rmr:~Issued :

	

WR 2 6
188

	

Effective :

	

rwpw 1993

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

PR 11 1993Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

M0. PUBLIC SERVICE CRAM.

BY
3 (a .COiC~I1t~SSOn

C se[SSOUR~
Nonrecurring Charge

(Charge/Per End Office/Tandem)Vb1iM

FID
First
E .0 .

Each
Addt'1

E .O .
Per
Tandem

Cut Through (FGD, BSA-D)(1) CTO $ 54 .00 $ 31 .00 $ N/A
Overlap Outpulsing(FGD, BSA-D)(1) OVL 54 .00 31 .00 N/A
Carrier Identification Code

-Establish/Add (FGD, BSA-D)(1) N/A 54 .00 31 .00 54 .00
-Change (FGD, BSA-D)(1)(2) N/A 54 .00 31 .00 54 .00
-Delete (FGD, BSA-D)(2) N/A 54 .00 22 .00 54 .00
-Establish/Add (FGB, BSA-B) N/A 41 .00 20 .00 55 .00
-Change (FGB, BSA-e)(2) N/A 31 .00 12 .00 45 .00
-Delete (FGB, BSA-B)(2) N/A 31 .00 12 .00 45 .00

Automatic Number Identification
(FGD)(1) ANI 54 .00 31 .00 N/A

International Carrier
Feature (FGD, BSA-D)(1) INCO 54 .00 31 .00 54 .00

Up to 7 Digits Outpulsing USDO 35 .00 17 .00 N/A
(FGB, BSA-B)

FGD or BSA-D With 950
Access (FGD)(1) FGD9 54 .00 31 .00 N/A

(CIC), the charges will apply as follows : When direct
routed, the first End Office Charge applies . When tandem
routed, the first End Office Charge applies, plus any
additional office charges plus one Tandem Charge .



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .2 Local Switching-(Continued)

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

1 . Common Switching Features

a .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

slo~
mav

	

~a~,b11Cs~
re ID

~3~ ' .'Nc
Cut Through (FGD)(1

	

,

s-Establish/Add(FGD)(1)

Overlap Outpulsing(FGD)(1)
Carrier Identification Code

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

1st Revised Sheet 85 .01
Replacing Original Sheet 85 .01

RECEIVER

SEP G

	

1991

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

Nonrecurring charges apply when the following features are
installed, or if specified below, changed or deleted, whether
concurrent with or subsequent to the installation of a trunk(s) or
trunk group(s) .

When the following features are installed for an End
Office/Tandem, for a specific Carrier Identification Code
(CIC), the charges will apply as follows :

When direct routed, the first End Office Charge applies .
When tandem routed, the first End Office Charge applies,
plus any addiGti~,nal office charges plus one Tandem Charge .
G0~1'C~

	

Nonrecurring Charge

AQR~"'

19g~~yfla
I

	

(Charge Per End Office/Tandem)

O

	

Each
First Addt'1 Per
E .0 . E .0 . Tandem

CIO

	

$ 54.00

	

$ 31 .00

	

$ N/A
OVL 54 .00 31 .00 N/A

(1) If more than one of this group of noted features is requested on the same
Access Order, only the one highest charge will apply per End Office/Tandem .

(2) This nonrecurring charge will be waived when the charge is the result of the
return of a Carrier Identification Code (CIC) to Bellcore .

Issued :

	

SEP 0
9'99'

	

Effective :

	

w
--

FILED
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

OCT 19 1991
St . Louis, Missouri

M0. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM .

N/A 54 .00 31 .00 54 .00
-Change (FGD)(1)(2) N/A 54 .00 31 .00 54 .00
-Delete (FGD)(2) N/A 54 .00 22 .00 54 .00
-Establish/Add (FGB) N/A 41 .00 20 .00 55 .00
-Change (FGB)(2) N/A 31 .00 12 .00 45 .00
-Delete (FGB)(2) N/A 31 .00 12 .00 45 .00

Automatic Number Identi-
fication (FGD)(1) ANI 54 .00 31 .00 N/A
International Carrier
Feature (FGD)(1) INCO 54 .00 31 .00 54 .00
Up to 7 Digits Outpulsing (FGB) USDO 35 .00 17 .00 N/A
FGD with 950 Access (FGD)(1) FGD9 (NR) 54 .00 (NR) 31 .00 N/A



P .S .C: Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 85 .01
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .2 Local Switching-(Continued)

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

(RT)

	

1 . Common Switching Features

ACCESS SERVICES RECEIVED

AUG 9

	

1991

MISSOURI
'ublic Service Commissior

(CP)

	

a . Nonrecurring charges apply when the following features are.
installed, or if specified below, changed or deleted, whether
concurrent with or subsequent to the installation of a trunk(s) or
trunk group(s) .

(1) When the following features are installed for an End
Office/Tandem, for a specific Carrier Identification Code
(CIC), the charges will apply as follows :

When direct routed, the first End Office Charge applies .
When tandem routed, the first End Office Charge arl~

	

~ ~

	

l ~~~plus any additional office charges plus one Tande

	

'

	

.-°-

Nonrecurring Charge

	

K 1 1 ;1
(Charge/Per End Office BYunless otherwise n ted ),

PUbllG Service Commissic
Each 1'AISSOURI

I (1) If more than one of this group of noted features is requested on the same
Access Order, only the one highest charge will apply per End Office/Tandem .

(CP) (2) This nonrecurring charge will be waived when the charge is the result L&FM1Wm
return of a Carrier Identification Code (CIC) to Bellcore .

Issued : AUG 0 9 1991

	

Effective

	

.

	

~~~, a (~ 1q~1
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

3 0 1'<Ij
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

NubliGServic6GommlW
St . Louis, Missouri

Cut Through (FGD)(1)
Overlap Outpulsing(FGD)(1)
Carrier Identification Code

FID

CTO
OVL

(NR )$

First
E .O .

54 .00
54 .00

(NR)$

Addt'1
E .O .

31 .00
31 .00

Per
Tandem

$ N/A
N/A

-Establish/Add (FGD)(1) N/A 54 .00 31 .00 (NR) 54 .00
-Change (FGD)(1)(2) N/A 54 .00 31 .00 54 .00
-Delete (FGD)(2) N/A 54 .00 22 .00 54 .00
-Establish/Add (FGB) N/A 41 .00 20 .00 55 .00
-Change (FGB)(2) N/A 31 .00 12 .00 45 .00
-Delete (FGB)(2) N/A 31 .00 12 .00 45 .00

Automatic Number Identi-
fication (FGD)(1) ANI 54 .00 31 .00 N/A
International Carrier
Feature (FGD)(1) INCO 54 .00 I 31 .00 (NR) 54 .00
Up to 7 Digits Outpulsing (FGB) USDO (NR) 35 .00 (NR) 17 .00 N/A



P.S.C. Mo.- No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose Original 85.0101
of canceling this tariff.

ACCESS SERVICE
TA SOP

(MT) 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

6.11.2 Local Switching

A. Local Switching (cont'd)

4. (cont'd)

(a) (cont'd)

(i) (cont'd)

Nonrecurring Charge
First E.O. Each Add'l E.O. Per Tandem

Cut Through (FGD, BSA-D)(1)
Overlap Outpulsing(FGD, BSA-D)(1)
Carrier Identification Code

- Establish/Add (FGD, BSA-D)(1)
- Change (FGD, BSA-D)(1)(2)
- Delete (FGD, BSA-D)(2)
- Establish/Add (FGB, BSA-B)
- Change (FGB, BSA-B)(2)
- Delete (FGB, BSA-B)(2)

Automatic Number Identification/Charge
Number Parameter (FGD)(1)

International Carrier Feature (FGD, BSA-D)(1)
FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access (FGD)(1)
Flexible Automatic Number Identification

(FGD) (1)
Calling Party Number Parameter

(FGD, BSA-D)(1)
Carrier Selection Parameter (FGD, BSA-D)(1)

$ 54.00
54.00

54.00
54.00
54.00
41.00
31.00
31.00

54.00
54.00
54.00

530.00

57.00
57.00

$ 31.00
31.00

31.00
31.00
22.00
20.00
12.00
12.00

31.00
31.00
31.00

500.00

27.00
27.00

$ N/A
N/A

54.00
54.00
54.00
55.00
45.00
45.00

N/A
54.00
N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

(MT)

(1) If more than one of this group of noted features is requested on the same Access Order, only the one
highest charge will apply per End Office/Tandem.

(2) This nonrecurring charge will be waived when the charge is the result of the
return of a Carrier Identification Code (CIC) to Bellcore.

Issued:  October 15, 2002 Effective:  December 1, 2002

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

C
AN

C
EL

LE
D

 - 
M

is
so

ur
i P

ub
lic

 S
er

vi
ce

 C
om

m
is

si
on

 - 
02

/1
6/

20
03

 - 
IN

-2
00

3-
02

47

Schwam psc




P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 85.02
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 85.02

ACCESS SERVICES

6.  SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6.11.2  Local Switching-(Continued)

A.  Local Switching-(Continued)

4.  Common Switching Features-(Continued)

a.  (Continued)

(CT) (2)  The nonrecurring charge for the following feature applies on a per end office basis.
| Whether direct routed or tandem routed, the first end office charge always applies.
| When the feature is requested for multiple end offices on the same access order, the
| additional end office charge always applies

(CT) per end office.

Nonrecurring Charge
(Charge/Per End Office
unless otherwise noted)

Each
(RT) First     Addt'l

| FID        _E.O.      E.0._
|
| Service Class Routing (FGC, FGD,

(RT)(AT)   (BSA-C, BSA-D)(1)                    SCRT      $44.00 $21.00

(1)  This nonrecurring charge will be waived when the charge is the result of the return of a Carrier
Identification Code (CIC) to Bellcore.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 21, 1994 Effective: April 30, 1994

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P .S .C . Ho .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 85 .02
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 85 .02
ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

~
(FC) 6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

	

I'.

	

9

(FC)

	

6 .11 .2

	

Local Switching-(Continued)

	

MAR 2 9 1993

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

	

t1jP °,

"

~?.nel
pfsbl:fol1v'J~E~t(PC)

	

4 . Common Switching Features-(Continued)

a . (Continued)

(2) When the following feature is installed for an End
Office/Tandem, for a specific Carrier Identification Code
(CIC), the charges will apply as follows :

When direct or tandem routed, the First End Office Charge
always applies . When multiple End Offices are requested on
the same Access Order, the Additional End office charge
always applies . A Tandem Charge will apply only when the new
trunk group is installed at the Tandem . If the trunk group
already exists, the Tandem Charge does not apply, only the
end office charges apply .

The Tandem Charge is applied only once, even though there are
multiple end offices subtending the tandem . There can be
only one

	

, mtm per Access Order .

C Nonrecurring Charge
(Charge/Per End Office
unless otherwise noted

Each
BY

rS,1SS0

Ub
soq%ceCn~.\

	

First Addt'1

	

Per
11G j~MSSOv'

	

FID

	

E .0 .

	

E.0 .

	

Tandem

Service Class Routing (FGC, FGD,
(AT) (BSA-C, BSA-D)

	

SCRT

	

$44.00

	

$21 .00

	

$44 .00

(1) This nonrecurring charge will be waived when the charge is the result of the
return of a Carrier Identification Code (CIC) to Bellcore .

Issued :
R

	

Effective :
z 6 1,91?

	

WED ~ss~
y R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

	

~~ L131963

M0. PUBLIC SERVICE CQ2$kt .



A

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 85 .02
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .2 Local Switching-(Continued)

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

1 . Common Switching Features-(Continued)

a . (Continued)

(CP)

	

(2) When the following feature is installed for an End
office/Tandem, for a specific Carrier Identification Code
(CIC), the charges will apply as follows :

ACCESS SERVICES

When direct or tandem routed, the First End Office Charge
always applies . When multiple End Offices are requested on
the same Access Order, the Additional End Office charge
always applies .

	

A Tandem Charge will apply only when the new
trunk group is installed at the Tandem . If the trunk group
already exists, the Tandem Charge does not apply, only the
end office charges apply .

The Tandem Charge is applied only once, even though there are
multiple end offices subtending the tandem . There can be
only one tandem per Access Order .

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

RECEIVED

AU G 9

	

1991

MISSOURI
-lublic Service COMMISsir;

Nonrecurring Charge
(Charge/Per End Office
unless otherwise noted)

Each
First Addt'1 Per

FID E .O . E .O . Tandem

&CP) Service Class Routing (FGC, FGD)(1)

	

SCRT

	

(NR)$44 .00

	

(NR)$21 .00

	

(NR)$44 .00

PNCEI.~E~

p4R 11 199 ~S, o
~

6v . ~Co~m~ss~cn

4ubiicS ~S

(1) This nonrecurring charge will be waived when the charge is the result of the
return of a Carrier Identification Code (CIC) to Bellcore .

Issued :
'AUG 0 9 101

	

Effective .
SEP 3 0

FILED
1997 SEP 3 0 1991

Public Service GOmcti '



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose 5th Revised Sheet 86
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 86

ACCESS SERVICES

6.  SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6.11.2  Local Switching-(Continued)

A.  Local Switching-(Continued)

4.  Common Switching Features-(Continued)

a.  (Continued)

(3)  When the following features are installed for a trunk group, charges will apply as follows:

Nonrecurring Charge
FID                  Per Trunk Group

Automatic Number Identification           ANI                     $35.00
(FGB, FGC, BSA-B, BSA-C)

Alternate Traffic Routing
- Multiple Traffic Routing

Systems (FGB, FGC, FGD)                ARTG                     28.00
-End Office Alternate

Routing (FGB, FGD)                     CRR E                    28.00
Trunk Access Limitation (FGC, FGD,

BSA-C, BSA-D)                           CHOK                     45.00

(4)  The nonrecurring charge for the following feature applies only when the feature is
ordered subsequent to the CIC installation.  When applicable, the nonrecurring charge
is assessed on either a per tandem or a per end office basis. When tandem routed, only
the tandem charge applies.  When end office routed, only the end office charge applies.

Up to 7 Digits Outpulsing (FGB, BSA-B)

Per E.O. Per Tandem

$35.00 $17.00

(AT) b.  Carrier Identification Code Parameter (CIP)
Rate per Call

(AT) FGD and BSA-D $0.000248
____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued: JULY 27, 1999 Effective: AUGUST 26, 1999

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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c

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

4th Revised Sheet 86
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 86
ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .11 .2 Local Switching-(Continued)

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

4 . Common Switching Features-(Continued)

a . (Continued)

Automatic Number Identification

	

ANI

	

$35 .00
(FGB, FCC, BSA-B, BSA-C)

Alternate Traffic Routing
- Multiple Traffic Routing

Systems (FGB, FCC, FGD)

	

ARTG

	

28 .00
-End Office Alternate

Routing (FGB, FGD)

	

CRR E

	

28.00
Trunk Access Limitation (FCC, FGD,

BSA-C, BSA-D)

	

CHOK

	

45.00

CANCELLED

AUG 2 6 1999

$35 .00

	

$17 .00

RECEIVED

MAR I r 1994

MISSOURIPublic Service commission

(3) When the following features are installed for a trunk group,
charges will apply as follows :

Nonrecurring Charge
FID

	

Per Trunk Group

FILED
;s!R SA gco

. ~Ulic Service Commission

	

APR S 0 1994
MISSOURI

MISSOURI
'on

Issued : MAR 2 1 1994

	

Effective APR 3 U 1994
By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

(IT) (4) The nonrecurring charge for the following feature applies only
when the feature is ordered subsequent to the CIC
installation . When applicable, the nonrecurring charge is
assessed on either a per tandem or a per end office basis .
When tandem routed, only the tandem charge applies . When end
office routed, only the end office charge applies .

(NT) Up to 7 Digits Outpulsing (FGB, BSA-B)

(MT) Per E .O . Per Tandem



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC) 6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(FC)

	

6 .11 .2 Local Switching-(Continued)

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

a . (Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

(FC)

	

4 . Common Switching Features-(Continued)

Issued :

	

MR 2 6 1993

	

Effective :

Access Services Tariff
Section 6

3rd Revised Sheet 86
Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 86

~g-~~~rmA§Fro

(BAR 2 91993

1'1J 1~~zC.3:J,4jIeGzd'mo

(AT)
(FIT)

4
pR

;j

	

r ir g6

ILL 11N.-
.(

	

o C.'WM
irt

QpbtG .'e
~1S5U

U,q

FILED
APR 1 1 1993
92 -3 04

M0. PUBUC SERVKE COff1t

By A . D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

APR 1 1 1993

(3) When the following
charges will apply

features are
as follows :

installed for a trunk group,

Nonrecurring Charge
FID Per Trunk Group

Automatic Number Identification ANI $35 .00
(FGB, FGC, BSA-B, BSA-C)

Alternate Traffic Routing
- Multiple Traffic Routing

Systems (FGB, FGC, FGD) ARTG 28 .00
-End Office Alternate

Routing (FGB, FGD) CRR E 28 .00
Trunk Access Limitation (FGC, FGD,
BSA-C, BSA-D) CHOK 45 .00



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 86
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 86
ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

~(C)

	

6 .8 .2 Local Switching-(Continued)

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

l . Common Switching Features-(Continued)

a . (Continued)

(3) When the following features are installed for a trunk group,
charges will apply as follows :

FID

	

Charge/Per Trunk Grou p

Automatic Number Identification

	

ANI

	

(NR)

	

$35.00
(FGB, FGC)

Alternate Traffic Routing
-Multiple Traffic Routing
Systems (FGB, FGC, FGD)

-End Office Alternate
Routing (FGB, FGD)

	

CRR E

	

1

	

28 .00
~CP) Trunk Access Limitation (FGC, FGD)

	

CHOK

	

(NR)

	

45 .00

ARTG

RECEIVED

AUG 9

	

1991

MISSOURI
public Service COMM'-

28 .00

CANCELLED

APR 111993

BY
-#1-

Public Service Commission
. 1g,00RI

Issued
:AUG 0 9 1991

	

Effective :

	

0 1991

	

FILED
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

_
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

SF_P 3 0 1991
St . Louis, Missouri

s-Om gervlce COmmls -



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges(Continued)

6 .8 .2 End Office(Continued)

A . Local Switching(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .No . 36

1 . Common Switching Nonchargeable
Optional Features(Continued)

	

FID

Nonhunting Number for use
with Hunt Group Arrangement
or Uniform Call Distribution
Arrangement (available with
FGA)

Repla

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 6

1st Revised Sheet 86

irlfffifina 0 `-
JUN 2 7 1986

MMUUKI
Public Service Commission

Issued :

	

JUN 27 1986

	

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 1986

40 f

	

`.

	

1986

	

1
86-84 I

~ : : :~

	

< V G C' WOMmissiuo

- Per Transmission Path . . . .

Automatic Number Identification
(available with FGB, FGC and FGD)
- Per Transmission Path Group . . . . . . . . CANCELLED
Up to 7Digit Outpulsing of

S C P 3 0 1991Access Digits to IC (available
with FGB)
- Per Transmission Path Group . . . . . . . .

Public Service Commission
Delay Dial StartPulsing Signal- MISSOURI
ing (available with £GC)
- Per Transmission Path Group . . . . . . . . DDSP

Immediate Dial Pulse Address
Signaling (available with FGC)
- Per Transmission Path Group . . . . . . . . ADS IDP



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

" 6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8.3 End Office-(Continued)

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

2 . Transport Termination

	

FID
Nonchargeable Options

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

a . Line Side Terminations
(for FGA)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Two-Way Operation
- Dial Pulse with Loop Start

	

NC +++A
- Dial Pulse with Ground Start

	

NC +++E
- DTMF with Loop Start

	

NC +++F
- DTMF with Ground Start

	

NC +++G

Terminating Operation
- Dial Pulse with Loop Start

	

NC +++N
- Dial Pulse with Ground Start

	

NC +++P
- DTMF with Loop Start

	

NC +++R
- DTMF with Ground Start

	

NC +++S

Originating Operation
- Loop Start

	

_
- Ground Start

,u~_ 1

	

1966b . Trunk Side Terminations (for
FGB, FGC and FGD)

Rotary Dial Station Signaling
Trunk (available with FGB)

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

Original Sheet 86

I

PONT se. v3C .0 Comm;ssion ,

Standard Trunk for Originat~I

	

V1CE C0
Terminating or Two-Way opera

	

n~
(available with FGB, FGC and FGD)

	

TIC SO
TTC ST

	

_ -
TTC TY

	

(fIIILII

DEC

+++U
+++V

C RD
83-253

Operator Trunk, Coin, Non-Coin
or Combined Coin and Non-Coin

	

"- - -

	

------- -_
(available w-.th FGC)

	

TTC CO

Effective :

	

ANN 0 ) 1010 ;4



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose 5th Revised Sheet 87
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 87

ACCESS SERVICES
6.  SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11  Rates and Charges-(Continued)
6.11.2  Local Switching-(Continued)

A.  Local Switching-(Continued)

4.  Common Switching Features-(Continued)

b.  The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to additions or changes subsequent to in-
stallation of the line or trunk.  The nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per trunk
basis.

FID            Nonrecurring Charge
First Line       Additional Line

Call Denial (FGA, BSA-A)              CAD           $ 4.00       $3.00

Service Code Denial (FGA, BSA-A) SCD   4.00  3.00

Hunt Group Arrangement
  (FGA) HML/HTG   4.00  3.00

Uniform Call Distribution HTY UD   4.00  3.00
  Arrangement (FGA)

Nonhunting Number for use
  with Hunt Group Arrangement or
  Uniform Call Distribution

Arrangement (FGA) NHN       4.00      3.00

(AT) Alternate Billing
(AT)   Indicator (FGA, BSA-A) NR4CQ  96.00  96.00

               Nonrecurring Charge
First      Additional
Trunk      Trunk

Wink Start Address
  Signaling (FGB, FGC, BSA-B, BSA-C) ADS WS     $ 53.00     $ 7.00

Delay Dial Start-Pulsing
  Signaling (FGC, BSA-C) DDSP 53.00   7.00

Immediate Dial Pulse
  Address Signaling (FGB, FGC,        ADS IDP 53.00   7.00

BSA-B, BSA-C)

Dial Pulse Address
Signaling (FGB, FGC, BSA-B, BSA-C)               ADS DP             53.00                   7.00______

Issued: November 4, 1994 Effective: December 4, 1994
By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone
St. Louis, Missouri

C
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

4th Revised Sheet 87
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 87
ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC) 6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(FC)

	

6.11 .2 Local Switching-(Continued)

A. Local Switching-(Continued)

(FC)

	

4 . Common Switching Features-(Continued)

b . The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to additions or
changes subsequent to installation of the line or trunk . The
nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per trunk basis .

(AT) Call Denial (FGA, BSA-A)

	

CAD

	

$ 4 .00

	

$3 .00

(AT) Service Code Denial (FGA, BSA-A)

	

SCD

	

4.00

	

3.00

Hunt Group Arrangement
(FGA)

	

HML/HTG 4 .00 3 .00

Uniform Call Distribution

	

HTY UDCANCV1tQ00

	

3 .00
Arrangement (FGA)

Nonhunting Number for use
with Hunt Group Arrangement or
Uniform Call Distribution
Arrangement (FGA)

DEC

N N BYr7.-~
'~ubl'iG Servlr'eSon

MISSOURI

MAR 2 9 1993

t

	

!~4

	

I
3:

	

Idv Yieillgil:fi:c,~E., d

_FID

	

Nonrecurring Charge
First Additional
Line Line

3 .00

Wink Start Address
(AT)

	

Signaling (FGB, FGC, BSA-B,

Delay Dial Start-Pulsing
(AT)

	

Signaling (FGC, BSA-C)

Immediate Dial Pulse
Address Signaling (FGB, FGC,

(AT)

	

BSA-B, BSA-C)

Dial Pulse Address
Si nalin (FGB, FGC, BSA-B,

Issued :

	

NAR
2 6 1993

By R . D .
BARRSouthwe

Nonrecurring Charge
First
Trunk

Additional
Trunk

SA-C) ADS VS $ 53 .00 $ 7 .00

DDSP 53 .00 7 .00

ADS IDP 53 .00 7 .00

SA-C) ADS DP 53 .00
Effective :

1993
ON, President-Missouri Division 1 1 1993
tern Bell Telephone Company

~5
- 3 0St . Louis, Missouri 4

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMAA .



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 97
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 87

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .2 Local Switching-(Continued)

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

ACCESS SERVICES

1 . Common Switching Features-(Continued)

. (CP)

	

b .

	

The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to additions or
changes subsequent to installation of the line or trunk . The
nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per trunk basis .

Call Denial (FGA)

Service Code Denial (FGA)

Hunt Group Arrangement
(FGA)

Uniform Call Distribution
Arrangement (FGA)

Nonhunting Number for use
with Hunt Group Arrangement or
Uniform Call Distribution
Arrangement (FGA)

Delay Dial Start-Pulsing
Signaling (FGC)

Immediate Dial Pulse
Address Signaling (FGB, FGC)

First Additional
Trunk Trunk

Wink Start Address
Signaling (FGB, FGC)

	

ADS WS

	

(NR)$ 53 .00 (NR)$ 7 .00

DDSP

ADS IDP

RECEIVED

AUG 9

	

1991

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

53 .00 I 7 .00

53 .00 I 7 .00

Dial Pulse Address I I
FILEDSignaling (FGB, FGC)

	

ADS DP

	

(NR) 53 .00 (NR) 7 .00
Issued :

AUG 0 9 1991

	

Effective :
,,, .

	

SFP 0 0 1991
By R . D . BARRON, President-Miissssouurrii Dion

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

1:1F~Iic $0Nice COMIT11881_
St . Louis, Missouri

_FID Nonrecurring Charge
First
Line

Additional
Line

CAD (NR) $ 4 .00 (NR) $3 .00

SCD 1 4 .00 1 3 .00

HML/HTG 4 .00 3 .00

HTY UD 4 .00

ppR 111993 8

riss~o~ex ComeN1ce

NHN (NR) 4 .00

_FID Nonrecurring Charge



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .2 End Office-(Continued)

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

Issued : OCT 1 4 1987

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES
;Si!'"Nr p 6fjc;

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

1 . Common Switching Nonchargeable
Optional Features-(Continued)

Dial Pulse Address Signaling
(available with FGC)
- Per Transmission Path Group . . . . . . . .

	

ADS DP

Service Class Routing (avail-
able with FGC and FGD)
- Per Transmission Path Group . . . . . . . .

	

SCRT
- Routing
- Blocking

Alternate Traffic Routing
(available with FGB, FGC and FGD)
- Per Transmission Path . . . . . .

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

2nd Revised Sheet 87
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 87

Mi ;31SCUPIl
PU(3ilr wrvi~s Covnmissior

FID

(AT)

	

Band Advance Arrangement for use
(AT)

	

with WATS Access Line Service
(AT)

	

(available with FGA, FGB, FGC and FGD)
- Per Arrangement

	

. . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

BAAD

Effective : OCT 16 1987

OCT 13 1987

ARTG
S-EP 3 0 1991

Trunk Access Limitation Arrange-
ment (available with FGC and FGD)
- Per End Office . . . . Fubii(P :'uice oomraziMSIo--

MISSOURI

Fli l<,E IAA

OCT 16 1987

~'ublic Servic~e
7
Commissior



No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 87
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing-Or-iginal_Sh ee t 87

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .2 End Office-(Continued)

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

1 . Common Switching Nonchargeable

	

� q
OCT 1 1 37

Optional Features-(Continued

	

- ' 00 ID

Dial Pulse Address Signaling
(available with FGC)

	

r

	

!p:�

	

F;fViOf' CIO"'"l118~I tJf!

TAI- Per Transmission Path Group . . . . . .
. Amsu0L 1

	

ADS DP

Service Class Routing (avail-
able with FGC and FGD)
- Per Transmission Path Group . . . . . . . .

	

SORT
- Routing
- Blocking

Alternate Traffic Routing
(available with FGB, FGC and FGD)
- Per Transmission Path . . . . . . . . . . .

	

ARTG

Trunk Access Limitation Arrange-
ment (available with FGC and FGD)
- Per End Office . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

CHOR

Band Advance Arrangement for
WATS Access Lines (available
with FGC and FGD)
- Per Arrangement

	

. . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

BAAD

Issued :

	

JUN 27 1986

	

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 1986

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

lmrgnad~o
JUN 2 ,7 1986

Al1JJUUNI
PabfiC QVfli1Ce Commission

CANOE

.6: t?

	

'.

	

1986

86-84
; :';iii, :: ~3aniice Gommissioh



No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
-.~ except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 87
of canceling this tariff .

.6 .

	

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .3 End Office-(Continued)

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

2 . Transport Termination
Nonchargeable Options-(Continued)

b . Trunk Side Terminations (for
FGB, FGC and FGD)-(Continued)

ACCESS SERVICES

	

~ _~,`

	

J
7

C _

Operator Trunk, Full Feature
Arrangement (available with FGD)

	

TIC FF

B . Line Terminations

a .

Originating OOnly Ground

	

01

Y

	

PU

	

C SE4VICE COMM15alON

Start, Line Side Connection,

	

aF ~,vss°uiu

with DTMF Address Signaling
- Per Transmission Path

	

NC

Originating Only Ground
Start, Line Side Connection,
with Dial Pulse Address
Signaling
- Per Transmission Path

	

NC +++P

Issued :

	

DEC 29 1983

	

Effective :

	

JAN C 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Misscurl

DEC2-

t,n . . ~vv I
i Public Sen'ic~ C~ nrn scion'

kA~ .J'
++7S ..J _ 1

	

19~ ;
. 813'-253

Rates Per Access Minute
1 . Common Line and Dedicated Access

Line Service Terminations $ .0079

FID

2 . "Dedicated Access Line Service
Terminations Nonchargeable Options

Line Side Terminations :

Originating Only Loop Start,
Line Side Connection, with
DTMF Address Signaling
- Per Transmission Path

S
"I_

LEWC +++R

Originating Only Loop Sta ,
Line Side Connection, with

'UL 1. 1996Dial Pulse Address Signaling
- Per Transmission Path

.5
NC +++N



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose 4th Revised Sheet 88
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 88

ACCESS SERVICES

6.  SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC)  6.11  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(FC)   6.11.2  Local Switching-(Continued)

A.  Local Switching-(Continued)

(FC) 4.  Common Switching Features-(Continued)

c.  The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to additions or changes subsequent to
installation of the line.  The nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per hunt group
basis.

FID             Nonrecurring Charge
First         Additional
Line          Line

Hunt Group Arrangement
for use with WATS
Access Line Service HML/HTG $ 4.00 $ 3.00

Nonhunting Number for
use with Hunt Group
Arrangement or Uniform
Call Distribution
Arrangement for use
with WATS Access Line
Service NHN 4.00 3.00

End Office End User Line
Service Screening for
use with WATS Access Line
Service BAND  6.00 4.00

Uniform Call Distribution
Arrangement for use with
WATS Access Line Service HTY UD 4.00 3.00

Band Advance Arrangement                             First         Additional
for use with WATS Access                           Hunt Group    Hunt Group
Line Service BAAD $14.00 $14.00

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 88
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 88

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(C)

	

6.8 .2 Local Switching-(Continued)

A. Local Switching-(Continued)

ACCESS SERVICES

1 . Common Switching Features-(Continued)

c . The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to additions or
changes subsequent to installation of the line . The nonrecurring
charge applies on a per line or per hunt groups basis .

Hunt Group Arrangement
for use with VATS
Access Line Service

CANCELLED
Nonhunting Number for

	

1pp3use with Hunt Group

	

APR 11
Arrangement or Uniform~Y
Call Distribution

	

C~1p(r11SArrangementfor ufbllcSe"lce
with VATS Access Line

	

WSSCUR1
Service

End Office End User Line
Service Screening for
use with VATS Access Line
Service

Issued : AUG 0 9 1991 Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divisio
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

RECEIVED

AUG 9

	

1991

MISSOURI
'ublic Service Commissio

_FID

	

Nonrecurring Charge

Uniform Call Distribution
Arrangement for use with
VATS Access Line Service

Band Advance Arrangement
for use with VATS Access

(CP)

	

Line Service

3 0 199PEf' 3 0 Isyl

Public Service Commissii

First
Line

Additional
Line

HML/HTG (I) $ 4 .00 (NI) $ 3 .00

Si~n

NHN 4 .00

1

3 .00

BAND 6 .00 4 .00

HTY UD 4 .00 I 3 .00

First AdditionalI Hunt Grou ( Hunt Group
BAAD (NR) 14 .00 (NR) $14 .00



No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 88
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 88

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .2 End Office-(Continued)

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)
17

.

-~71~ F'h

	

=.

OCT 13 1987

M#SSQUR!
Public Se;vice'0ornmissior

1 . Common Switching Nonchargeable
Optional Features-(Continued)

	

FID

(CT)

	

End Office End User Line Service
Screening for use with WATS AccesLine

Service(1) (available with
FGC and FGD)
- Per Transmission Path . . . . .

Hunt Group Arrangement for use
with WATS Access Line Service

(AT)

	

(available with FGA, FGB, FGC and
- Per Transmission Path Group . .

Uniform Call Distribution Arrange-
ment for use with WATS Access

(AT)

	

Line Service (available with FGA,
FGC and FGD)
- Per Transmission Path Group . .

Nonhunting Number for use with
Ht Gop Agt

	

Uifomunrurranemenor n
Call Distribution Arrangement for
use with WATS Access Line Service

(AT)

	

(available with FGA, FGB, FGC and
- Per Transmission Path . . . . . . . . . . .

(AT) (1) This feature is required for originating only WATS Access Line ServVI(ED

Issued :

	

OCT 1 4 1987

	

Effective :

	

OCT 1 6 1987,

	

OCT 16 198
'r047'tfa-

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri DivisioPUbiic Service COMMISSIor
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

s

. . . . . . BAND

FGD)
. . . . . . HML/HTG

ANCELLEDFGB,

. . . . . . P6 0 1991

BY ..r_-- _S.
Public Se vice Commission

MISSOURI

FGD)
NHN



No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 88
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replaci

	

Shee-8--OMEN
6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .2 End Office-(Continued)

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

1 . Common Switching Nonchargeable
Optional Features-(Continued)

	

FID

End Office Customer Line Service
Screening for use with WATS Access
Line Service(1) (available with
FGC and FGD)
- Per Transmission Path . . . . . . . . . . .

	

BAND

!aunt Group Arrangement for use
with WATS Access Line Service
(available with FGC and FGD)
- Per Transmission Path Group . .

Uniform Call Distribution Arrange-
ment for use with WATS Access
Line Service (available with FGC
and FGD)
- Per Transmission Path Group . .

Nonhunting Number for use with
Hunt Group Arrangement or Uniform
Call Distribution Arrangement for
use with WATS Access Line Service
(available with FGC and FGD)
- Per Transmission Path . . . . .

JUN 2'1 ;986

	

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 1986

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

JUN 2 7 1986

MIWSUUt0
Public SerWce Commissioa

COMED

pr{1;ilt$5l`JTl

P1

~u~~P ;c: -~~rence Cornrrussiom'
(1) This feature is required for originating only WATS Access -̀Lines .



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

"6 .

	

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

2 9 1Cn'
6 .3 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .3

	

End Office-(Continued)

	

o, !!' ; CC 90rI1YTiiSSiCF,

B . Line Terminations-(Continued)

40

2 . Dedicated Access Line Service
Terminations Nonchargeable Options-
(Continued)

C . Intercept

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

a . Line Side Terminations :-(Continued)

Terminating Only Loop Start,
Line Side Connection
- Per Transmission Path

	

NC ...U

Terminating Only Ground
Start, Line Side Connection
- Per Transmission Path

	

NC +++V

b . Trunk Side Terminations :

Terminating Only
Trunk Side Connection for
forwarding of Dialed Number
IdentificationS 4
- Per Traosmis§Y611~(,atZt

	

NC +++T

.JUL I

	

1986

(~^K s FK
Intercept Charge (for pU LIC SERVICE COMMISSION
all Access Minutes)

	

of tuswwu

6 .3 .4 Local Business Line Rates for Access to Resold Service

Issued : DEC 2 9 1983

By R. D . BARRON, Vice President-`:issouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . L )uis . 7isscuri

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

Origina-1 Sheet 38

FID

Rates Per 100 Acces ~! Mi'riutes`l

$ .0646

The local business line rates that apply for arrangements provided
as set forth in Paragraph 6 .? .3, preceding, are the same as the
local business exchange service rates as set forth in the General
and/or Local Exchange Service Tariffs of the Telephone Company
applicable to the exchange involved and type of equipment at the
IC terminal location . The local business line rate also includes
any End User Access Service Charges authorized by the FCC .

Effective :

	

JAN (0 1 it^y



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 89
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 89

ACCESS SERVICES

6.  SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC)  6.11  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(FC)   6.11.2  Local Switching-(Continued)

A.  Local Switching-(Continued)

(FC) 5.  Transport Termination Features

a.  The following Nonrecurring Charges are applicable to additions or changes subsequent to
installation of the line.  The nonrecurring charge applies on a per line basis.

FID                 Nonrecurring Charge
First         Additional
Line          Line

Line Side Terminations
(AT)   (FGA and BSA-A)

Two-Way Operation
- Dial Pulse with Loop

Start                          NC  +++A              $37.00       $ 9.00
- Dial Pulse with Ground

Start NC  +++E 37.00  9.00
- DTMF with Loop Start NC  +++F 37.00  9.00
- DTMF with Ground Start NC  +++G 37.00  9.00

Terminating Operation
- Dial Pulse with Loop

Start NC  +++N 37.00  9.00
- Dial Pulse with Ground

Start NC  +++P 37.00  9.00
- DTMF with Loop Start NC  +++R 37.00  9.00
- DTMF with Ground Start NC  +++S 37.00   9.00

Originating Operation
- Loop Start NC  +++U 45.00 16.00
- Ground Start NC  +++V 45.00 16.00

Any change from Loop Start
to Ground Start or from
Ground Start to Loop Start. NC  +++     45.00     16.00

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 89
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 89

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(C)

	

6 .8 .2 Local Switching-(Continued)

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

ACCESS SERVICES

(CP)

	

2 . Transport Termination Features

a . The following Nonrecurring Charges are applicable to additions or
changes subsequent to installation of the line . The nonrecurring
charge applies on a per line basis .

Line Side Terminations
(For FGA)

Two-Way Operation
- Dial Pulse with Loop

Start
- Dial Pulse with Ground

Start
- DTMF with Loop Start
- DTMF with Ground Start

NC +++E
NC +++F
NC +++G

Terminating Operation
- Dial Pulse with Loop

Start

	

NC +++N
- Dial Pulse with Ground

Start

	

NC +++P
- DTMF with Loop Start

	

NC +++R
- DTMF with Ground Start

	

NC +++S

Originating Operation
- Loop Start

	

NC +++U
- Ground Start

	

NC +++V

_FID

	

Nonrecurring Charge
First Additional

CANCELLE Line

	

Line

APR 11 1993

RECEIVED
AUG 9

	

1991

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

Public Service Commission

NC +++A q)ql~oorN~)$37 .00

	

(NR)$ 9 .00

37 .00
37 .00
37 .00

37 .00

37 .00
37 .00
37 .00

45 .00
45 .00

9 .00
9 .00
9 .00

9 .00

9 .00
9 .00
9 .00

16 .00
16 .00

Any change from Loop Start
to Ground Start or from

~(CP) Ground Start to Loop Start .

	

NC +++

	

(NR) 45 .00

	

(NR) 16 .00

w u__Issued :
AUG o s 1011t

	

Effective

	

FILED
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri DivisioS --'

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

UP 3 0 191P 3 0 1991
St . Louis, Missouri

	

,w;cservice COmmililstoin



No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

OriginalSheet-39
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .2 End Office-(Continued)

A .

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

	

~1 ROME

JUN 27 1986 Effective :

Nu1J,Ut1Kl
Public Service

JUL 1 1986
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

JUN 2 7 1986

Local Switching-(Continued)

2 . Transport Termination
Nonchargeable Options

FID

a . Line Side Terminations
(for FGA)

Two-Way Operation
- Dial Pulse with Loop Start . . . . NC +++A
- Dial Pulse with Ground Start . . . NC +++E
- DTHF with Loop Start . . . . . . . NC +++F
- DTMF with Ground Start . . . . . . NC +++G

Terminating Operation
- Dial Pulse with Loop Start . . . . NC +++N
- Dial Pulse with Ground Start . . . NC +++P
- DTM with Loop Start . . . . . . . NC +++R
- DTHF with Ground Start . . . . . . NC +++S

Originating Operation
- Loop Start . . . . . . . . . . . .

CANCELLED
NC +++U

- Ground Start . . . . . . . . . . . NC +++V

b . Trunk Side Terminations (for SEP 3 0 1991
FGB, FGC and FGD) 'r,Y

Standard Trunk for Originating, Public Service COmmjssj(�
Terminating or Two-Way operation Pt'iSSOUR{
(available with FGB, FGC and FGD) TTC SO

TTC ST
TTC TY

Rotary Dial Station Signaling
Trunk (available with FGB) . TTC RDt'(IILIa.

Operator Trunk, Coin, Non-Coin 1 . 1986
or Combined Coin and Non-Coin 86 - 84(available with FGC) TTC CO



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose 4th Revised Sheet 90
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 90

ACCESS SERVICES

6.  SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC)  6.11  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(FC)   6.11.2  Local Switching-(Continued)

A.  Local Switching-(Continued)

(FC) 5.  Transport Termination Features-(Continued)

b.  The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to additions or changes subsequent to
installation of the trunk.  The nonrecurring charge applies on a per trunk basis.

FID Nonrecurring Charge
First            Additional

Trunk Side Terminations Trunk Trunk

Standard Trunk
for Originating,
Terminating or
Two-Way Operation TTC SO,

(AT)   (FGB, FGC, FGD, BSA-B, BSA-C, TTC ST, TTC TY     $ 69.00     $ 26.00
(AT)   BSA-D)

Dial Pulse Station
Signaling Trunk

(AT)   (FGB, BSA-B) TTC RD       47.00        7.00

Operator Trunk, Coin,
Non-Coin or Combined
Coin and Non-Coin

(AT)   (FGC, BSA-C) TTC CO   53.00         7.00

Operator Trunk, Full
Features Arrangement

(AT)   (FGD, BSA-D) TTC FF   36.00        4.00

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 90
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 90

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .2 Local Switching-(Continued)

(C)

	

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

(CP)

	

2 . Transport Termination Features-(Continued)

Standard Trunk
for Originating,

	

BY
Terminating or Public Service Commission
Two-Way Operation

	

TTC S0, MISSOURI
(FGB, FGC, FGD)

	

TTC ST, TIC TY

	

(NR) $ 69 .00 (NR)$ 26 .00

Dial Pulse Station
Signaling Trunk
(FGB)

	

TTC RD

Operator Trunk, Coin,
Non-Coin or Combined
Coin and Non-Coin
(FGC)

	

TTC CO

Operator Trunk, Full
Features Arrangement

"(C~) (FGD)

	

TTC FF

	

(NR)

ACCESS SERVICES

b . The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to additions or
changes subsequent to installation of the trunk. The nonrecurring
charge applies on a per trunk basis .

FID

	

Nonrecurring Charge
First Additional

CANCELLED Trunk

	

Trunk

Effective :

RECEIVED

AU G 9

	

1991

MISSOURI
''!Jblic Service Commission

M~,SEP 3 d 199,

	

1" ILE®

SEP 3 0 1991Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

Public ServIceCommf88ior

Trunk Side Terminations APR 111993

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divisio

47 .00 7 .00

53 .00 7 .00

I
36 .00 (Nh) 4 .00



(RT)

(RT)

P .S.C . Ko.-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

section 6
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised sheet 90
of canceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 90

ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SVITCRED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8

	

Rates and Charges-(Continued)

	

S EP 215 1 049

6 .8 .2 Local Switching-(Continued)

A .

	

Local Switching Rates-(Continued)

	

Pt±ni'iC

2 . Transport Termination FID
Nonchargeable Options-(Continued)

b. Trunk Side Terminations (for
FGB, FGC and FGD)-(Continued)

B . Line Terminations

Operator Trunk, Full Feature
Arrangement (available with FGD)

	

TTC FF

Issued :

	

5 1989

	

Effective :

	

' 0_11

	

yH 889. ,By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Divispdfl)iic SCfvICe do'iztnissios
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

VATS Access Line Service
Terminations Nonchargeable Options

a . Line side lerminations :

FID
CANCELLED

SEP 3 0 1991

Originating Only Loop Start, -
Public Service Comr:~~ssinnLine Side Connection, with

D2MP Address Signaling lAISSOUiii
- Per VATS Access Line Service . . . . . . . . MC +++R

Originating Only Loop Start,
Line Side Connection, with
Dial Pulse Address Signaling
- Per VATS Access Line Service . . . . . . . . NC +++N

Originating Only Ground
Start, Line Side Connection,
with DTNF Address Signaling
- Per VATS Access Line Service . . . . . . . . NC +++S

Originating Only Ground
Start, Line Side Connection,
with Dial Pulse Address
Signaling
- Per VATS Access Line Service . . . . . . . . NC ~++EEF®



P.S .C . Ho .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

lst Revised Sheet 90
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 90.
ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .2 End Office-(Continued)

s3 011R!A.

	

Local Switching-(Continued)

	

Mt
Publi:,"ervic2 (;OmmiS3iof

2 . Transport Termination

	

FID
Nonchargeable Options-(Continued)

b . Trunk Side Terminations (for
FGB, FGC and FGD)-(Continued)

B . Line Terminations

Operator Trunk, Full Feature
Arrangement (available with FGD)

	

TTC FF

a . Line Side Terminations :

Originating Only Loop Start,
LinSidCtie

	

e

	

onneco ,
DTMF Address Signaling

	

vits'S"?Jr-'
(CT)

	

- Per WATS Access Line Service . . . .

Originating Only Loop Start,
Line Side Connection, with
Dial Pulse Address Signaling

'(CT)

	

- Per WATS Access Line Service . . . .

Originating Only Ground
Start, Line Side Connection,
with DTMF Address Signaling

(CT)

	

- Per WATS Access Line Service . . . .

Originating Only Ground
Start, Line Side Connection,
with Dial Pulse Address
Signaling

40
(CT)

	

- Per WATS Access Line Service .

OCT 1 1989

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Issued :

	

OCT 1 ¢ 1987

	

Effective : OCT if) )987

iqr'~11F"IVc~!:'©

OCT 13 1987

OCT 16 1987

NC +++P
Service COMMiSSIOr

. NC +++R

. NC +++N

. NC +++S

Rate Per Access Minute
1 . Common Line and WATS Access

Line Service Terminations $ .0045

FID

2 . WATS Access Line Service CANCELLED
Terminations Nonchargeable Options



P .S .C . No .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 90
of canceling this tariff .

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

Issued :

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .2 End Office-(Continued)

2 . Transport Termination
Nonchargeable Options-(Continued)

b . Trunk Side Terminations (for
FGB, FGC and FGD)-(Continued)

B . Line Terminations

Operator Trunk, Full Feature
Arrangement (available with FGD)

	

TTC FF

a . Line Side Terminations : 00T 1.G 190

JUN 2 7 1986

MIJJUM
PublicWcefmission

Originating Only Loop Start,
Line Side Connection, with

	

r,0 J
y,~;~ry~;,,~i .^E' !

	

'

	

"0r
C .a ..

DTMF Address Signaling

	

Fy~c"0

JUN 27 1996

	

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 1986
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

- Per Transmission Path . . .

Originating Only Loop Start,
Line Side Connection, with
Dial Pulse Address Signaling

. . . . . "` NC +++R

- Per Transmission Path . . . . . . . NC +++N

Originating Only Ground
Start, Line Side Connection,
with DTMF Address Signaling
- Per Transmission Path . . . . . . . . NC

Originating Only Ground t
Start, Line Side Connection, 19A6 s
with Dial Pulse Address >sb-84
Signaling
- Per Transmission Path . . . . . . . . ;Na . +~±+P" ice ~Ommissleu

Rate Per Access Minute
l . Common Line and WATS Access

Line Service Terminations $ .0045

FID

2 . WATS Access Line Service
Terminations Nonchargeable Options CANCELLED



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose 4th Revised Sheet 91
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 91

ACCESS SERVICES

6.  SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC) 6.11  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(FC)   6.11.2  Local Switching-(Continued)

B.  Line Terminations

1.  WATS Access Line Service Termination Features

The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to additions or
changes subsequent to installation of the line:

Line Side Terminations   FID Nonrecurring Charge
(Per WATS Access Line   First              Additional

Service Line               Line

Two-Way Operation
- Dial Pulse with Loop

Start NC  +++A     $37.00     $ 9.00
- Dial Pulse with Ground

Start NC  +++E 37.00  9.00
- DTMF with Loop Start NC  +++F 37.00  9.00
- DTMF with Ground Start NC  +++G 37.00  9.00

Originating Operation
- Dial Pulse with Loop

Start NC  +++N 37.00  9.00
- Dial Pulse with Ground

Start NC  +++P 37.00  9.00
- DTMF with Loop Start NC  +++R 37.00  9.00
- DTMF with Ground Start NC  +++S 37.00  9.00

Terminating Operation
- Loop Start NC  +++U 45.00 16.00
- Ground Start NC  +++V 45.00 16.00

Any Change from Loop
Start to Ground Start
or from Ground Start to
Loop Start. NC  +++     45.00     16.00

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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(CP)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .2 Local Switching-(Continued)

B . Line Terminations

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

1 . WATS Access Line Service Termination Features

The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to additions or
changes subsequent to installation of the line :

Nonrecurring Charge
First Additional
Line Line

FID

Replacing

Issued: AUG 0 9 1991

	

Effective-
AUG

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divi
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

3rd Revised Sheet 91
2nd Revised Sheet 91

fit ~t'f
SEP 3 0 1991

SF P 3 0 ,1991

,hilcWOW0001014910

RECEIVED

AUG 9

	

1991

MISSOURI
_sbllc Service COmmissi('-

Line Side Terminations
(Per WATS Access Line
Service)

AP

6l

a, R 53 q

0MM% sion

Two-Way Operation
- Dial Pulse with Loop

Start NC +++A (NR)$37 .00 (NR)$ 9 .00
- Dial Pulse with Ground

Start NC +++E 37 .00 9 .00
- DTMF with Loop Start NC +++F 37 .00 9 .00
- DTMF with Ground Start NC +++G 37 .00 9 .00

Originating Operation
- Dial Pulse with Loop

Start NC +++N 37 .00 9 .00
- Dial Pulse with Ground

Start NC +++P 37 .00 9 .00
- DTMF with Loop Start NC +++R 37 .00 9 .00
- DTMF with Ground Start NC +++S 37 .00 9 .00

Terminating Operation
- Loop Start NC +++U 45 .00 16 .00
- Ground Start NC +++V 45 .00 16 .00

Any Change from Loop
Start to Ground Start
or from Ground Start to

(CP) Loop Start . NC +++ (NR) 45 .00 (NR) 16 .00



6 .

	

SVITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(CT)

	

6.8.2 Local Svitching-(Continued)

H .

	

Line Terminaions-(Continued)

No supplement to this
tariff vill be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Issued :

P .S .C . No .-No. 36

ACCESS SERVICES

(PC)

	

1. VATS Access Line Service
Terminations Nonchargeable Options-
(Continued)

a . Line Side Terminations :-(Continued)

Terminating Only Loop Start,
Line Side Connection
- Per VATS Access Line Service . . .

Terminating Only Ground
Start, Line Side Connection
- Per VATS Access Line Service. . .

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

2nd Revised Sheet 91
Replacing lat Revised Sheet 91

1~1f.~tl ...e : .a®

SEP 251989

S3-WIG ,a"Nt-/it.6 ljGr,34ri1 sl08 -

PID

NC +++U

NC +++V

CANCELLED

SEP 3 0 1991

By 3", kS ,

	

1)
Public Scmrvice Corrimissim4

MISSOURI

OCT 1. 1989

$EP

	

2 5 1989

	

Effective :

	

_ � v ? 1

	

,{,y~~-,,, .

	

-
YuU~~C Service Cam°nissiof.

By R . D. BARROW, President-Missouri Division
Southvestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 91
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 91

ACCESS SERVICES

	

~w;

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

OCT 1 3 1987

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

	

WASSOUM

6 .8 .2

	

End Office-(Continued)

	

PLbliC Servic° oorrmis~lor

B . Line Terminations-(Continued)

2 . WATS Access Line Service
Terminations Nonchargeable Options-
(Continued)

Terminating Only Loop Start,
Line Side Connection

(CT)

	

- Per WATS Access Line Service . . . .

Terminating Only Ground
Start, Line Side Connection

i (CT)

	

- Per WATS Access Line Service .

	

.

	

. .

	

.

	

NC +++V

C . Intercept

a . Line Side Terminations :-(Continued)

Intercept Charge (for
all Access Minutes)

	

$ .0081

6 .8 .3 Local Business Line Rates for Access to Resold Service

FID

Rate Per 100 Access Minutes

The local business line rates that apply for arrangements provided
as set forth in Paragraph 6 .7 .3, preceding, are the same as the
local business exchange service rates as set forth in the General
and/or Local Exchange Service Tariffs of the Telephone Company
applicable to the exchange involved and type of equipment at the
IC terminal location. The local business line rate also includes
any End User Access Service Charges authorized by the FCC .

Issued : OCT 14 1987

	

Effective :

	

OCT 16 1987 .

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

OCT 1 1989

'iiS.it~t
lF$?S~(3i iw3

NC +++U

F'J'rz
OCT 16 1987
To~'7- N a-

Public Service Cocnmiss:or-



6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .2 End Office-(Continued)

B . Line Terminations-(Continued)

C . Intercept

Issued :

Intercept Charge (for
all Access Minutes)

JUN 27 1586

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 91
of canceling this tariff .

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

2 . WATS Access Line Service
Terminations Nonchargeable Options-
(Continued)

a . Line Side Terminations :-(Continued)

FID

Terminating Only Loop Start,
Line Side Connection
- Per Transmission Path . . . . . . . .

	

NC +++U

Terminating Only Ground
Start, Line Side Connection

	

CAMPEL~ED- Per Transmission Path . . . . . . . .

	

+++

M0UUKt
Public Service (emmission f

OCT 7 G 1987

6 .8 .3 Local Business Line Rates for Access to Resold Service

Br,

	

teccess .

	

mutes

?!SSC?L+~9
$ .0081

The local business line rates that apply for arrangements provided
as set forth in Paragraph 6 .7 .3, preceding, are the same as the
local business exchange service rates as set forth in the General
and/or Local Exchange Service Tariffs of the Telephone Company
applicable to the exchange involved and type of equipment at the
IC terminal location . The local business line rate also includes
any End User Access Service Charges authorized by the FCC .

Effective :

	

JUL 1 1986
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

JUN 2 7 1986

;':~4_ !. 1986

$6__$4
`_~iv GB ~DfIIf111SS10h



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose 4th Revised Sheet 92
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 92

ACCESS SERVICES

6.  SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6.11.3  Basic Service Elements

A.  Alternate Traffic Routing           USOC/FID           Rate Per Month
$     9.35

1.  End Office Routing NR4EO          Nonrecurring Charge
(per trunk group)                                  $      28.00
(BSA-B, BSA-D)

2.  Multiple Traffic Routing NR4AR         Rate Per Month
(per trunk group)           $   9.35
(BSA-B, BSA-C, BSA-D)    Nonrecurring Charge

        $     28.00

B.  Automatic Number Identification/                       Rate Per Call
(AT)       Charge Number Parameter    $    .000126

(per call) (BSA-D)
Nonrecurring Charge  Nonrecurring Charge

per End Office First         Additional_
                            ANI            $54.00         $31.00

C.  Multiline Hunt Group
(per line)

Rate Per Month
1.  Circular Hunting     NR4HG         $     .02

(per line)                                       Nonrecurring Charge
 (BSA-A and Packet                                First     Additional_
 Switched MicroLink II)                          $ 4.00      $ 3.00

2.  Preferential Hunting NR4HG             Rate Per Month
 (per line)    $    .02
 (BSA-A and Packet   Nonrecurring Charge
 Switched MicroLink II)                           First  Additional_

     $ 4.00      $ 3.00

3.  Regular Line Hunting NR4HG             Rate Per Month
(per line)                                         $    .02
(BSA-A and Packet Nonrecurring Charge
Switched MicroLink II)                           First   Additional_

$ 4.00     $ 3.00

D.  Nonhunting Number Arrangement NR4NH Rate Per Month
(per line)    $      .00
(BSA-A) Nonrecurring Charge

First   Additional_
   $ 4.00     $ 3.00

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing
ACCESS SERVICES

(FC)

(AT)

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

3rd Revised Sheet 92
2nd Revised Sheet 92

First Additional
( ) $ 4 .00

	

3 .00

Issued :

	

Effective :

MAR 2 6 1993

	

IIYfM 1 1993
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

APR 1 1 1993
St . Louis, Missouri

	

9 2 - 304
MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COIN.

. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .11

6 .11 .3

Rates and Charges-(Continued)

Basic Service Elements

PEAR 291993

'~r(Aat'~~to:el

A . Alternate Traffic Routing USOC/FID Rate Per Month
9 .35

1 . End Office Routing NR4EO T Nonrecurring Charge
(per trunk group) 28 .00
(BSA-B, BSA-D)

2 . Multiple Traffic Routing NR4AR Rate Per Month
(per trunk group) 9 .35
(BSA-B, BSA-C, BSA-D) Nonrecurri ng Charge

28 .00

B . Automatic Number Identification Rate Per Call
(per call) .000126
(BSA-D) ca"'ct~-J-~D Nonrecurring Charge
Nonrecurring Charge First Additional
per End Office $54 .00 31 .00

ppR 1 14§ a^
C . Multiline Hunt Group

'A~ N.s`'ton(per line)
BY ~_~ . .1 Rate Per Month

1 . Circular Hunting QabUG ~'eA,1~:~(-NR4 HG .02
(per line) Nonrecurring Charge
(BSA-A and Packet First Additional
Switched MicroLink II) $ 4 .00 3 .00

2 . Preferential Hunting NR4HG Rate Per Month
(per line) .02
(BSA-A and Packet Nonrecurring Charge
Switched MicroLink II) First Additional

$ 4 .00 $ 3 .00

3 . Regular Line Hunting NR4HG Rate Per Month
(per line) .02
(BSA-A and Packet Nonrecurring Charge
Switched MicroLink II) First Additional

$ 4 .00 3 .00

D. Nonhunting Number Arrangement NR4NH Rate Per Month
(per line) .00
(BSA-A) Nonrecurring Charge



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

RECEIVED

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

	

AUG 9

	

1991

(PC)

	

6.8.3 Message Unit Credit

	

Factor

	

MISSOURI

Message Unit Credit

	

'ubiicServiceCCMmiSSW-
- Per Originating FGA

Access Minute . . . . . . . . . . .

	

.0003

(AT)

	

6 .8 .4 Administrative Changes

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
Access Service Tariff

Section 6
2nd Revised Sheet 92

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 92
ACCESS SERVICES

Nonrecurring charges apply when the following Administrative Changes are
made . If more than one Administrative Change is requested on the same
Access Order, only one (the highest) charge will apply per line or trunk
group . An Access Order Charge will apply as set forth in Section 5 .2 .2 .

A . A nonrecurring charge will apply Per Line for the following FGA
administrative changes :

Each
GANC~L1-E~ First Addt'1

USOC Line Line

APR 111993-Access Carrier Name

BillinglAccountANumberh(BAN)

	

BY

	

CeC,Of(tiSS1lSSlcn
(NR) $10'00

	

(NR) $ 6 .00

Change

	

NblicSgI~S~ R1

	

11 .00

	

I

	

6 .00
Customer Circuit Identification (CKR)
Change

	

(1) 9.00 (NR) 5 .00

B . A nonrecurring charge will apply per trunk group for the following
FGB, FGC and FGD Administrative Changes :

(1) This nonrecurring charge will be waived when the charge is the result of the
(AT)

	

return of a Carrier Identification Code (CIC) to Bellcore .

Issued : AUG 0 9 1991

	

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divisio
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

9 !4,96)
i,4_ 9,q

	

3 0 1991

SEP 3 (l 1991

Public Service GOMMI88

USOC

Access Carrier Name

Per
Trunk
Group

Abbreviation (ACNA) Change(1)
Billing Account Number (BAN)
Change

(1)$17 .00

19 .00
Customer Circuit Identification (CKR)
Change(1) (NR) 16 .00



(MT)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 92
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 92

ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .5 Message Unit Credit

	

Factor

Message Unit Credit
- Per Originating FGA
Access Minute . . . . . . . . . . . . .0003

OCT 16 1987

Issued : OCT 1 4 1987

	

Effective : OCT 1 6 1 Fir
lic ServiceComsnissior

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

SEP301991~

w~

	

C , S'

	

9
Public Service Commission

MISSOURI



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

6 .8 .4 WATS Access Line Optional Feature
Monthly

USOC Rate

A .

B .

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

Original Sheet 92

MEMO I
~,,g~,, ~+~M~,I~J~,J,~UOM

Pufg%y14,C1 ttm1SSt0Yl
~

CAN~~~-~-ED

c1c1 1 c, 19a~

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

(1)In addition, apply the appropriate Special Access Service, Surcharge,,rate
found in Sections 7 .4 .2 and 7 .5 .9, following .

	

We_ I

	

1 86

	

1
(2)Applicable to (DS1) 1 .544 Mbps service only .

	

Higher level digitA 6e'f'84,

	

i
i .e ., 3 .152 Mbps, will be provided on an individual case bas ,s,, ~heC.B;~01DiD4SSlUis~.

Issued :

	

JUN 27 1986

	

Effective :
JUL

	

1 i986

- Attenuation Distortion . . . . . . . NC SFA+
- Return Loss and
Attenuation Distortion . . . . . . . NC SFJ+

6 .8 .5 Message Unit Credit Factor

Message Unit Credit
- Per Originating FGA
Access Minute . . . . . . . . . . . . .0003

WATS Access Line(1)
- Jointly Provided Line DBX $ 39 .07 $ 69 .82
- Two-Wire Line X2H 38 .47 69 .82
- Four-Wire Line X4H 61 .22 69 .82
- Digital(2) EUW 125 .14 69 .82

Nonchargeable Optional FID
Features

Improved Two-Wire Voice
Transmission Specifications
for Two-Wire WATS Access Line



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 93
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 93

ACCESS SERVICES

6.  SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6.11.3  Basic Service Elements

E.  Queuing NR4QA     Rate Per Month
(per arrangement)    $  10.18
(BSA-A) Nonrecurring Charge

      Initial  Subsequent
$58.61      $2.53

F.  Recorded Announcements NR4QB             Rate Per Month
(per Announcement)    $  41.08
(BSA-A, BSA-B, BSA-D) Nonrecurring Charge

Initial  Subsequent
$56.34     $22.85

G.  Remote Make Busy MKK               Rate Per Month
(per arrangement)    $   9.52
(BSA-A) Nonrecurring Charge

Initial  Subsequent
$ 6.41     $ 6.41

H.  Remote Make Busy - Trunk Side MKK               Rate Per Month
(per arrangement)    $   7.31
(BSA-B, BSA-D) Nonrecurring Charge

Initial  Subsequent
$ 6.92     $ 6.92

I.  Uniform Call Distribution                              Rate Per Month
Arrangement (per line) NR4UD    $    .0015
(BSA-A)  Nonrecurring Charge

 Initial  Subsequent
                                                        $ 4.00     $ 3.00

(AT)    J.  Flexible Automatic Number      FANI         Rate Per Month
(AT) Identification (Flex ANI) (NR)    $    0

| Nonrecurring Charge
| Initial  Subsequent

                                                   (NR)   $530.00    $500.00

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: February 4, 1994 Effective: March 14, 1994

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS,SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .11 .3 Basic Service Elements

Issued :
MAR 2 6 1993

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

Original Sheet 93

Initial Subsequent
( ) $ 4 .00

	

3 .00

CPyDE
~L~D

R
1~199~

q3

Effective :

	

FiLED
By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

APR 1 1 1$93
APR 11 1993

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

	

92 - 3 04
M0. PURL?C SERWE CO Mfl

E . Oueuing NR40A Rate Per Month
(per arrangement) 10 .18
(BSA-A) Nonrecurring Charge

Initial Subsequent
$58 .61 2 .53

F . Recorded Announcements NR40B Rate Per Month
(per Announcement.) 41 .08
(BSA-A, BSA-B, BSA-D) Nonrecurring Charge

Initial Subsequent
$56 .34 22 .85

G . Remote Make Busy MKK Rate Per Month
(per arrangement) 9 .52
(BSA-A) Nonrecurring Charge

Initial Subsequent
$x.41 - 6 .41

H . Remote Make Busy - Trunk Side MKK Rate Per Month
(per arrangement) 7 .31
(BSA-B, BSA-D) Nonrecurring Charge

Initial Subsequent
$ 6 .92 6 .92

I . Uniform Call Distribution Rate Per Month
Arrangement (per line) NR4UD .0015
(BSA-A) Nonrecurring Charge



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose Original Sheet 94
of canceling this tariff. 

ACCESS SERVICES

6.  SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(MT)  6.11  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

| 6.11.4  Message Unit Credit      Factor

| Message Unit Credit
| - Per Originating FGA or BSA-A
|   Access Minute . . . . . . . . . . .     .0003

| 6.11.5  Administrative Changes

| Nonrecurring charges apply when the following Administrative Changes are made.  If more
| than one Administrative Change is requested on the same Access Order, only one (the highest)
| charge will apply per line or trunk group.  An Access Order Charge will apply as set forth in
| Section 5.2.2.

| A.  A nonrecurring charge will apply Per Line for the following FGA
| and BSA-A administrative changes:
|
| Each
| First         Addt'l
| Line           Line
|
| Access Carrier Name
| Abbreviation (ACNA) Change                                  $10.00        $ 6.00
| Billing Account Number (BAN)
| Change                                                       11.00          6.00
| Customer Circuit Identification (CKR)
| Change                                                        9.00          5.00
|
| B.  A nonrecurring charge will apply per trunk group for the following FGB, FGC, FGD,
| BSA-B, BSA-C and BSA-D Administrative Changes:
|
| Per
| Trunk
| Group
|
| Access Carrier Name
| Abbreviation (ACNA) Change(1)                                     $17.00
| Billing Account Number (BAN)
| Change                                                             19.00
| Customer Circuit Identification (CKR)
| Change(1)                                                          16.00
|
|
| (1)  This nonrecurring charge will be waived when the charge is the result of the

(MT) return of a Carrier Identification Code (CIC) to Bellcore.
_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 95
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 95

ACCESS SERVICES
6.  SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6.11.5  Administrative Changes-(Continued)

C.  DNAL Administrative Changes:
(per channel)

First Additional

Access Carrier Name
Abbreviation (ACNA) Change                          $10.00       $ 6.00

Billing Account Number (BAN)
Change  11.00    6.00

Customer Circuit Identification (CKR)
Change                                                9.00         5.00

6.11.6  DNAL Rates and Charges

1.  Installation Charge
(per DNAL Termination)

Nonrecurring Charge
     USOC        First Additional

DNAL                  JSTAX       $105.00         $ 72.00

2.  DNAL Mileage ____Monthly Rate___

     Mileage Bands USOC  Fixed Per Mile

            0-4 Miles 1T5WX        $ 11.25         $  .55
4-8 Miles    1T5WX          11.25           2.05

3.  DNAL Termination USOC    Rate Per Month
(per point of
termination) JSTAX            $ 22.40

(AT)   6.11.7  800 Number Portability Access Service (NPAS)
|
|    Rate Per Query
|
|           1.  800 NPAS Query (NR)      $.0031
|       2.  POTS Translation       $.0000
|       3.  Call Validation       $.0000

(AT)       4.  Call Handling and Destination (NR)      $.0003
_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .11 .5 Administrative Changes-(Continued)

C . DNAL Administrative Changes :
(per channel)

Access Carrier Name
Abbreviation (ACNA) Change

	

(1)$10 .00

	

(1)$ 6 .00
Billing Account Number (BAN)
Change

	

11.00 6 .00
Customer Circuit Identification (CKR)
Change

	

( ) 9.00 ( ) 5 .00

6 .11 .6 DNAL Rates and Charges

1 . Installation Charge
(per DNAL Termination)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

Original Sheet 95

K+6~ 2uv
AFAR 291993

Pu F-1 ;

	

EVs
T

SO)r.i I

First Additional

Nonrecurring Charge
USOC First Additional

DNAL

	

JSTAX

	

(NR)$105 .00

	

(NR)$ 72 .00

2 . DNAL Mileage

	

Monthly Rate

Mileage Bands

	

USOC

	

Fixed

	

Per Mile

0-4 Miles

	

1T5WX

	

(NR)$ 11 .25

	

(NR)$ .55
4-B Miles

	

1T5WX

	

(NR) 11 .25

	

(NR) 2 .05

3 . DNAL Termination

	

_USOC

	

Rate Per Month
(per point of
termination)

	

JSTAX

	

(NR)$ 22 .40

N1P1 y
gY . Goen"isj%on

"Ice
Uq;;cs

Issued :

	

Effective :
MAR 2 6 1993

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divis_ion__ -
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company V

St . Louis, Missouri

FILED
APR 1 1 1993
92-304

MO. PUBLIC-SERVICE CoMtA

'APR 1 1 1993



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose Original Sheet 96
of canceling this tariff. 

ACCESS SERVICES

6.  SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6.11.8  Advanced Carrier Identification Service (ACIS)

Rate Per Call

Carrier Identification Feature (CIF) . . . . . $   .007386

                                                                                                                                                                                 
Issued: March 20, 1995 Effective: April 20, 1995

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St. Louis, Missouri
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